
 Beautiful French Album of Watercolors of Lepidoptera After Abbot

1. [After Abbot, John]: [ALBUM OF WATERCOLOR DRAWINGS OF BUTTERFLIES AND MOTHS AFTER 
ABBOT, TITLED IN MANUSCRIPT:] HISTOIRE NATURELLE DES LÉPIDOPTÈRES LES PLUS RARES DE 
GÉORGIE D’APRÈS LES OBSERVATIONS DE M. JEAN ABBOT. IMPRIMÉ À LONDRES EN 1797. [France. 
1800-1830]. Manuscript title within a red ruled border, 2pp. manuscript index in rear. Forty pen-and-ink and watercolor 
drawings, each captioned in red ink, recto only on 40 sheets of wove paper (watermarked Horne). Oblong octavo. Con-
temporary half black morocco and blue boards, yellow endpapers. Lacks front free endpaper. Very good.

John Abbot was one of the most important American natural history artists and his illustrations are amongst the finest 
ever made.  Born in London in 1751, Abbot sailed for Virginia in July 1773, with orders for both actual specimens and 
drawings of the local insects.  For the next two years he continued to collect and paint, sending home three insect col-
lections, although only one arrived safely.  The loss of these two valuable collections at sea together with the worry over 
political unrest in Virginia led Abbot to move to Georgia.  He settled in St. George Parish (later Burke County), Georgia 
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in December 1775.  Abbot traveled widely throughout Georgia devoting his time to the study of the natural flora and 
fauna.  The flow of specimen collections and watercolors of insects ensured that his name became known to many of the 
foremost natural scientists and collectors of the day, both in America and Europe.

Abbot’s NATURAL HISTORY OF THE RARER LEPIDOPTEROUS INSECTS OF GEORGIA was first published in 
London in 1797.  The present French manuscript includes forty watercolors based on the plates from that edition.  The 
images comprise fifty-three depictions of butterflies and moths on the forty sheets, with eleven of the images includ-
ing depictions of the lepidoptera in caterpillar form and several with depictions of flora and/or chrysalis.  Each image 
is captioned in French above or below the image and numbered 1to 40 in the upper right corner; the alphabetical index 
corresponds to each watercolor ensuring that no images have been removed from the album.

Between 1829 and 1837 interest in Abbot in France was greatly elevated due to the publication of a new work based on 
Abbot watercolors commissioned by lepidopterists Jean Baptiste Boisduval and John Eatton LeConte.  It would seem pos-
sible that this album was related in some way to lepidopterist Jean Baptiste Boisduval.
Vivian Rogers-Price, JOHN ABBOT IN GEORGIA: THE VISION OF A NATURALIST ARTIST (Madison, Ga.: 
Madison-Morgan Cultural Center, 1983). John V. Calhoun, “A Glimpse into a Flora et Entomologia” in JOURNAL OF 
THE LEPIDOPTERISTS’ SOCIETY 60:1 (2006).  $14,000.

 

Contemporary Account of a Revolutionary War Battle in South Carolina

2. [American Revolution]: [Battle of Stono Ferry]: Pringle, Robert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
ROBERT PRINGLE TO VIRGINIA LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR JOHN PAGE, PROVIDING A DETAILED 
ACCOUNT OF A LITTLE-KNOWN AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR BATTLE IN SOUTH CAROLINA].
Charleston, S.C. Aug. 6, 1779. [7]pp., plus integral address leaf docketed on verso. Minor ink erosion, two small open 
tears from wax seal on address leaf, not affecting text. Very good.

An important contemporary account of a Revolutionary Army victory at the Battle of Stono Ferry, written at an otherwise 
low point for the American military during the War of Independence.  This communication from the southern theater of 
war was written by a young South Carolina physician to his friend John Page, the Lieutenant Governor of Virginia.  The 
news of the American victory must have been welcome to the Virginia politician in Williamsburg, whose own capital was 
under pressure from British forces.

In the letter, Robert Pringle describes the repulsion of the first British advance on Charleston, South Carolina, by troops 
under the leadership of General Benjamin Lincoln, one of the primary American commanders in the Southern Department: 
“With pleasure I can inform you that the British Hirelings have some weeks ago cowardly retreated to George and Beaufort.”

Pringle describes the British advance toward Charleston:  “Whether the British troops encouraged by the Intelligence of 
the unfinished state of our defence or by the smallness of garrison in Charlestown, while Gen: Lincoln was moving up the 



north side of Savannah River to cross over into Georgia, the Enemy cross’d it very suddenly a great deal lower down and 
made a rapid March to Ch’town.  However before they appeared before it, a body of about 1200 of our men which had 
been left at Black Swamp, a post near Savannah River, to observe the motions of the Enemy, were thrown into the town 
by means our numbers amounted to upwards of 2000 and was barely sufficient to man our lines in back of the town, which 
by extraordinary dilligence [sic], while the enemy were on their march were made so defensible, that they consisting of 
about 4000 thought it prudent not to attack....”

The men abruptly reversed the British advance upon “intercepting a letter from G[eneral] Lincoln acquainting the town 
that he was on his march with 5,000 men” and learning that Lincoln’s men had maneuvered to James Island and then 
John’s Island.  From there, the British retreated further to “a place called Stono Ferry and strongly entrenched themselves.  
On the 18th of June, G Lincoln with about 1500 men made an attack upon their lines, a warm fire continued for near 
an hour, the enemy giving way were strongly reinforced upon which our troops retreated in good order, having 25 killed 
about 70 or 80 wounded most of them slightly.  The enemy a day after the action retreated in an ignominious manner to 
an island some distance of and from thence to Georgia.  Their loss must have been considerable.  Our men nearly cut to 
pieces, 2 companies of Scotch Highlanders who sailed out of their lines.  It is said the enemy must have lost upwards 300 
men killed and wounded.”

Due to the failure of the “Continental Frigates” not coming in closer to the action, the HMS Vigilant was able to cover 
the British evacuation, and Pringle concluded that “the opportunity was lost” to overturn British control of Georgia and 
possibly East Florida.  Pringle had good reason for pessimism: nine months later, a larger British force would force Ben-
jamin Lincoln to surrender Charleston in May 1780.  The city would remain in British hands until the end of the war.

Dr. Robert Pringle, Jr. was a Scottish-trained physician and merchant who lived most of his life in Charleston, S.C.  Born 
in 1755, he was the son of Robert Pringle, Sr., a prosperous merchant and judge in South Carolina who died in 1776.  
After the Revolution, Pringle, Jr. set aside medicine for mercantilism, and was one of the most successful businessmen in 
Charleston before serving in the South Carolina Senate from 1789-94.  He died in 1811.  At the time he wrote the pres-
ent letter, he would have been a young man of twenty-four, likely just setting himself up as a doctor in Charleston.  The 
letter is addressed to John Page, the Lieutenant Governor of Virginia, who was then at Williamsburg.  Page (1743-1808) 
was a graduate of William and Mary and served under George Washington during the French and Indian War.  He was 
Lieutenant Governor of Virginia from 1776 to 1779, was a colonel in the Continental Army, served in the Virginia House 
of Delegates in the 1780s and then in the U.S. House in the 1790s, and was governor of Virginia from 1802 to 1805.

A superb contemporary description of a rare Continental victory in the early phase of the Southern Campaign of the War 
of Independence.  $6750.

 Seizing American Shipping in 1776

3. [American Revolution]: [Privateering]: [FIVE LEGAL DOCUMENTS COMPRISING THE APPEAL CASE OF 
THE AMERICAN SHIP NICHOLAS, SEIZED IN 1776 BY THE BRITISH SLOOP OF WAR SAVAGE]. [London. 
1780]. Five documents, totaling [23]pp. Large folio sheets, folded into four panels, with docketing information on verso 
of final leaf. Minor soiling. Near fine. In a blue half morocco and cloth box.



Court documents relating to the appeal case of the Massachusetts ship Nicholas, captained by Nathaniel Atkins, which was 
seized by the British while in port in Halifax in January 1776.  Following the opening shots of the Revolutionary War, in 
April 1775, King George III passed an act prohibiting “all manner of trade and commerce” with the American colonies 
while they were in a state of open rebellion.  The act further stated that any ship belonging to the colonies, with their 
cargoes, “which shall be found trading in any port or place in the said colonies, or going to trade or coming from trading 
in any such port or place,” shall be subject to seizure.

The Nicholas set sail in December 1774, prior to open rebellion, sailing to England and Europe, and finally back to Hali-
fax a year later.  She left England with all the proper paperwork in place in October 1775, arriving in Halifax in January 
1776.  The Nova Scotia authorities adjudged in May 1776 that the ship was subject to confiscation, and these documents 
comprise the appeal made before the Lords Commissioners of Appeals for Prize Cases.  The defendant’s case argues that 
since the ship did not sail from an American port, or to an American port, on the final leg of her journey, she should not 
be subject to seizure by the government.  The documents arguing both sides of the case are present here, as is a document 
detailing the instructions under which the British captain, Samuel Graves, acted.

Such documents are relatively scarce, with only four locations noted by ESTC for any of these five items: British Library, 
British National Archives, Harvard Law, and the John Carter Brown Library.  An interesting piece of Revolutionary 
Americana.
ESTC T6759-T6763.  $3500.

 French Scientific Expedition to the Pacific

4. Arago, Jacques Etienne Victor: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD, IN THE URANIE 
AND PHYSICIENNE CORVETTES, COMMANDED BY CAPTAIN FREYCINET, DURING THE YEARS 1817, 
1818, 1819, AND 1820; ON A SCIENTIFIC EXPEDITION UNDERTAKEN BY ORDER OF THE FRENCH 
GOVERNMENT. IN A SERIES OF LETTERS TO 
A FRIEND. London. 1823. iv,[2],xxvii,[5],285,[2],297,[3]
pp. plus folding map and twenty-five lithographic plates. 
Quarto. Contemporary calf, ruled in gilt and blind, spine 
elaborately gilt, a.e.g. Expertly rebacked with original 
backstrip laid down. Minor shelf wear, modern bookplate 
on front pastedown. Light foxing on map and plates, with 
some offsetting to facing pages, but text otherwise clean. 
Very good. Lacking half-title in first part.

First edition in English of this important narrative of an 
expedition supported by the French government, writ-
ten by the expedition’s artist.  The purpose of the ex-
pedition, which was commanded by Freycinet, was to 
make chronometric and magnetic observations in various 
latitudes.  The voyage included a one-month visit to the 
Sandwich Islands, with time spent in Hawaii, Maui, and 
Oahu, as well as visits to Rio de Janeiro, Cape of Good 
Hope, Montevideo, Mauritius, New South Wales, and 
the Caroline Islands.  The many handsome lithographic 
plates add greatly to the ethnographic aspect of the work.  
Six of the plates feature Hawaiian subjects.

“The URANIE, with a crew of 125 men, entered the 
Pacific from the West to make scientific observations 
on geography, magnetism, and meteorology.  Arago was 
the artist of the expedition which visited most notably 
Australia, the Hawaiian Islands, Tonga, and Tierra del 
Fuego.  The original ship, wrecked off the Falkland Is-
lands, was replaced by the PHYSICIENNE which visited 
Rio de Janeiro...These entertaining letters, written in a 
lively and witty literary style, provide vivid descriptions 
of the topography and the inhabitants of the Pacific Is-
lands” – Hill.

A scarce and informative account of a far-ranging Pacific 
voyage.
HILL (1st ed.), p.295. HILL (2nd ed.) 29. SABIN 1865. FERGUSON 885. FORBES HAWAII 562. JUDD 4.  $6750.



 Excellent Log Books of Arctic Whaling Voyages

5. [Arctic Whaling]: [THREE LOG BOOKS FROM THE WHALING AND TRADING VOYAGES OF THE 
STEAMER HERMAN, COMMANDED BY CAPTAIN HARTSON H. BODFISH, OUT OF SAN FRANCISCO TO 
THE ARCTIC SEAS]. San Francisco, Anchorage, and other ports, but mostly at sea, such as Point Barrow, Franklin Bay, 
and more. 1909-1911. Three volumes. [2],60; 34; 42pp. Quarto. Matching printed canvas, calf corners. Bindings shaken, 
some staining. Some hinges split but holding, mild dampstaining, commensurate with items used regularly on whaling 
ships. Good, with generally clean and legible handwriting.

Original manuscript log books of three whaling voyages by steamer, departing from San Francisco for the North Pacific 
and Arctic Ocean, for eight to nine months at a time over three years in the first decade of the 20th century.  This was 
an interesting time in the exploitation of resources in the Northern Pacific and Arctic regions.  With Roald Amundsen’s 
successful navigation of the Northwest Passage from 1903 to 1906, the area exploded with activity, but the whaling in-
dustry was in decline.  The present whaling journals stem from this era of hyperactivity in the Arctic region just after 
this monumental event, but also stand as one of the last remnants of a waning industry – whaling by steamer.  At the time 
these journals were written, only a few steamships still operated as whaling ships in the area.  Like the whales they were 
hunting, steamers decked out as whaling ships were a dying breed.

Daily entries of the log books detail the wind and weather, events and activities on board, numerous mentions of whale 
sightings, lowering boats to capture whales, several instances of killing and cutting up whales, encounters with other ships, 
supply inventories, and more.  In the first journal, there are a number of ink stamps of whales in the margins, indicating 
sightings; sightings of whales in the third journal are indicated by the word “Whale” in the margins.  Further details, and 
one sample entry from each the three journals are as follows:

1) 1909 Log Book, commencing April 27, 1909, ending Nov. 2, 1909: “Sunday, Aug. 29th, 1909.  Begin with strong N.E. 
Wind BF tied up to ice East Point Barrow due the forenoon snow squalled latter part clear up some at 3 p.m.  We 
raised Bowhead out side the ice.  We had S. Boat on lookout in the ice.  So he struck the whale.  We lowered 4 Boat 
took the whale along side cutting before night at night we clear away the head so end.”



2) 1910 Log Book, commencing April 30, 1910, ending Nov. 9, 1910: “[Westward from Point Belcher, in sight of Herald 
Island] Monday Oct. 3rd [1910].  Light westerly winds hauling to the S & W saw whale  8a.m. lowered boats – chased 
til dark several whales in sight.  Working to the westward among young ice....”

3) 1911 Log Book, commencing March 22, 1911, ending Nov. 9, 1911: “Friday Sept. 15th [1911].  Moderate easterly winds 
4:30a.m. Herald Island SE magnetic distant 25 miles came around on Northern tack.  7:30a.m. saw whales lowered 
boats – Sardvard boat struck killed whale 2 other boats chasing other whales.  Mr. Allen & officer struck and killed 
whale finished cutting at 4:45p.m.  Number of whales in sight....”

The 1909 log book is titled in manuscript on the first leaf, “Log Book Str. Herman April 27th 1909.  Keep by chief officier 
[sic] E.F. Morgan.  Sail from San Francisco.”  The second journal is titled on the first page, “Journal of S.S. Herman to 
Arctic Ocean Commencing Sat. April 30th 1910.”  The latter two log books seem to be written in different hands than the 
first.  Further, the authors are not identified, but the running headers note the same ship and the same master, Captain 
Bodfish.  The three journals here were likely kept by the first officer of each expedition.

Capt. Hartson H. Bodfish commanded a number of whaling and trading voyages into the Pacific and along the Northwest 
Coast at this time.  He later produced, with the assistance of Joseph C. Allen, CHASING THE BOWHEAD: AS TOLD 
BY CAPTAIN HARTSON H. BODFISH, published by Harvard University Press in 1936.  The New Bedford Whaling 
Museum owns logbooks kept by Capt. Bodfish, including one for the 1910 expedition, in a binding matching the present 
volume, with entries conforming to the activities recorded here.

A fascinating collection of whaling logs, encompassing three years of the industry during its last days.  $8500.

 Handsome Set of the Octavo Audubon Quadrupeds

6. Audubon, John James, and John Bachman: THE QUADRUPEDS OF NORTH AMERICA. New York: V.G. Audu-
bon, 1849-1854. Three large octavo volumes. 155 handcolored lithographed plates by W.E. Hitchcock and R. Trembly 
after J.J. and John Wodehouse Audubon. Contemporary three-quarter black morocco and cloth, spines gilt. Third volume 
expertly rebacked, with original backstrip laid down. Minor wear to extremities, front hinge of second volume tender. 
Internally clean. Very good plus, with tissue guards facing the plates, preserving the fine hand-coloring and preventing 
the offsetting typically seen with this set.

An attractive set of the first octavo edition of Audubon’s final great natural history work, with plates and descriptions of 
the quadrupeds of the United States including Texas, California, and Oregon, as well as part of Mexico, the British and 
Russian possessions and Arctic regions.

Audubon’s collaborator on THE QUADRUPEDS was the naturalist and Lutheran clergyman, John Bachman, who had 
studied quadrupeds since he was a young man and was a recognized authority on the subject in the United States.  The 
two began their association when Audubon stayed with Bachman and his family in Charleston for a month in 1831.  This 
friendship was later cemented by the marriage of Victor and John W. Audubon to Bachman’s daughters, Maria and Eliza.  
Audubon knew Bachman’s contribution to THE QUADRUPEDS would be crucial, and endeavored to convince his friend 
to lay aside his fears about the project.  Audubon was eager to begin what he felt could be his last outstanding achievement 



in natural history, but Bachman was more cautious and worried that they were entering a field where “we have much to 
learn.”  Audubon persisted in his efforts to get him to take part, and Bachman, “anxious to do something for the benefit 
of Victor and John [Audubon],” eventually relented, with the final condition that all of the expenses and all of the profits 
should go to the Audubons.  By 1835, Bachman had become indispensable to the QUADRUPEDS project, writing most 
of the text and editing the entire work.

With the success of the octavo edition of THE BIRDS OF AMERICA in mind, a similar edition of THE QUADRUPEDS... 
was envisaged from an early stage.  The folio edition was published in thirty numbers between 1845 and 1854, and publi-
cation of the first octavo edition began in 1849 and was also completed in 1854.  Unfortunately, Audubon did not live to 
see the completion of either project, and after his death in January 1851 the work was seen through to completion by his 
son, John Woodhouse Audubon.  The two editions form a fitting memorial to the greatest natural history artist of his day.
WOOD, p.208. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 38. BENNETT, p.5. NISSEN (ZBI) 163.
 $15,000.

 Spanish Navigational Manual

7. Barreda, Francisco de: EL MARINERO INSTRUIDO EN EL ARTE DE NAVEGACION SPECULATIVO, Y 
PRACTICO, SEGUN EL MÉTODO, CON QUE SE ENSEÑA À LOS CELEGIALES DEL REAL SEMINARIO 
DE SR. SAN TELMO, EXTRA MUROS DE LA CIUDAD DE SEVILLA...DEDICADO AL SR. SAN PEDRO 
GONZALEZ TELMO, SINGULAR PATRON DE LOS NAVEGANTES. [Seville. 1766]. [30],411,[1],[86]pp. plus 
one engraved folding plate and seven folding engraved plates. 16mo. Later marbled calf, gilt ruled, leather spine label, all 
edges painted yellow. Light wear to edges and spine extremities. Internally clean. Very good plus.

The rare first edition of this mid-18th-
century Spanish navigation manual, 
with an eighty-six page table of latitudes 
and longitudes for coastal locations in 
Spain and throughout Spanish America.  
The work includes both theoretical 
and practical information for mariners 
based on the courses taught by Barreda 
at the Royal Seminary of San Telmo 
and the author’s additional service for 
the Carrera de Indias and the Uni-
versidad de Mareantes.  Astronomy, 
geography, climatology, cartography, 
and other sciences are discussed, par-
ticularly in relation to the practical 
aspects of navigation.  The seven fold-
ing engraved plates, consisting of fifty 
separate numbered figures, supplement 
the information provided in the text.

MARINERO INSTRUIDO is dedicated to Pedro Gonzalez Telmo, the Patron Saint of mariners.  In his honor, the vol-
ume includes a finely engraved illustration of the Saint (with a ship in his left hand, a candle in his right hand) and a five 
page dedication in verse which ends in an acrostic with the first letter of each line spelling out the phrase “A S S PEDRO 
GONSALEZ TELMO.  A final touch of expressive Spanish typography is found at the end of the text where the conclud-
ing phrase “LAUS DEO” is set in various permutations, forward and backward, in the shape of a diamond.

A rare mid-18th-century Spanish maritime manual.  Only three copies are located in North America, at the University of 
Montreal, the National Library of Mexico, and the John Carter Brown Library.  This first edition was followed by second 
and third editions printed in 1786 and 1796 respectively.
PALAU 24607. CRONE 558. ENSAYO DE BIBLIOGRAFÍA MARÍTIMA ESPAÑOLA 252.                             $6000.

 Caricatures of the French Commissioners
to the Centennial Exposition

8. Bartholdi, Frederic Auguste: EXPOSITION UNIVERSELLE DE PHILADELPHIE. L’ALBUM DU BORD 
GALERIE DE PORTRAITS AUTHENTIQUES DES MEMBRES DU JURY FRANÇAIS ET DE LEURS COM-
PAGNONS EMBARQUÉS SUR ET POUR “L’AMÉRIQUE” 1876. Paris. 1879. [6],[xi]-xiii,[1]pp. plus [30] color 
lithograph plates. Half title. Original blue cloth, stamped in black and gilt. Corners and spine lightly rubbed. Bookplate 
of Fernand J. Heitz on front pastedown. Inscribed by Bartholdi on the half title. Very minor soiling. Very good.

Pictorial album of the French commissioners to the Philadelphia Centennial Exposition.  Each plate contains a caricature 
of a member of the Jury Français, together with a brief couplet describing the image – Bartholdi is featured in the first 
plate.  Frederic Auguste Bartholdi (1834-1904) was a French sculptor who is best known for creating the Statue of Lib-



erty.  He was one of the commissioners for the French delegation to the 
Centennial Exposition in Philadelphia, where he exhibited several bronze 
statues.  The book is inscribed by Bartholdi to Madame Sautelli, dated 
Oct. 24, 1883, in commemoration of the trip to America.  Scarce, with 
three copies listed in OCLC: the Bibliothèque Nationale, the New York 
Public Library, and the Houghton Library at Harvard.  A most unusual 
and rare piece.
OCLC 465466290, 27024130.                              $4500.

 Large Collection of Images of the Rockies,
by a Noted Author and Hunter

 

9. Beach, William N.: [Canada Photographica]: [Alaska Photograph-
ica]: [THREE LARGE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS CONTAINING 
OVER SIX HUNDRED PHOTOGRAPHS OF ALASKA AND THE 
CANADIAN ROCKIES DURING THE 1930s, COMPILED BY 
AUTHOR WILLIAM N. BEACH]. [Alaska & Canada. ca. 1933-1937]. 
Three albums, with 601 photographs, each approximately 3¾ x 5¾ inches, 
with additional ephemera such as news clippings and a hunting license. 
Oblong folio. Contemporary full red morocco, gilt tooled, by the Har-
court Bindery. Photos mounted directly on stiff grey album leaves. Very 
light wear to hinges and spine ends. Contents generally fine. Very good, 
overall. Two volumes in red cloth slipcases.

 

A magnificent and massive collection of over six hundred photographs, 
compiled by William N. Beach, famed big game hunter and author of IN THE SHADOW OF MOUNT McKINLEY.

The first two albums here document a journey made by Beach through the Canadian Rockies in August and September, 
1933.  The third album focuses on his excursion through Alaska in 1937.  All three postdate the publication of MOUNT 
McKINLEY, which established Beach as an important figure in the world of big game hunting. According to one of the 
contemporary newspaper clippings tipped into the album, Beach’s hunting party on his second trip documented here “was 
after specimens of Alaskan wild life to be placed in the Smithsonian,” with W.L. Brown, curator of the Institute, accompa-
nying the party. Shortly after the trip, an article by Beach entitled “With Moose and Caribou in Alaska” was published in 
EXPLORATION AND FIELD-WORK OF THE SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION IN 1937, and featured photography 
from the “Alaska” album present here.

These expertly captured images of the Denali wilderness and the Rockies offer a rare and extraordinary glimpse not only 
into big game hunting, but also into remote and pristine landscapes of these areas in the 1930s.  An outstanding and im-
pressive group of photographs.  $18,500.



 First Architecture Book by a Native of America

10. Benjamin, Asher: THE COUNTRY BUILDER’S ASSISTANT, 
FULLY EXPLAINING, THE BEST METHODS FOR STRIKING 
REGULAR AND QUIRKED MOULDINGS: FOR DRAWING AND 
WORKING THE TUSCAN, DORIC, IONIC AND CORINTHIAN 
ORDERS...CORRECTLY ENGRAVED ON THIRTY-SEVEN COP-
PERPLATES WITH A PRINTED EXPLANATION TO EACH. 
Boston: Printed by Spotswood and Etheridge, 1798. [36]pp. plus thirty-
seven plates (two folding). Small quarto. Contemporary calf, expertly 
rebacked with original gilt backstrip laid down and a modern leather 
label. Leaves professionally washed. Half of plate 33 supplied in expert 
facsimile. Minor paper repair in margin of plate 32, image unaffected. 
Else very good.

Second edition, after the exceedingly rare and virtually unprocurable 
Greenfield first edition printed the previous year, of the first original 
American book of architecture.  Earlier architectural works printed in 
the United States were simply compilations or reprintings of British 
material (e.g. John Norman’s TOWN AND COUNTRY BUILDER’S 
ASSISTANT of 1786).  A classic and important American architectural 
treatise, by the man who was most responsible for disseminating late 
colonial details throughout New England, beautifully illustrated with 
engravings of colonial buildings, elevations of churches and homes, 
ornaments, cornices, etc., reflecting the influences of the Doric, Ionic, 
and Corinthian orders.  “[T]here is scarcely a village which in moulding 
profiles, cornice details, church spire, or farm-house does not reflect 
his influence” – DAB.  Benjamin was a prolific architectural writer, and later published THE AMERICAN BUILDER’S 
COMPANION (1806), THE RUDIMENTS OF ARCHITECTURE (1814), and the very popular PRACTICAL HOUSE 
CARPENTER (1830).  “The career of our first American architectural writer, Asher Benjamin (1773-1845), covered sev-
eral decades of the early nineteenth century.  Both the books he wrote and the buildings he designed had an influence on 
building in New England that is still visible.  He probably will be best remembered for his popularization of the federal 
style through his early books (and the Greek revival in his later ones)” – Thompson.

The first obtainable edition of the earliest architectural book written by an American and printed in the United States.
DAB II, pp.179-80. RINK 2484. EVANS 33399. HITCHCOCK 112. Neville Thompson, “Tools of Persuasion: The American 
Architectural Book of the Nineteenth Century” in THE AMERICAN ILLUSTRATED BOOK IN THE NINETEENTH 
CENTURY (1987), p.142. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 66 (ref).                $8500.

 One of the Most Important Early Atlases Printed in the United States

11. Carey, Henry Charles, and Isaac Lea (publishers): A COMPLETE HISTORICAL, CHRONOLOGICAL, AND 
GEOGRAPHICAL AMERICAN ATLAS, BEING A GUIDE TO THE HISTORY OF NORTH AND SOUTH 
AMERICA, AND THE WEST INDIES: EXHIBITING AN ACCURATE ACCOUNT OF THE DISCOVERY, 
SETTLEMENT, AND PROGRESS, OF THEIR VARIOUS KINGDOMS, STATES, PROVINCES, &c. TO-
GETHER WITH THE WARS, CELEBRATED BATTLES, AND REMARKABLE EVENTS, TO THE YEAR 1822.
Philadelphia: H.C. Carey & I. Lea, 1823. Letterpress title (copyright notice on verso), 1p. advertisement (verso blank), 1p. 
table of contents (verso blank). Forty-six double-page handcolored engraved maps of the United States, all but one with 
borders of letterpress descriptive text; uncolored double-page engraved view showing the comparative heights of mountains 
throughout the world; handcolored double-page engraved table showing the comparative lengths of the principal rivers 
worldwide; five letterpress tables (four double-page [three of these handcolored]); 18pp. of letterpress text. Mounted on 
guards throughout. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Dampstaining along lower edge, caus-
ing chipping to initial leaves. Closed tear in bottom margin of first map, repaired with tissue. Very light offsetting from 
maps. Some dust soiling, light tanning and foxing. Good plus.

A handsome atlas of the Americas, with individual color maps of each state in the Union, including a seminal map of the 
West by Stephen H. Long.  At the time of publication this was the best and most detailed atlas to be produced in the 
United States, with substantial historical background text accompanying each map.  Fielding Lucas, the major Baltimore 
printer, was the principal engraver.

Among the most noted maps in the atlas is Major Stephen H. Long’s “Map of Arkansa and other Territories of the United 
States.”  That map, which depicts the Missouri basin between Nashville in the east, the Mandan villages in the north, and 
the Rocky Mountains in the west, was based on the surveys conducted by Long on his expeditions of 1819 and 1820.  The 
map published in Carey & Lea’s atlas preceded the official account of that expedition by expedition botanist Edwin James, 
which includes a smaller map with similar detail, titled “Country drained by the Mississippi Western Section.”  Carey 



& Lea’s 1823 publication of James’ ACCOUNT perhaps explains the prior inclusion of this map with Long expedition 
information in their atlas.

On this famous map is the printed legend, which would perpetu-
ate a myth for many years to come, identifying the high plains 
as the “Great American Desert.”  Carey & Lea’s atlas was first 
issued in 1822; this is the second issue, with revised states of 
three maps (Maine, North Carolina, and Louisiana), with the 
same printing of the remaining maps and a cancel title.
HOWES C133, “aa.” PHILLIPS ATLASES 1373a. SABIN 15055. 
WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 348, 352.                  $12,500.

 Catlin’s Final Work, with the “Folium Reservatum”

12. Catlin, George: O-KEE-PA: A RELIGIOUS CEREMONY; 
AND OTHER CUSTOMS OF THE MANDANS. Philadel-
phia: J.B. Lippincott, 1867. vii,52pp. including half title, plus 
thirteen full-page color plates depicting the Mandan Torture 
Ceremony. With the “Folium Reservatum” (iii pp.) laid in. 
Quarto. Modern half morocco over marbled boards, spine gilt, 
leather label. Original fly leaf and half title chipped at upper 
corner (no loss). Text lightly tanned, plates clean. Very good.

First American edition, using the same sheets and printing as 
the London edition of the same year, but with a cancel title-
page.  Catlin spent some fourteen years among the various 
North American Indian tribes and left the most authentic an-
thropological record of an already vanishing people.  He wrote 
O-KEE-PA... in response to an article appearing in an 1866 
issue of Truebner’s monthly catalogue.  The article attributed to 
Catlin the authorship of an “indescribably lascivious pamphlet” 
on the secret customs of the Mandans (see Sabin 11528).  O-
KEE-PA... is as much a defense of Catlin as of the Mandans, a 
tribe who were mostly found on the west side of the Missouri 
River, most of whom were destroyed by a smallpox epidemic 
in 1837.  Catlin states in his preface that of all the numerous 
customs which he had recorded, nothing was so peculiar and 



surprising as the O-kee-pa ceremony of the Mandans.  The curious rite of O-kee-pa is shown in “horrible fidelity” (Field) 
in the thirteen outstanding color plates.  The explicit details of the sexual elements of the ceremony were considered too 
shocking for the general public and were included in a separately issued three-page “Folium Reservatum,” purportedly 
issued in an edition of approximately twenty-five copies and present here.
BENNETT, p.22. FIELD 262. HOWES C244, “b.” SABIN 11543. McCRACKEN, CATLIN, pp.101-8, 25A&B. REESE, 
BEST OF THE WEST 170 (ref).  $17,500.

 Federalist Riots in Baltimore

13. Chase, Samuel: TO THE CITIZENS OF BALTIMORE-TOWN [caption title]. [Baltimore: Printed by James 
Angell & Paul J. Sullivan, 1794]. Broadside, 11½ x 7 inches. Early ink note on verso: “Mr. Thornton.” Old folds. Small 
separation at one crossfold, affecting two letters of text. Unevenly trimmed around the text. Very good.

A very rare federal-era broadside – only the second 
located copy – printing the text of an open letter from 
Judge Samuel Chase to the citizens of Baltimore in the 
wake of a riot in 1794.  Chase, a signer of the Declaration 
of Independence and a future Supreme Court justice, 
defends his actions in detaining the leaders of the mob, 
and appeals to the citizens of Baltimore to value order 
and government over their destructive passions.

The occasion for the uprising was Congress’ declara-
tion of a thirty-day embargo on foreign trade, issued 
in March 1794.  A local shipmaster, Capt. Ramsdell, 
expressed his displeasure at the end of the embargo, and 
he and another man named Stenton (described in the 
broadside as an “American pirate”) were attacked by a 
mob.  Among the leaders of the mob were Capt. David 
Stodder, the owner of a local shipyard, and Capt. Wil-
liam Reeves.  The mob set upon Ramsdell and Stenton 
at Fells Point and tarred and feathered them.  Chase, 
who at the time was chief justice of the District Criminal 
Court in Baltimore and chief justice of the Maryland 
General Court, ordered that Stodder and Reeves, as the 
ringleaders, be held in custody pending charges, unless 
they could offer up bail.  Stodder and Reeves refused to 
post bail, and their supporters threatened to tear down 
the jail and raze Chase’s home.  After giving them a day 
to cool down, the prisoners agreed to post bail, and the 
tense situation abated.  In the present broadside Chase 
describes and justifies his actions, making an eloquent 
case for the rule of law over the mentality of the mob.  
He lays out the details of the events, explains his ac-
tions in detail, and describes the threats made against 
him, his family and property, and against public order.  
Chase concludes by stating that he is doing his duty 
as a judge and following the oath of his office, and 
that he is not appealing to the citizens of Baltimore to 
protect himself, “but that you may determine whether 
you ought to suffer an outrage to your laws, so fatal to 
the prosperity of this town, so destructive of all order, 
and so subversive of your government.”

This broadside is without an imprint, and the identity 
of the printers is based on the attribution by Evans.  
Evans, NAIP, and Minick all locate only a single copy, 
at the Maryland Historical Society.  Rare and quite 
interesting for the history of law and civic culture in 
the early American Republic.
EVANS 26762. ESTC W729. MINICK 159. Francis F. Beirne, THE AMIABLE BALTIMOREANS (New York, 1951), 
pp.144-45.  $4500.



 “Congress shall make no law”
 

14. [Constitutions]: THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES, 
ACCORDING TO THE LATEST AMENDMENTS: TO WHICH ARE 
ANNEXED, THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE; AND THE 
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION; WITH THE AMENDMENTS THERETO. 
Philadelphia: Carey, Stewart, and Co., 1791. [4],176pp. 12mo. Modern quarter 
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Neat contemporary ownership 
inscription on titlepage, later initials on fore-edge. Light tanning, occasional 
foxing; very light dampstaining at lower corner. Very good.

 

The 1791 edition of THE CONSTITUTIONS..., the very scarce first collection 
of state constitutions published after the ratification of the U.S. Constitution, 
the first to assemble a printing of the U.S. Constitution together with twelve 
proposed amendments, and the first to include the constitution of Vermont 
along with those of the thirteen original states, including that of Massachusetts.

 

Writing from Paris in December 1787, Thomas Jefferson responded to a let-
ter from Madison that outlined the newly constructed federal constitution.  
Though unhappy with its “omission of a bill of rights,” Jefferson approved of 
this “government which should go on of itself peaceably” (LOA).  Londoners had 
earlier hailed a 1781 collection of state constitutions (issued six years before the 
framing of the U.S. Constitution) as “the Magna Charta of the American States” 
(MONTHLY REVIEW).  This scarce volume was the first to assemble the U.S. 
Constitution and the constitutions of the original thirteen states.  It “contains 
the constitution of Vermont, not in any previous edition” (Matyas).  Within are 
the colonial charters of Rhode Island (1662) and Connecticut (1663); the 1776 
constitutions of Virginia, New Jersey, Delaware, New Hampshire, Maryland, and 
North Carolina; the 1777 constitution of New York; the 1789 Georgia constitution; 
the 1790 constitutions of South Carolina and Pennsylvania; as well as the 1780 
Massachusetts con-

stitution authored by John Adams, “one of the great, enduring 
documents of the American Revolution...the oldest functioning 
written constitution in the world” (McCullough).  Also contains 
the twelve constitutional amendments proposed by Congress in 
1789 (with a printed note dated August 1791 on the failure of 
the first two to be ratified).
EVANS 23887. ESTC W30537. SABIN 16097. HOWES C716. 
MATYAS 91-01. McCULLOUGH, JOHN ADAMS 225. ROSEN-
BACH 65:38. LOA, CONSTITUTION I:210. REESE, FED-
ERAL HUNDRED 36.                                            $6000.

 A Classic of Travel to the East in the 15th Century

15. Contarini, Ambrogio: IL VIAZO DEL CLARISSIMO 
MESSER AMBROSIO CONTARINI AMBASCIATOR DELLA 
ILLUSTRISSIMA SIGNORIA DI VENETIA AL SIGNON 
UXUNCASSAN RE DE PERSIA. Venice. 1543. 40 leaves. 
12mo. Modern half morocco over marbled boards, spine gilt. 
Occasional very minor spots, some leaves expertly restored in 
lower margin, not affecting text. Leaf C3 bound before C2, leaf 
C7 bound before C6. A very good copy.

The rare third edition of Contarini’s account of his travels from 
Venice to Persia and Russia between 1473 and 1477.  A member 
of a prominent Venetian family, the author was delegated by 
the republic, which at the time was at war with Mahomet II, 
to travel to the court of Hussum Hasan Bey, the sovereign of 
Persia.  The purpose was to encourage that ruler to continue to 
wage war against the Ottomans, who were threatening Venetian 
interests in the Middle East and Europe.  Unable to travel by 
sea, Contarini traveled by land through Poland to the Crimea, 
crossing the Black Sea and continuing to his destination through 
Mingrelia and Armenia.  “Contarini encountered Hussum Hasan 
at Esfahan, accompanied him to Tabriz, and then returned home-



ward by way of Derbent and the Caspian Sea to Astrakhen.  From there he ascended the Volga to Moscow, where he was 
politely received by the grand-duke of Muscovy.  Contarini returned to Venice in 1477” – Howgego.

First published in 1487, a second edition followed in 1524.  In addition to this 1543 edition, the account was reprinted 
the same year with that of the Venetian traveler, Josafa Barbara.  Confirming continuing interest in Contarini’s travels 
throughout the Renaissance, the account was also included by Ramusio in his great collection of voyages and travels 
published between 1550 and 1559, and Antonio Minutio’s collection of writings on Persia printed in Frankfurt in 1607.

A rare edition of this early European account of travels to Persia and Russia.  OCLC 
locates ten copies.
BELL CATALOG C570. BRITISH MUSEUM (ITALIAN BOOKS 1465-1600), p.195. 
ADAMS C-2557. OCLC 36528737. HOWGEGO C170.  $15,000.

 The Journals of the Second Continental Congress in the Summer of 1775
 

16. [Continental Congress]: JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE 
CONGRESS, HELD AT PHILADELPHIA, MAY 10, 1775. Philadelphia: Printed 
and sold by William and Thomas Bradford..., 1775. [4],iv,239pp. Half title. Antique 
half calf and marbled boards. Light tanning and foxing. Some staining in gutter margin 
of first half of text. Else very good.

 

The journals of the second Continental Congress, covering its activities from convening 
on May 10, 1775 through adjournment on Sept. 5, 1775.  The activities of this summer, 
against the background of open conflict in Massachusetts, are among the most dramatic 
of the Revolutionary era.  Included are reports concerning Lexington-Concord, the 
address to the inhabitants of Canada inviting them to join the other thirteen colonies, 
numerous military matters, the Declaration of the Causes and Necessity for Taking 
Up Arms, the Olive Branch Petition, the American negotiations with the Six Nations, 
and other crucial material.  Essentially this volume is the very crux of the beginning 
of the Revolution, convening a few weeks after open warfare had begun and recording 
the essential shift in attitude in the Congress from conciliation to revolution.  These 
journals, like those of the first Congress, were printed in very limited quantities and 
are quite rare.
HOWES J264, “aa.” EVANS 14569. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 20.
  $60,000.

 With the Declaration of Independence

17. [Continental Congress]: JOURNALS OF CONGRESS. CONTAINING THE PROCEEDINGS FROM SEPT. 
5, 1774 TO JAN. 1, 1776. [with:] JOURNALS OF CONGRESS. CONTAINING THE PROCEEDINGS FROM 
JAN. 1, 1776 TO JAN. 1, 1777. Philadelphia & York-town. 1777-1778. Two volumes. [2],310,[12]; [2],520,[27]pp. Modern 
half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Light foxing and soiling. Very good. Untrimmed.

A nice set of the Journals of the Continental Congress for the first two years.  
The first volume was published by Robert Aitken in Philadelphia, and was the 
first collected set of the Journals.  These had been published previously in two 
separate volumes (both of extreme rarity) in 1774 and 1776.  This collected 
issue became the first volume of the series, which continued until the end of 
the Confederacy and the adoption of the Federal Constitution in 1788.  The 
volume contains a wealth of the most important documents of the Revolutionary 
period, with all of the proceedings of the first, and part of the second, Conti-
nental Congress for 1774 and 1775.  Rare in such nice condition and especially 
so with the twelve pages of index.

The second volume was published by John Dunlap in York, and is one of the 
rarest of the series issued from 1774 to 1788, with a peculiar and romantic 
publication history.  Textually it covers the exciting events of 1776, culminat-
ing with the Declaration of Independence on July 4, an early printing of which 
appears here, as well as all of the other actions of Congress for the year.  It is 
thus a vital document in the history of American independence and the American 
Revolution.  Through the middle of 1777 the printer of the Journals of Con-
gress was Robert Aitken of Philadelphia.  In 1777 he published the first issue 
of the Journals for 1776, under his own imprint.  This was completed in the 
spring or summer.  In the fall of 1777 the British campaign under Howe forced 
the Congress to evacuate Philadelphia, moving first to Lancaster and then to 
York, Pennsylvania.  The fleeing Congress took with it what it could, but, not 



surprisingly, was unable to remove too many copies of its printed Journals, which would have been bulky and difficult to 
transport.  Presumably, any left behind in Philadelphia were destroyed by the British, accounting for the particular scarcity 
of those volumes today.

Among the material evacuated from Philadelphia were the printed sheets of pages 1-424 of the 1776 Journals, printed by 
Aitken.  Having lost many complete copies in Philadelphia, and not having the terminal sheets to make up more copies, 
Congress resolved to reprint the remainder of the volume.  Aitken had not evacuated his equipment, but John Dunlap, the 
printer of the original Declaration, had.  Congress thus appointed Dunlap as the new printer to Congress on May 2, 1778.  
Dunlap then reprinted the rest of the volume (coming out to a slightly different pagination than Aitken’s version).  He added 
to this a new titlepage, under his imprint at York, with a notice on the verso of his appointment as printer to Congress.  
This presumably came out between his appointment on May 2 and the return of Congress to Philadelphia in July 1778.

Because of Dunlap’s name on the title, it has often been erroneously assumed that this volume contains a printing of the 
Declaration of Independence by Dunlap.  In fact, that appears in the section of the original Aitken printing.  Evans has 
further muddied the waters by the ghost entry of Evans 15685, ascribing a Dunlap, York printing to 1777.  In fact, there 
is only one Dunlap version, Evans 16137, with the 1778 date.

A lovely set of this important publication, and a great Revolutionary rarity.
EVANS 15683, 15685, 16137. HILDEBURN 3576, 3727. MATYAS, DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE 77-09b. 
REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 48.  $20,000.

 A Crucial Treaty of the United States: The French Treaty of 1800

18. [Convention of Mortefontaine]: Ellsworth, Oliver; William R. Davie; and William Vans Murray: [AUTOGRAPH 
LETTER, SIGNED, SENT TO AMERICAN MINISTER TO ENGLAND RUFUS KING BY THE THREE 
AMERICAN COMMISSIONERS WHO NEGOTIATED THE CONVENTION OF MORTEFONTAINE WITH 
FRANCE, NOTIFYING HIM THAT THE CONVENTION HAS JUST BEEN SIGNED]. Paris. Oct. 1, 1800. [1]
p. on an 8¾ x 8½-inch sheet of paper, docketed on verso. Old folds. Faint bleed-through from the docketing. Very good. 
In a folding cloth box, gilt leather label.

A strikingly immediate and significant letter, sent by the American commissioners in Paris to the American minister in 
England, notifying him of the signing of the Convention of Mortefontaine, a crucially important early American treaty 
with France.  The treaty repaired relations between the two nations that had been disintegrating for a decade, ended a 
naval conflict, and paved the way for the Louisiana Purchase of 1803.  The present letter transmits the news of the treaty 
to Rufus King, the American minister to England and is signed by the three American commissioners who negotiated the 
agreement, Supreme Court Chief Justice Oliver Ellsworth, North Carolina Governor William R. Davie, and diplomat 
William Vans Murray.

The Convention of Mortefontaine, signed on 
September 30, 1800 and ratified and proclaimed 
the following year, was an important event in the 
course of relations between the United States 
and France.  France and the U.S. first signed 
a pair of treaties on February 6, 1778 – one of 
alliance and the other of amity and commerce.  
They were the first treaties ever signed by the 
United States with a foreign power, and marked 
the recognition of the former British colonies as 
a legitimate nation.  French military assistance 
during the Revolution, a result of the treaty of 
alliance, was a crucial factor in the achievement 
of American independence.  In 1782 and 1783 
further agreements were signed between the two 
nations regarding loans and credits, and in 1788 
a convention was signed establishing the func-
tions and privileges of consuls and vice-consuls.

 

The 1790s brought a cooling of relations between 
France and the United States, largely due to the 
war being fought between France and Great 
Britain, and the American policy of neutrality 
in the conflict.  Relations were further soured 
by the controversial actions of Edmund Genet, 
the French Minister to the United States, who 
commissioned American ships as privateers, es-
tablished French prize courts in American ports, 



and sought to raise troops to attack British and Spanish holdings in North America.  The Washington administration 
requested Genet’s recall and the French government acceded, but the Jacobin faction in charge demanded the recall of the 
American minister to France, Gouverneur Morris, who was suspected of having royalist sympathies.  Relations between 
the two nations continued to worsen over the following years.  In 1796 the French government, angry over the American 
treaty with England of 1794 (Jay’s Treaty) announced that they would treat American ships as they would British vessels, 
thus formally endorsing French privateering raids against American vessels.  Shortly thereafter President Washington 
replaced James Monroe (who was considered pro-France) as minister to France with Charles Cotesworth Pinckney, who 
the French government refused to acknowledge.

All of these events came to a head in the so-called “Quasi-War” between the United States and France, and the diplomatic 
scandal known as the “XYZ Affair.”  The Quasi-War was an undeclared naval war between the two nations, fought between 
1798 and 1800 mostly off the southern coast of the United States and in the Caribbean.  The Federalists in Congress pushed 
President Adams to declare open war with France, and in July, 1798, the Congress abrogated the 1778 Treaty of Amity with 
France.  Adams also sought peace, however, sending three American commissioners to France in 1797 to re-establish good 
relations.  The “XYZ Affair” destroyed these hopes, however, when it was revealed that agents of French Foreign Minister 
Talleyrand demanded bribes from the Americans to even permit talks to begin.  This resulted in an uproar in the United 
States.  Conciliatory moves by Talleyrand encouraged President Adams to appoint another peace delegation to France in 
1799, comprised of Supreme Court Chief Justice Oliver Ellsworth, North Carolina Governor William Richardson Davie, 
and William Vans Murray, the American minister to the Netherlands. Ellsworth resigned as Chief Justice of the Court in 
order to take the assignment. Murray, stationed at the Hague, had already been meeting with the French envoy, Pichon, to 
repair relations.  The American representatives presented their credentials to the new French First Consul, Napoleon, in 
March, 1800, and negotiations commenced.  They culminated in the Convention of Mortefontaine, signed on September 
30, 1800 in Paris. The agreement re-established peace between the United States and France, abrogated the 1778 treaty 
of alliance (the United States’ first “entangling” alliance), restored captured naval vessels to each side, arranged for pay-
ments of debts, and re-affirmed the trade rights of neutral ships.

The text of this brief letter from the American commissioners to Rufus King, sent the day after the signing of the con-
vention, reads as follows: “Paris, Oct. 1, 1800.  Sir, We have the honor to inform you that a convention [written above 
the words “provisional treaty,” which have been crossed out] was yesterday signed between France & the United States 
which if ratified re-establishes the relations of amity between the two nations.  We are, sir, respectfully your most obedient 
Oliver Ellsworth, W.R. Davie, W. V. Murray.” The letter is docketed on the verso (likely in Rufus King’s hand) as having 
been received on 3 November, 1800.

The Treaty of Mortefontaine was the capstone of William Vans Murray’s diplomatic career and the final act of public service 
in the life of Oliver Ellsworth.  John Adams considered it one of the most important accomplishments in his long career.  
This letter was sent to Rufus King, the American minister to England and a leading Federalist politician.  Informing King 
of the agreement was very important, as King would have to gauge the feelings of the British government on the agree-
ment.  Alexander DeConde, the foremost historian of this period of Franco-American relations, calls the Convention of 
Mortefontaine “a major achievement” that “prevented full-scale war...perhaps no peace settlement has brought the nation 
greater benefits for so little cost.”  In re-establishing good relations between the United States and Napoleon’s government 
it helped to ease the path toward the Louisiana Purchase, less than three years later.

A remarkable artifact of an early American diplomatic triumph, announcing an agreement that ended a period of deep 
tension between the United States and France, and paved the way toward the Louisiana Purchase.
MALLOY, pp.496-505 (ref). Alexander DeConde, THE QUASI-WAR. THE POLITICS AND DIPLOMACY OF THE 
UNDECLARED WAR WITH FRANCE 1797-1801 (New York, 1966), pp.223-340. Peter P. Hill, WILLIAM VANS 
MURRAY, FEDERALIST DIPLOMAT. THE SHAPING OF PEACE WITH FRANCE 1797-1801 (Syracuse, N.Y., 1971), 
pp.161-204.  $13,500.

 Ending Tensions with France Just Before the Louisiana Purchase

19. [Convention of Mortefontaine]: TREATY BETWEEN FRANCE AND AMERICA. MASSACHUSETTS SPY, 
EXTRA. [Worcester: Isaiah Thomas]: Dec. 24, 1800. [2]pp. Text in four columns. Broadsheet, approximately 10½ x 17¼ 
inches. Moderately tanned, some light staining. Very good. In a green cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, 
spine gilt.

An historically-important and rare extra edition of Isaiah Thomas’s MASSACHUSETTS SPY, reporting the fledgling 
United States’ 1800 treaty with France that averted all-out war between the two nations.

Relieving the tensions that had built through the period of the Genet Affair, the XYZ Affair, and the Quasi-War, the 
Convention of Mortefontaine re-established peace between the United States and France, abrogated the 1778 treaty of 
alliance (the United States’ first “entangling” alliance), restored captured naval vessels to each side, arranged for payments 
of debts, and re-affirmed the trade rights of neutral ships.  As importantly, it restored friendly relations between the two 
nations, a condition that reaped great benefits less than three years later when the United States acquired the Louisiana 
Purchase from France.



The Convention of Mortefontaine was negotiated between Supreme 
Court Chief Justice Oliver Ellsworth, North Carolina Governor William 
R. Davie, and diplomat William Vans Murray of the United States and 
Joseph Buonaparte, Charles P. C. Fleurieu, and Pierre L. Roederer of 
the French Republic, and agreed to in late September 1800.  The full 
text of the treaty appears in this newspaper broadsheet extra, dated 
December 24, 1800.  It enumerates all twenty-seven articles of the 
treaty, and is signed in type by all six negotiators as well as the French 
Foreign Minister, Charles Maurice de Talleyrand.  This “Extra” issue of 
the SPY also prints the November 11 speech of King George III before 
the House of Lords, in which he comments on the treaty between the 
United States and France, and its potential effects on relations between 
England and her former colonies.

 

The Convention of Mortefontaine, also known as the Convention of 
1800 or the Treaty of Mortefontaine, signed on Sept. 30, 1800 and 
ratified and proclaimed the following year, was an important event in 
the course of relations between the United States and France.  The 
two nations first signed a pair of treaties on Feb. 6, 1778 – one of 
alliance and the other of amity and commerce.  They were the first 
treaties ever signed by the United States with a foreign power, and 
marked the recognition of the former British colonies as a legitimate 
nation.  French military assistance during the Revolution, a result 
of the treaty of alliance, was a crucial factor in the achievement of 
American independence.  In 1782 and 1783 further agreements were 
signed between the two nations regarding loans and credits, and in 
1788 a convention was signed establishing the functions and privileges 
of consuls and vice-consuls.

 

The 1790s brought a cooling of relations between France and the United 
States, largely due to the war being fought between France and Great 
Britain, and the American policy of neutrality in the conflict.  Relations 
were further soured by the controversial actions of Edmund Genet, 
the French Minister to the United States, who commissioned American 
ships as privateers, established French prize courts in American ports, 

and sought to raise troops to attack British and Spanish holdings in North America.  The Washington administration re-
quested Genet’s recall and the French government acceded, but the Jacobin faction in charge demanded the recall of the 
American minister to France, Gouverneur Morris, who was suspected of having royalist sympathies.

Relations between the two nations continued to worsen over the following years.  In 1796 the French government, angry 
over the American treaty with England of 1794 (Jay’s Treaty) announced that they would treat American ships as they would 
British vessels, thus formally endorsing French privateering raids against American vessels.  Shortly thereafter President 
Washington replaced James Monroe (who was considered pro-France) as minister to France with Charles Cotesworth 
Pinckney, whom the French government refused to acknowledge.

All of these events came to a head in the so-called “Quasi-War” between the United States and France, and the diplomatic 
scandal known as the “XYZ Affair.”  The Quasi-War was an undeclared naval war between the two nations, fought between 
1798 and 1800 mostly off the southern coast of the United States and in the Caribbean.  The Federalists in Congress pushed 
President Adams to declare open war with France, and in July 1798, the Congress abrogated the 1778 Treaty of Amity 
with France.  Adams also sought peace, however, sending three American commissioners to France in 1797 to re-establish 
good relations.  The mission was a failure.  Thomas Jefferson and the pro-French Democratic-Republicans called for the 
publication of the dispatches from the commissioners in an effort to undermine Adams, who they assumed was hiding the 
truth behind the mission.  The dispatches, when released, revealed an attempt by the French to extort a large loan for 
the French government (upwards of $12 million), and it was revealed that agents of French Foreign Minister Talleyrand 
demanded bribes from the Americans to even permit talks to begin.  In the dispatches, each of the French agents had been 
given letter designations: “X” for Baron Jean-Conrad Hottinguer, “Y” for Pierre Bellamy, and “Z” for Lucien Hauteval; 
hence the “XYZ Affair.”  This diplomatic catastrophe resulted in a political uproar in the United States.

Conciliatory moves by Talleyrand encouraged President Adams to appoint another peace delegation to France in 1799, 
comprised of Supreme Court Chief Justice Oliver Ellsworth, North Carolina Governor William Richardson Davie, and 
William Vans Murray, the American minister to the Netherlands.  Ellsworth resigned as Chief Justice of the Court in 
order to take the assignment. Murray, stationed at the Hague, had already been meeting with the French envoy, Pichon, 
to repair relations.  The American representatives presented their credentials to the new French First Consul, Napoleon, 
in March 1800, and negotiations commenced.  They culminated in the Convention of Mortefontaine, signed on Sept. 30, 
1800 in Paris.



No copies of this printing of the text of the Convention of Mortefontaine are listed in OCLC, and the only comparable 
OCLC listing is for a “Supplement” issue of the COURIER newspaper (likely of Norwich, CT), also dated December 
24, 1800, and located in only one copy, at the Connecticut Historical Society.

A rare broadside extra transmitting the treaty that ended a notable diplomatic 
crisis between young America and the First French Republic, from the press 
of one of the most prominent printers in the history of the United States.
Alexander DeConde, THE QUASI-WAR. THE POLITICS AND DIPLOMACY 
OF THE UNDECLARED WAR WITH FRANCE 1797-1801 (New York, 
1966), pp.223-340. Peter P. Hill, WILLIAM VANS MURRAY, FEDERAL-
IST DIPLOMAT. THE SHAPING OF PEACE WITH FRANCE 1797-1801 
(Syracuse, N.Y., 1971), pp.161-204.                                                 $6000.

 Learn How to Make Washington Cake

20. [Cookbooks]: [EARLY-19th-CENTURY AMERICAN MANUSCRIPT 
DESSERT COOKBOOK]. [N.p., likely Connecticut. early 1800s]. [3],48,51-
87,[5]pp. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine ruled 
in gilt. Binding cocked, some chipping and heavy wear to boards and edges, 
front hinge tender, rear hinge cracked. Occasional minor foxing. Good plus.

A wonderful early American manuscript cookbook, mostly containing instruc-
tions for making cakes, breads, pies, and other desserts.  The various dishes 
include sugar cake, currant pudding, orange cordial, puff paste, “Connecticut 
flour pudding,” doughnuts, “federal pudding,” carrot pies, “Stonington or Rich 
(Clintonian) cake,” minced pies, watermelon preserves, “Mr. Jesups cake,” brandy 
peaches, “Mrs. Terrels ginger cake,” tomato catsup, molasses gingerbread, calf 
foot jelly, “Mrs. C Hopkins paste for pies,” ginger snaps, composition cake, 
and “Washington cake” (three separate entries), among numerous others.  Also 
includes instructions on how to pickle oysters, how to prepare pumpkins for 
pumpkin pie, and even how to clean marble or furniture.  The recipes are 
written in at least two different hands, and result in repetition of some dishes, 
but often with different ingredients and/or instructions.  The references above 
to Connecticut and Stonington make this likely the product of a Connecticut 
household.  Early-19th-century manuscript cookbooks are rare on the market.  
A fascinating compendium of early American recipes, with a dash of domestic 
instruction.                                                                                  $1750.

 An Early and Significant Manila Imprint
 

21. [Correa y Villarreal, José]: LA VERDAD DEFENDIDA CON-
TRA DISTINTAS PROPOSICIONES DE EL PAPEL EN QVE EL 
MAESTRO D. ISIDORO DE AREBALO CHANTRE DIGNIDAD DE 
ESTA SANTA IGLESIA, Y PROVISOR DE SU ARZOBISPADO EN 
SEDE VACANTE...SOBRE EL NOMRAMIENTO DE CAPELLANES 
DE ARMADAS, GALLEONES, Y OTROS. Manila: En la Imprenta de 
la Compañia de Iesus, 1735. [3],41 leaves. Folio. Bound to style in gilt 
calf. Corners of text block slightly worn, a few very minor chips at edges. 
Contemporary manuscript inscription across head of titlepage. Near fine.

 

An outstanding and appealing Manila imprint published by the Jesuits at 
their press in 1735.  Visually, the titlepage is quite striking and unusual, 
with the title itself, four small woodcuts of winged angels at each corner, 
and a number of vine leaf ornaments all within a frame composed of varied 
tools.  The tract itself is a response to an argument published by Ysidoro 
de Arévalo that the Governor of Manila in the absence of the Archbishop 
did not plan to contest the requests of Royal treasury officers and assessors, 
and to introduce himself into the process of appointing and confirming 
chaplains for the Spanish fleets, galleons, and other military ships in the 
area. Extremely rare, with only two copies located, at the British Library 
and the Newberry Library.
MEDINA, MANILA 196. PALAU 62552.  $13,500.



 The Heart of the Conquest of Mexico, 1524
 

22. Cortés, Hernando: TERTIA FERDINA[N]DI CORTE-
SII...IN NOVA MARIS OCEANI HYSPANIA GENERALIS 
PRAEFECTI P[RAE]CLARA NARRATIO.... Nuremberg: 
Fredericus Peypus, 1524. [4],51,[1] leaves, with a half-page 
woodcut portrait of Emperor Charles V on titlepage, full-
page woodcut of the royal arms on titlepage verso, numerous 
woodcut initials throughout, and woodcut printer’s device on 
verso of final numbered leaf. 19th-century full red morocco, 
gilt ruled boards and turn-ins, elaborately gilt spine, a.e.g. 
Light wear to corners and spine ends. 20th-century pencil 
annotations in front free endpapers. One small wormhole near 
gutter margin through text block, expertly restored. Light 
tanning, scattered faint foxing. A fine copy.

 

Sir Thomas Phillipps’ copy of the first Latin edition of Cor-
tés’ Third Letter, containing his account of the destruction 
of Tenochtitlán, and one of the most significant documents 
of the Spanish conquests in the Americas during the early 
16th century.

 

In this letter, Cortés recounts in vivid detail the events after 
the “Noche de Tristas” on June 30, 1520, during which the 
Spanish and their Mexican Indian allies were initially driven 
from Tenochtitlán after the death of Montezuma.  Over the 
course of the next fourteen months, the Spanish would fight 
their way back to the Aztec capital and the climax of the letter 
is Cortés’ harrowing description of capture and destruction of 
Tlatelolco and Tenochtitlán, and the surrender of Cuauhtémoc, 
marking the end of the Aztec Empire and the beginning of 
firm Spanish control in Mexico and Central America, what 
Cortés had coined “New Spain.”

 

Cortés wrote this letter at Coyoacán and dated it May 15, 
1522.  It reached Europe by November 1522, though news of 
his victory had arrived in March, before he had even penned 
his account.  By then, the Emperor Charles V, whose woodcut 

portrait and arms appear on the titlepage of this work, had decided to name Cortés Commander-in-Chief, Governor, and 
Captain-General of New Spain, and these titles accompany Cortés’ name in the title.

The third letter was first published in Spanish by Juan Cromberger at Seville in 1523, the only edition that precedes this 
one, and is unobtainable.  The translation of the work into Latin was accomplished by Pietro Savorgnano, secretary to the 
Bishop of Vienna.  Although Cortés’ Second and Third Letters in Latin were issued simultaneously by the same printer, 
Fredericus Peypus, in Nuremberg in 1524, and are often found bound together, they are separate works, of which this 
present third letter is scarcer.

The present copy is most distinguished, having been the property of Sir Thomas Phillipps, the legendary bibliomaniac 
collector.  It was retained by the Robinson brothers, who were in charge of the dispersal of the still significant remnants 
of the Phillipps library after World War II, until it was sold at their own dispersal sale in 1986.  There it was purchased 
by Martin Breslauer for famed German collector Otto Schäfer, and it has continued in private hands since.  Indeed, the 
Robinson sale was the last occasion that this work appeared at auction, either alone or bound with the Second Letter.

An outstanding, pedigreed copy of one of the foundational rarities of early Spanish exploration and conquest in the Americas.
CHURCH 54. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 524/8. HARRISSE (BAV) 126. JCB (3) I:90. MEDINA (BHA) 71. SABIN 
16948. AMERICANA BEGINNINGS 7 (ref). STREETER SALE 190 (ref). THE WORLD ENCOMPASSED 232 (ref).
 $95,000.

 “The most complete statement of navigational science to date” – PMM

23. Cortes, Martin: BREVE COMPENDIO DE LA SPHERA Y DE LA ARTE DE NAVEGAR CON NUEVOS 
INSTRUMENTOS Y REGLAS EXEMPLIFICADO CON MUY SUBTILES DEMONSTRACIONES. Seville: Anton 
Alvarez, 1551. 95,[3] leaves. Several woodcut illustrations, initials, and charts throughout the text, including a full-page 
woodcut map, “Nuevo Mundo,” on the recto of leaf 67. Folio. Antique-style full calf, gilt, edges sprinkled red. Titlepage 
in facsimile, restoration to initial and final three leaves, somewhat affecting text, one volvelle retaining parts. Tooled in 
gilt and blind. A few short closed tears, several small areas of paper loss from volvelle parts torn away. Some dampstaining 
and tanning. Good plus.



First edition of this groundbreaking early work on navi-
gation, with mention of discoveries in the Americas and 
the East, and featuring an extremely important map of 
the New World.

 

Martin Cortes (1532-89) was a cosmographer descended 
from a prominent Aragon family.  His book is a great 
advancement over Pedro Medina’s better-known ARTE 
DE NAVEGAR (1545), and it was Cortes who inspired 
William Bourne to write REGIMENT OF THE SEA 
(1574), the first printed original treatise on navigation by 
an Englishman.  Cortes’ work is divided into three parts: 
an initial section on the cosmos, the size of the earth, and 
geographical climates; a second section on the courses of 
the sun and moon, the seasons, tides, and weather; and 
a practical manual on navigation and the construction of 
navigational instruments.  The text includes a table of 
the sun’s declination for four years, and another of the 
distance between meridians at every degree of latitude.  
“His instructions for making charts and for plotting courses 
of ships on them were widely followed.  Most important 
of all, he first understood and described the magnetic 
variation of the compass, suggesting that the magnetic 
pole and the true pole of the earth were not the same” – 
PMM.  Cortes’ work was translated into English in 1561 
and became a fundamentally important work for British 
navigators as Great Britain became the world’s dominant 
ocean-going power.

 

Cortes’ navigational guide was the most important single 
treatise on navigation published in the 16th century, hence 
its inclusion in PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN.  
As such, it was a vital tool to European navigators in 
the East as well as the West, as Spanish and Portuguese 
sailors achieved feats of navigation to both the East and 
West Indies.

 

The map of “Nuevo Mundo” that Cortes included with his treatise first appeared 
in Medina’s ARTE DE NAVIGAR in 1545.  Burden notes that the map is based 
on firsthand knowledge, as Medina travelled with Cortes.  The map shows the 
east coast of the Americas from Canada to just below the bulge of South America, 
with the mouth of the Mississippi River clearly visible.  “The map depicts the 
trade routes to and from Spain and her possessions by the use of ships heading 
south-westerly on the outward bound journey and returning via the Gulf Stream 
to the north-east.  The Papal demarcation line dividing the Americas between 
Portugal (the land to its east) and Spain (to its west) runs vividly through the map, 
illustrating for the first time the future influence that the former was to have over 
the country we know of as Brazil.  Central America and particularly the Isthmus 
of Panama are shown remarkably accurately, and the Yucatan is shown correctly 
as a peninsula....A clearly identifiable Gulf of St. Lawrence begins to take shape 
following the voyages of Jacques Cartier” – Burden.  The text includes early and 
significant information about American places, including Brazil, Peru, and Rio 
de la Plata, among others.

This copy has the titlepage in facsimile and restoration to its initial and final 
leaves, but is still a sound copy of this landmark work on navigation, with an 
important early map of the Americas.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 76. SABIN 16966. EUROPEAN 
AMERICANA 551/16. BORBA DE MORAES, p.219. BURDEN 14 (Medina 
printing of the map). JCB (3)1:163. MEDINA BHA 145. PALAU 63378.  
                                                                                                $135,000.



 Important Early Description of Carolina

24. Coxe, Daniel: A DESCRIPTION OF THE ENGLISH PROVINCE OF CAROLANA. BY THE SPANIARDS 
CALL’D FLORIDA, AND BY THE FRENCH, LA LOUISIANE...WITH A LARGE AND CURIOUS PREFACE, 
DEMONSTRATING THE RIGHT OF THE ENGLISH TO THAT COUNTRY, AND THE UNJUST MANNER 
OF THE FRENCH USURPING OF IT. [London]: Printed for and sold by Olive Payne, 1741. [54],122pp. plus folding 
copper-engraved map. Antique-style paneled calf, gilt leather label. Some light soiling and foxing, faint dampstaining to 
a few leaves. Map with two tears in gutter margin, one repaired. A solid copy, about very good.

The fourth issue of the first edition, with the important map.  With the exception of the title, this fourth issue of what is 
a highly important work is identical to the first published in 1722.  According to William S. Coker in his introduction to 
the 1976 University of Florida facsimile of the first edition, the three subsequent “editions” were in fact reissues of the 
unsold sheets of the first edition, with updated titlepages inserted.  Both Church and Howes note that the fourth “edition” 
had additions, but a page-for-page comparison of this copy with the 1722 edition shows that this is incorrect: the setting 
of everything except the titles is identical.

This is one of the first English works to describe the Southeast in any detail.  Colonel Coxe laid claim to an enormous 
amount of land in the South thanks to grants made to his father Dr. Daniel Coxe by King Charles II.  Coxe published the 
present work to further his families’ claims, but also to raise awareness of the huge potential of the area and the dangers 
posed by French incursions.  He did not limit himself to the Carolinas, discussing the lower Mississippi in detail as well.  
Florida, Georgia, and Louisiana are also described.  Much of the information, gathered from British hunters and explor-
ers, is published here for the first time.  The work is also credited with being the first published proposal of a political 
confederation of the North American colonies.

The map is often missing and is of real importance.  Drawn up by the Coxe family to illustrate their claims, it is also the 
first English depiction of the Mississippi Valley.  It also improved on all previous maps by eliminating the mountain ranges 
that were often shown as running beside the Mississippi River, as well as correctly fixing the location of the Appalachian 
and Ozark mountains.  It extends as far north as the Great Lakes and includes an inset of the Mississippi Delta at the 
lower right, “A Map of the Mouth of the River Meschacebe.”
CHURCH 886. CLARK I:68. Coxe, DESCRIPTION... (Gainesville, Fl., 1976). CUMMING & DE VORSEY 190 (ref). 
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/48. HOWES C826. JCB (1)III:679. SABIN 17281. STEVENS 781. VAIL 409. 

$8500.



 Explorations in the South Atlantic

25. Dalrymple, Alexander: A COLLECTION OF VOYAGES CHIEF-
LY IN THE SOUTHERN ATLANTIC OCEAN. PUBLISHED 
FROM ORIGINAL M.S.S. London. 1775. [6],19,[1],22,88,16,16,13pp. 
plus three engraved charts. Quarto. Modern speckled calf in period 
style, black gilt morocco labels. Some light browning. Very good. 
Lacks the contents leaf, as usual.

This volume contains in its preface Dalrymple’s appeal to Lord North 
to allow him official approval to make a voyage of discovery in the 
South Atlantic to investigate the reports of Halley, Bouvet, La Roche, 
and Leon, and search for and establish a colony at Halley’s Cape 
Circumcision.  There is a most interesting section which contains a 
constitution for the new colony:

1) “...there shall be a Tax of Batchelors or Maidens possessing lands 
and houses...which shall go the maintenance of orphans....”

2) “No coin but Copper Money as in China and accounts kept in 
decimals.”

3) “Women are not debarred from public office, but may enjoy their 
rights in the public assembly on the same footing as men.”

4) “No Person shall exercise the Profession of Law, by counsel or 
otherwise, for hire or fee, on penalty of forfeiture of all his 
property and perpetual imprisonment.”

5) “No person to be imprisoned for debt, or for any offence, but 
such as make their being left at liberty dangerous to society.”

About these laws Dalrymple comments in his Preface: “A Friend of 
mine, who is no Enemy to the Publick Liberty, having perused this 
Plan declared it a ‘very good Model of the Worst of all Governments.’”  

Dalrymple had intended to expand the work further, but decided 
to collect such articles as he had assembled on the subject, for he 
was about to set sail for India.  The various accounts contained 
within the book are printed in different places (for example, the 
“Extrait du Voyage” is obviously of French origin, while Dalrymple’s 
brother, James, saw the Lyon journal through the press in Scotland).
SABIN 18336. SPENCE 335.  $27,500.

 Notable Plates of Asia
 

26. Dapper, Olfert: ASIA / ODER: AUSFUHRLICHE BESCH-
REIBUNG DES REICHS DES GROSSEN MOGOLS UND 
EINES GROSSEN THEILS VON INDIEN.... Nurnberg: Jo-
hann Hoffmanns, 1681. [6],300pp. plus twenty-eight plates (four of 
them double-page) and a double-page map. [bound with:] Dapper, 
Olfert: BESCHREIBUNG DES KONIGREICHS PERSIEN IN 
SICH HALTEND DIE LANDSCHAFFTEN FARS.... Nurnberg: 
Johann Hoffmans, 1681. [2],170,[5]pp. plus eleven plates (eight 
of them double-page) and three double-page maps. Text printed 
in double columns. Extra engraved titlepage in first work. Folio. 
Contemporary vellum, initials and date stamped in gilt on front 
board, manuscript title at head of spine. Light scattered foxing 
and tanning. Very good.

 

The first German edition of Dapper’s important compilations of 
travels in Asia and Persia, following the first Amsterdam edition 
of 1672.  Olfert Dapper (1639-89) was a Dutch physician and in-
defatigable scholar and compiler of travel accounts.  Though he 
apparently never left Amsterdam, Dapper produced several finely 
illustrated volumes describing travels in Asia, Asia Minor, the 
Middle East, and Africa.  Culled from a variety of accounts, his 
works were very popular, and are especially noteworthy for their 



excellent illustrations and maps.  The first title in the present volume describes travels in Asia and contains several detailed 
illustrations of Hindu and Buddhist myths, as well as Indian natives and port scenes.  There is also a double-page map of 
“Indostan,” showing the Indian subcontinent.  Much of the text relates travels in India, though there are also sections on 
Kabul and Kandahar.  The second title relates travels in Persia and includes a double-page map showing the area encom-
passing present-day Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan, and Pakistan.  There are double-page 
plates showing views of the cities of “Schamachie,” “Isfahan,” “Kom,” “Derbendt,” 
and more.  Not in Cox.  Scarce.
BLACKMER 451.                                                                             $10,000.

 A French Naval Officer’s Travels Around the World

27. Dralsé de Grandpierre: RELATION DE DIVERS VOYAGES FAITS DANS 
L’AFRIQUE, DANS L’AMERIQUE, & AUX INDES OCCIDENTALES. LA DE-
SCRIPTION DU ROYAUME DE JUDA, & QUELQUES PARTICULARITEZ 
TOUCHANT LA VIE DU ROY REGNANT. LA RELATION D’UNE ISLE 
NOUVELLEMENT HABITÉE DANS LE DÉTROIT DE MALACA EN ASIE, 
& L’HISTOIRE DE DEUX PRINCES DE GOLCONDE. Paris: Claude Jombert, 
1718. [10],352,[4]pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, gilt medallion on boards, spine gilt 
extra, gilt leather label. Discrete institutional ownership stamp on titlepage. Some 
very minor age-toning, otherwise clean and fresh. A very good copy.

First edition of this rare collection of travels.  Dralsé de Grandpierre was a French 
naval officer, and this volume recounts his journeys around the world from 1700 
to 1718.  He gives a description of Buenos Aires, the city, people, and commerce 
there, as well as an account of naval combat against the British in the Caribbean, 
with descriptions of the coasts of Guinea and Martinique.  Much space is devoted to 
Mexico, including Veracruz and Mexico City, and an account of the Spanish conquest 
and a description of the Mexican people.  Another part of the text discusses a newly 
discovered island in the Straits of Malacca.  There is also much on Africa and the 
kingdoms of Juda and Benin.  A notable collection of French travels.
SABIN 20885, 28273. LeCLERC 266 (note). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 718/48. 
PALAU 260452. CIORANESCU 25362.                                                 $9500.

 A Philadelphia Atlas of the West Indies

28. Edwards, Bryan: [Humphreys, James, publisher]: [Seymour, Joseph H., engraver]: A NEW ATLAS OF THE 
BRITISH WEST INDIES, WITH A WHOLE SHEET GENERAL MAP OF THE WEST INDIA ISLANDS, AND A 
WHOLE SHEET MAP OF THE ISLAND OF HISPANIOLA, OR ST. DOMINGO. Philadelphia: James Humphreys, 
1806. Two leaves of text and eleven maps (three folding). Quarto. Original marbled boards, neatly rebacked in antique 
calf, spine gilt, leather label. Text leaves lightly toned, scattered foxing to maps. Slight separation at folds of Hispaniola 
map. A few small tears at edges. About very good.

A rare early American atlas, published to accompany the Philadelphia edition of Bryan Edwards’ HISTORY OF THE 
WEST INDIES (1806), first published in London in 1793.  Edwards (1743-1800) was a British politician and sometime 
Jamaica planter.  “Edwards was a diligent and able writer of West Indian history.  Of his literary works, the most im-
portant is his two-volume HISTORY, CIVIL AND COMMERCIAL, OF THE BRITISH COLONIES IN THE WEST 
INDIES, published in London in 1793.  According to Elsa Goveia, its scope is large, providing ‘a complete account of 
the British islands – their origin and progress, their political system, their inhabitants, customs, institutions, agriculture 
and commerce.’  Edwards wrote that he attempted ‘to describe the manners and dispositions of the present inhabitants, 
as influenced by climate, situation, and other local causes...an account of the African slave trade, some observations on 
the negro character and genius, and reflections on the system of slavery established in our colonies.’  This classic work 
ran into five editions, was expanded to five volumes in the last edition, which appeared in 1819, and was translated into 
French, German, Dutch, Portuguese, and Italian” – DNB.

This production is notable as a piece of early American cartography.  The first American atlas of any kind was produced in 
1794 by Mathew Carey, also of Philadelphia.  James Humphreys (1748-1810) was an ambitious Philadelphia printer who 
began printing prior to the Revolution.  His unwillingness to openly side with the American cause during the war resulted 
in his being labeled as a Loyalist, which had a somewhat negative impact on his later career.  He left Philadelphia with 
the British, moving to New York and then later to England and Nova Scotia before returning to Philadelphia in 1797 to 
reestablish his press.  This handsome atlas is one of the most important of his publications from his later career.  The maps 
were engraved by Joseph H. Seymour, an American-trained engraver who began working for Isaiah Thomas in Worcester, 
Massachusetts as early as 1791.  He worked for Thomas extensively until relocating to Philadelphia from about 1803 to 
1822, where he continued his trade as an engraver, producing this atlas, among his other works.



The maps are as follows: “A General Map of the West Indies,” as well as individual maps of Jamaica, Barbados, Grenada, 
St. Vincent, Dominica, St. Christopher and Nevis, Antigua, the Virgin Islands, Tobago, and Hispaniola.  The “General 
Map” as well as the maps of Jamaica and Hispaniola are larger, folding sheets.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 10342. DNB (online).  $12,000.

 An Unusual South Carolina Imprint

29. Elford, James M.: J.M. ELFORD’S MARINE TELEGRAPH; OR, UNIVERSAL SIGNAL BOOK...BEING 
ALSO THE KEY TO THE PATENT TELEGRAPH, INVENTED BY THE AUTHOR, CAPABLE OF MAKING 
9330 PROGRESSIVE CHANGES, BY USING THE 
FIGURES FROM 1 TO 6 ONLY. Charleston: Printed 
by Archibald E. Miller, 1823. 75,[4]pp. plus handcolored 
frontispiece, and 8pp. addenda. Original marbled paper 
boards, leather spine, reinforced with old linen. Cor-
ners lightly worn, inner hinges cracked but sewing tight. 
Contemporary ownership inscription on fly leaf and rear 
pastedown. Minor scattered soiling, but generally quite 
clean internally. Very good.

A rare instructional work on a patented system of ship 
communication, using just six telegraphic flags.  Elford 
taught navigation and nautical astronomy in Charleston.  
The frontispiece depicts “Marine, Telegraphic flags.”  
Quite an early American signal book.  Though there 
were other early systems in America, not all the inventors 
published books.  Elford’s marine visual system depended 
on six uniquely patterned flags, and on a “conversation 
flag.”  These are illustrated in this book, along with a 
glossary of words and sentences, and their numerical 
equivalents, which would be signaled by means of the 



flags.  A sheet of testimonials has been pasted on the inside of the front board, at the bottom of which is a list of agents.  
Lemuel Moody of Portland is the first name listed (it would be interesting to know if he used Elford’s system to signal 
from his observatory).  The front fly leaf is inscribed: “Ship Marengo of New Orleans, B. Wood, Master.”  On the fol-
lowing blank is a handcolored illustration with manuscript showing the four flags that would signal Marengo’s identifying 
number.  The supplement which follows the text is four pages in this volume, an unusual variation.  It is followed by an 
eight-page MARINE TELEGRAPH REGISTER listing ships and their identifying numbers.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 12436. RINK 3984.  $4000.

 With a Handsome Map of St. Barts

30. Euphrasén, Bengt Anders: BESKRIFNING OFVER SVENSKA VESTINDISKA ON SR. BARTHELEMI, SAMT 
OARNE ST. EUSTACHE OCH ST. CHRISTOPHER. Stockholm: Anders Zetterberg, 1795. [8],207pp. plus folding 
plate and folding map. Contemporary three-quarter calf and speckled boards. Spine worn and rubbed. Later ink ownership 
signature on front pastedown. Internally bright and clean. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

The first edition of Euphrasén’s description of the flora and fauna of St. Barts, St. Christopher, and St. Eustachius, which 
includes the large folding map of St. Barts.  Sabin records a 1798 German edition, which was not issued with plates.  The 
work is divided into sections by island and is presented as a series of brief descriptions rather than a cohesive narrative.  
The author was for many years the pastor of the church at Lorient in St. Barts, and this book is one of the primary sources 
for the island in its Swedish period, as well as containing the first map of that vaunted refuge of jet-setters.

An attractive early scientific investigation of the Lesser Antilles region.  Scarce.
BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 470. BELL E161.  $3000.

 A Leading Loyalist Tract

31. [Galloway, Joseph]: A CANDID EXAMINATION OF THE MUTUAL CLAIMS OF GREAT-BRITAIN, AND 
THE COLONIES: WITH A PLAN OF ACCOMMODATION, ON CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES. New York: 
James Rivington, 1775. [2],62pp. Dbd. Small chip in upper edge of titlepage, not affecting text. Contemporary ownership 
signature at top of titlepage, small institutional ink stamp in lower outer corner. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

An important Loyalist tract from the leading Loyalist printer.  It is described by Howes as “one of the most famous Tory 
tracts, upholding unlimited Parliamentary supremacy.  In several colonies copies were officially burned.”  Galloway later 
fled America for England.  This copy is one (probably the second) of two states, with errata on the verso of the titlepage.
AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 164. EVANS 14059. SABIN 26422. HOWES G34.  $4500.



 Firsthand Account of the Lewis and Clark Expedition

32. Gass, Patrick: A JOURNAL OF THE VOYAGES AND TRAV-
ELS OF A CORPS OF DISCOVERY, UNDER THE COMMAND OF 
CAPT. LEWIS AND CAPT. CLARKE [sic] OF THE ARMY OF THE 
UNITED STATES, FROM THE MOUTH OF THE RIVER MISSOURI 
THROUGH THE INTERIOR PARTS OF NORTH AMERICA TO 
THE PACIFIC OCEAN, DURING THE YEARS 1804, 1805 & 1806. 
Pittsburgh: Printed by Zadok Cramer, for David M’Keehan, Publisher and 
Proprietor, 1807. 262pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf spine and patterned paper 
boards, spine gilt. Boards heavily worn. Contemporary ownership inscriptions 
on endpapers and first few leaves. Lightly foxed and toned throughout, some 
light wear. Good. In a half morocco clamshell box, spine gilt. Unsophisticated 
and slightly taller than usual.

A rare, unsophisticated copy of the first edition of the earliest published 
firsthand account of the Lewis and Clark expedition: “one of the essential 
books for an Americana collection” (Streeter).  The origins of Gass’ journal 
are explained in an April 7, 1805 letter from Meriwether Lewis to President 
Thomas Jefferson: “We have encouraged our men to keep journals, and seven 
of them do so, to whom in this respect we give every assistance in our power.”  
Because of the delay in the publication of the official account, Gass’ journal 
became the first to appear in print, and as such was eagerly taken up by read-
ers starved for information about the discoveries.  “Patrick Gass was a rough 
reliable frontier soldier when he joined the Lewis and Clark expedition.  He 
was made a sergeant when Sergeant Floyd died.  He writes a terse soldier’s 
narrative with rugged honesty....For seven years his story offered the only 
real information the nation had of the Oregon country and of the Louisiana 
Purchase.  It is a work of primary importance” – Webster A. Jones.  First 
editions of Gass’ journal have become scarce, particularly in good condition.
STREETER SALE 3120. GRAFF 1516. SABIN 26741. HILL 685. SHAW 
& SHOEMAKER 12646. SMITH 3465. WAGNER-CAMP 6:1. HOWES G77, “b.” LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS 
AND CLARK EXPEDITION 3.1. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 29.  $16,000.

 With the Espejo Relation of New Mexico

33. Gonzalez de Mendoza, Juan: HISTORIA DE LAS COSAS MAS NOTABLES, RITOS Y COSTUMBRES, DEL 
GRAN REYNO DELA CHINA...CON UN ITINERARIO DEL NUEUO MUNDO.... Madrid: En casa de Pedro 
Madrigal, 1586 [but dated 1587 on the colophon page]. Two parts bound in one volume. [12],116; 244,[12] leaves, includ-
ing one full-page plate. Small octavo. Contemporary calf, rebacked with original gilt backstrip laid down, gilt red morocco 
label. Binding edgeworn and rubbed, fore-edge of front board gnawed. Trimmed close, affecting the first word of the title 
and the running headline in the preliminary material. Ex-lib., with a small ink stamp on the verso of the titlepage and on 
the colophon page. Faint old stain in upper margin of second part, else quite clean internally. About very good. In a half 
morocco and cloth box.

An early edition of Gonzalez de Mendoza, following the first of 1585, and the second and best edition to contain the Es-
pejo narrative of early exploration in the American Southwest.  Antonio de Espejo began his exploration of New Mexico 
in 1583, in the company of Fray Beltran and fourteen soldiers.  The ostensible reason for his expedition was to find Fr. 
Agustin Rodriguez, who had disappeared in that region the previous year, but much more was accomplished than merely 
establishing the sad fate of the martyred Franciscan.  A true wealth of new information about the traversed territory was 
garnered, and this is the first publication to include notice of that expedition (found in this edition beginning on leaf 165 
of the second part).  Most editions of this work do not contain the information about Espejo’s New Mexican adventure, 
and Wagner says that the present edition is only the second with the Espejo narrative, following a Madrid edition of 1586, 
printed by Querino Gerardo Flamenco.  Wagner also notes that many of the errors of that previous edition have been 
corrected in the present edition, and Palau writes that this edition is considered to be the most complete.

Other Americana content in this volume can be found beginning on leaf 147 of the second part, in the section entitled 
“Itinerario y epitome de todas las cosas notables que ay desde Espana, hasta el Reyno de la China, y de la China a Espana, 
boluiendo por la India Oriental, despues de auer dado buelta a casi todo el Mundo. En el qual se  trata de los ritos, cerimo-
nias, y costumbres de la gente que en todo el ay, y de la riqueza, fertilidad y fortaleza de muchos Reynos, y la descripcion de 
todos ellos,” which is a succinct tour of Cuba, Santo Domingo, Puerto Rico, Mexico, Central America, and the Philippines.  
Topics of special interest are natural history, Indian landholding practices, and Spanish cultural developments.  Ortelius 
states in his atlas that he obtained more information about America from this work than from any other single source.



In addition to the volume’s great Americana content, it offers rich data on China, Japan, the Maluccas (the Spice Islands), 
and the Philippines.  The author (1545-1614) was an Augustinian, but he includes much about the activities of Jesuits and 
Franciscans, seemingly – and this is notable – in an impartial and unprejudiced manner.

Copies of the Spanish language editions of this work that contain the account of the Espejo expedition have become very 
rare in commerce.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 587/21. JCB (3)I:307-308. PALAU 105499. MEDINA (BHA) 308. WAGNER SPANISH 
SOUTHWEST 7z. STREIT IV:1993. SALVA 3333. SABIN 27776 (note).  $20,000.

 Interesting Photographic Album, Especially of Florida

34. Goodale, D.C.: REMINISCENCES OF FLORIDA, ILLINOIS AND MISSOURI [cover title]. [Various locations. 
1892]. Twenty-six leaves containing 104 albumen photographs. Each photo caption in contemporary ink on the mount. 
Oblong octavo. Original brown morocco, cover gilt, sympathetically rebacked, a.e.g. Corners heavily worn, covers rubbed. 
Minor soiling and wear to mounts, but images clean. Very good.



An interesting album of photographs compiled by one photographer – presumably an amateur – which includes scenes in 
Missouri, Illinois, and Florida.  The images, which start with scenes of street illumination in St. Louis, include views of 
significant architectural monuments and parkland in major cities, steamers coaling and loading grain on the Illinois River, 
and other vernacular subjects such as farms, gardens, rail yards, and people.  The album jumps around between states, 
showing areas around St. Louis, Kansas City, Allendale, and St. Joseph in Missouri; Peoria, Pullman, and Patoka in Illinois; 

two photographs in Patriot, Indiana, located just south of Cincinnati on the Kentucky 
border; and views in Palatka, Jacksonville, Tampa, and St. Augustine in Florida.  A 
series of photographs centered on the McElaine farm near Allendale includes studies 
of horses, workers, “Moving an Old Frame House,” “House Movers,” “Temporary 
Quarters,” and a portrait of a workman clinging to a pole in the air entitled “Chased 
by a Bull.”  $3500.

 Iconic Source on American Gambling
 

35. Green, Jonathan H.: GAMBLING EXPOSED. A FULL EXPOSITION OF 
ALL THE VARIOUS ARTS, MYSTERIES, AND MISERIES OF GAMBLING. 
By the “Reformed Gambler”.... Philadelphia. [1857]. 312pp. plus 10pp. publisher’s 
advertisements and six plates. Original brown publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind and 
gilt. Cloth lightly faded, tail of spine scuffed. Mild foxing to plates, else very clean. 
Very good plus.

 

One of the classics in American gambling literature, written by Jonathan H. Green 
(1813-87), renowned professional gambler and later reformer.  Green is the most 
important figure in the early literature of American gambling, a gambler who became 
a crusader against illegal gambling and wrote many works devoted to exposing crime, 
cheating, and vice.  “A reformed gambler’s adventures among brother card-sharps, 
counterfeiters, etc., along the lower Mississippi, from Kentucky to Louisiana” – 
Howes.  This is probably the third edition of Green’s work originally published in 
1844 as GAMBLING UNMASKED....  Green’s works are some of the most elusive 
and important devoted to early American gambling.
HOWES G365.                                                                                   $2000.

 A Monument of Early Exploration

36. [Grynaeus, Simon]: NOVVS ORBIS REGIONVM AC INSVLARVM VET-
ERIBVS INCOGNITARVM.... Basel. 1532. [48],584 [i.e. 586],[2]pp. Lacks the map. 
Folio. Antique-style gilt calf. Slight worming to first hundred leaves, mostly affecting 
margins. Contemporary annotations throughout volume. Very good.

One of the most important collections of New World material issued up to the time.  
Grynaeus is often given credit for this volume, somewhat unfairly, since the majority 
of the work was compiled by John Huttich.  Describes the voyages of Columbus and 
Vespucci, and prints various accounts of Portuguese discoveries in Brazil and the East, 
accounts of Marco Polo, and much of the material gathered by Peter Martyr.  There 
are extensive accounts of almost all of the European voyages to the larger world.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 532/17. SABIN 34100. HARRISSE 171. JCB (3)I:104. 
STREIT I:28. MEDINA, BHA 46n.                                                       $17,500.

  “...a man in my situation ought at least to take care
how he fails in his pecuniary duty”

37. Hamilton, Alexander: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ALEX-
ANDER HAMILTON TO VIRGINIA GOVERNOR, GEN. HENRY “LIGHT-
HORSE HARRY” LEE, ASKING IF HE HAS FULLY COMPENSATED LEE 
FOR A HORSE HE ACQUIRED FROM HIM]. Philadelphia. May 28, 1793. [1]
p. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet. Addressed in manuscript on the 
fourth page in Hamilton’s hand, with his “Free” ink stamp and manuscript free frank, 
and circular “31 Ma” ink stamp. Old folds. Some wear and darkening along the central 
horizontal fold, with small loss of paper, not affecting any text. Remnants of paper 
from a previous mounting along top edge of fourth page. Remnants of wax seal on 
the fourth page, with related tear in foredge of second leaf, not affecting any text. 
Ink a bit faded, but still very easily readable. Very good.

A wonderful and warm letter from Alexander Hamilton to one of his close associates from the Revolutionary War and 
afterward, Gen. Henry “Light-Horse Harry” Lee.  At the time he wrote this letter Hamilton was serving as Secretary of 



the Treasury in Philadelphia, and Lee was in the midst of a three-
year tenure as Governor of Virginia.  Hamilton writes regarding 
Lee’s gift of a horse in 1791 – the hope among Hamilton’s friends 
and family was that the Treasury Secretary would take occasional 
rides, thus allowing him to temporarily escape the pressures of his 
office.  Hamilton insisted on compensating Lee for the horse, but 
admits in this letter that he cannot recall if he had done so.  In 
a bit of levity, Hamilton sees the irony of the man charged with 
the finances of the new nation being unable to remember whether 
he has paid for a horse.  Hamilton’s forgetfulness at the time is 
understandable however – he had spent the early months of 1793 
fending off Congressional charges that he was misappropriating 
foreign and domestic loans to favor speculators, and he was also 
weathering the first rumors of his extra-marital affair with Maria 
Reynolds.

 

Hamilton writes: “I do not now distinctly recollect whether I ever 
remitted or paid you the ballance [sic] of the price of the horse 
you were so obliging as to find me.  Pray resolve my doubts.  For 
a man in my situation ought at least to take care how he fails in 
his pecuniary duty.  I look back with mortification to the little 
attention I was able to pay you while here.  Appreciate my situ-
ation – do me justice and you will believe me to be always truly 
your affectionate friend, A. Hamilton.”

 

Alexander Hamilton and “Light-Horse Harry” Lee (the father of 
Robert E. Lee) were good friends since the Revolution, when both 
served as trusted aides to George Washington.  Hamilton and Lee 

would reunite in service to Washington during the Whiskey Rebellion, when the President called on the two of them to 
lead troops against the insurgents in western Pennsylvania.  Henry Lee had received his nickname due to his outstanding 
horsemanship, especially in the midst of battle.  He went on to serve as a member of the Continental Congress from Vir-
ginia, as a Congressman, and as Governor of Virginia.  His eulogy of George Washington, in which he called him “first 
in war, first in peace, and first in the hearts of his countrymen” has secured his fame through the ages.

Alexander Hamilton and Henry Lee carried out an extensive correspondence during the Revolution and afterward.  In a 
letter from Lee to Hamilton dated May 6, 1793, we learn that Lee had “let you [Hamilton] have my own riding horse” 
and – at Hamilton’s insistence – had put an outstanding balance due on the horse of sixteen guineas.  Interestingly, the 
present letter seems to be unknown to the editors of THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON, and to the editors 
of the internet database, Founders Online, appearing in neither of those sources.
Harold C. Syrett, ed., THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (New York: Columbia University Press, 1969), Vol. 
XIV, pp.416-417 (ref). Ron Chernow, ALEXANDER HAMILTON (New York. 2004), p. 333 and 424-427.  $12,500.

 An American Cartographic Cornerstone: 
The Copy Belonging to Lincoln’s Vice President

38. [Hamlin, Hannibal]: Scott, Joseph: THE UNITED STATES GAZETTEER: CONTAINING AN AUTHENTIC 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SEVERAL STATES. THEIR SITUATION, EXTENT, BOUNDARIES, SOIL, PRO-
DUCE, CLIMATE, POPULATION, TRADE AND MANUFACTURES. TOGETHER WITH THE EXTENT, 
BOUNDARIES AND POPULATION OF THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNTIES. ALSO, AN EXACT ACCOUNT 
OF THE CITIES, TOWNS, HARBOURS, RIVERS, BAYS, LAKES, MOUNTAINS, &c. Philadelphia: F. and R. 
Bailey, 1795. Engraved title, errata leaf, [iii]-iv, blank leaf, [v]-vi, [292]pp., plus nineteen engraved folding maps, including 
the large folding frontispiece map. 12mo. Late 19th century polished calf, boards and spine ruled in gilt, raised bands. 
Expertly rebacked with original backstrip laid down. Small chip to lower outer corner of the titlepage. Minor occasional 
marginal foxing, pencil gift inscription to front flyleaf, slight wear to a couple maps. Overall very good.

Hannibal Hamlin’s copy of the first gazetteer of the United States, with an important series of engraved American maps.  
These, along with the maps in Carey’s AMERICAN ATLAS issued the same year, represent a major step forward in 
American cartography.  Scott’s maps cover the United States in general, Connecticut, Delaware, Georgia, New Jersey, 
Kentucky, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New York, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, 
South Carolina, Vermont, Virginia, the Northwest Territory, and the Southwest Territory.

This copy comes from the library of Hannibal Hamlin, with an identifying ink stamp on the titlepage and the verso of the 
frontispiece map.  Hamlin, the 15th Vice President of the United States, was a staunch abolitionist, and one of the archi-
tects of the Emancipation Proclamation.  A Maine lawyer and politician, he served in Congress from 1842 to 1861 before 
his stint as Lincoln’s first Vice President.  Hamlin then served several more terms in the Senate from 1869-1881, and after 



a notable 50-year career in public service, he died in Bangor in 1891.  His papers and library remained intact in his large 
mansion there until the 1960s.  At the time the material was dispersed, items were stamped with the blue library stamp 
found on the verso of the folding map and on the titlepage here.  The backstrip also bears Hamlin’s name, stamped in gilt.

An important early work of American cartography and among the earliest mappings of each state, from the library of a 
notable American Vice President and bibliophile.
HOWES S237, “aa.” SABIN 78331. EVANS 29476. CLARK III:123. WHEAT & BRUN 125. REESE, FEDERAL HUN-
DRED 54.                                                                                          $9500.

 A Beautiful Copy of Hepplewhite’s Guide

39. Hepplewhite, Alice: Hepplewhite, George: THE CABINET-MAKER AND 
UPHOLSTERER’S GUIDE; OR, REPOSITORY OF DESIGNS FOR EVERY 
ARTICLE OF HOUSEHOLD FURNITURE, IN THE NEWEST AND MOST 
APPROVED TASTE.... London: I. and J. Taylor, [1789]. iv,24,[2]pp. plus 127 plates 
(including one double-page plate, counted as two in numbering). Folio. 20th-century 
red morocco, gilt, dentelles, a.e.g. Corners slightly bumped. Bookplates on front 
pastedown. One plate neatly repaired in the margin, else internally clean. Near fine.

A key furniture pattern book of the late 18th century.  This is the revised second 
edition, published the year after the first.  Issued by the Hepplewhite family firm, the 
work was published by George Hepplewhite’s widow, Alice, the year after his death.  
“No compendium of furniture designs had appeared since 1762, when Thomas Chip-
pendale issued the third edition of his GENTLEMAN AND CABINET-MAKER’S 
DIRECTOR.  In publishing the Hepplewhite GUIDE the Taylors were filling a 
yawning gap.  The plates were issued in batches at the beginning of July, September, 
and October 1787.  In January and February 1788 a subscription was promoted in 
such papers as the LINCOLN, RUTLAND, AND STAMFORD MERCURY and 
WILLIAMSON’S LIVERPOOL ADVERTISER.  The price was 2 guineas.  The 
preface adopts a modest tone: ‘To unite elegance and utility, and blend the useful 
with the agreeable, has ever been considered a difficult but an honourable task.’  It 
stressed the GUIDE’s utility to ‘the mechanic,’ to ‘young workmen in general, and 
occasionally to more experienced ones.’  A successful subscription ‘enabled us to 
exceed the number of plates originally proposed’” – DNB.
BRUNET III:105. DNB (online).                                                          $6500.



 “Best handbook...[of] the time” – Howes

40. Horn, Hosea B.: HORN’S OVERLAND GUIDE, FROM THE U.S. INDIAN SUB-AGENCY, COUNCIL 
BLUFFS, ON THE MISSOURI RIVER, TO THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO, IN CALIFORNIA.... New York: 
Published by J.H. Colton, 1852. 83,[1],18pp. plus large folding map. 16mo. Original cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. 
Cloth a bit faded and worn. Ex-Essex Institute Library, with their bookplate on front pastedown, blindstamp on titlepage, 
and paper label on spine. Front free endpaper torn. A few text leaves wrinkled or creased, faint tideline along lower edge 
of text leaves. Overall, about very good. In a cloth clamshell box, gilt morocco label.

One of two issues of the first edition of the “best handbook for the central route available at the time” (Howes).  This is 
the issue with the “opinions of the press” on page 5, and the longer pagination of the main text.  Hosea Horn was an Iowa 
lawyer who travelled the routes himself and produced this detailed overland guide, the most popular and best-known of its 
day.  The text consists of a lengthy list of “Notable Places, Objects and Remarks” and follows the trail in a detailed, step-
by-step fashion, with mileage charts, distance between places, etc.  The map was executed by Colton and shows the entire 
central route, with all the cut-offs, marked in red.  “Especial importance attaches to this work from the fact that it was one 
of the few guides which actually measured and described much of the route traversed.  Horn had personally been over all 
the ‘cut-offs’ and he prepared what is possibly the most exact account of the ‘Overland Trail’ which has come down to us” 
– Eberstadt.  “One of the best of the guides, as it is one of the few where the distances were closely measured” – Streeter.
WAGNER-CAMP 214. COWAN, p.292. GRAFF 1952. WHEAT GOLD REGIONS 221. HOWES H641, “b.” KURUTZ 
343b. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 105. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 751. SABIN 33021. STREETER SALE 3170. HOW-
ELL 50:529. EBERSTADT 115:1050. MINTZ 238. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 124.  $7500.

 A Remarkably Rare American Color Plate Book on Japan

41. [Japan]: [American Color Plate Books]: SOUVENIR OF JAPAN. New York: Julius Bien, [1860-1861]. Twelve color 
lithographs, partially handcolored, laid in. Quarto. Publisher’s original embossed cloth, gilt. Minor edge wear, spine ends 
repaired. Light wear, occasional fox mark to plates. Very good.

An exceedingly rare collection of fine American colored lithographs of Japanese figures, made by the preeminent American 
lithographer of the mid-19th century, Julius Bien.  From the address on the imprint, 180 Broadway, we can confidently 
date the present lithographs between 1860 and 1862, as Bien was at that address for that short period of time, and almost 
certainly in 1860, since few new projects were begun once the Civil War began.  Interestingly, this is also the time period 
during which Bien produced his best-known work, the 105-plate folio lithographic reproductions of Audubon’s THE BIRDS 
OF AMERICA.  Bien’s concentrated efforts on Audubon may help account for the rarity of the present work.



The plates here show Japanese men in various costumes, mostly soldiers in military uniforms, military vessels, military 
insignia, and more.  It is no surprise that this book would have been produced on this subject around this time period.  
Interest in Japan and Japanese culture was sparked by the expeditions of Commodore Matthew Perry in the 1850s.  And 
since the Perry expeditions to Japan were essentially American military endeavors, it is also no surprise that these early 
views of Japan are military in nature.  The plates are titled, as follows:

1) “Officers of the 2nd Rank.”
2) “Two Grandees of Japan.”
3) “Japanese Officer.”
4) “War Boat.”
5) “Japanese Peasant.”
6) “Japanese Performing the ‘Ko-Tow.’”
7) “Hats and Various Insignias of Rank.”
8) “Merchant Vessel.”
9) “Japanese Boatman.”
10) “Japanese Dressed in Chain Armer.”
11) “Standards Carried by Various War Boats & Socks and Sandals of the Lower Class.”
12) “2 Officers Saluting Each Other.”



The only mention of this work we found comes from the rare book auction company Merwin Clayton, who called this 
work “Rare” in their catalog of the James A. Nexsen Library in May of 1912.  We could find no other mentions of this 
work in the usual sources on Bien and 19th-century American lithography, and no copies in OCLC.  In twenty years of 
intensively collecting American color plate books, and forming the largest collection of them ever put together, I never 
heard of this book.

An attractive and important 19th-century American color plate book of supreme rarity.  $19,500.

 Presentation Copy from Kennedy to His Former Boss
 

42. Kennedy, John: PROFILES IN COURAGE. New York. 1956. xix,266pp. Blue 
cloth with black cloth spine, gilt. Light edge wear. Presentation inscription on front 
fly leaf. Very good. Lacks the dust jacket. In a blue morocco slipcase, gilt, and with 
the presidential seal stamped in gilt on the front.

 

Later printing of this famous work, which won Kennedy the Pulitzer Prize.  The 
front fly leaf is inscribed in Kennedy’s hand: “To my former boss Louis Ruppel – 
with warmest regards, John Kennedy.”  Louis Ruppel was the associate editor of the 
AMERICAN WEEKLY newspaper in New York.  Kennedy previously worked for 
Ruppel as a reporter, and maintained a warm relationship with him as his political 
career took off.  $7500.

 Rare Narrative by the Surgeon and Naturalist on the Back Expedition

43. King, Richard: NARRATIVE OF A JOURNEY TO THE SHORES OF THE ARCTIC OCEAN, IN 1833, 
1834, AND 1835; UNDER THE COMMAND OF CAPT. BACK, R.N. London: Richard Bentley, 1836. Two volumes. 
xv,[3],312; viii,321,[1]pp., plus four plates including two frontispieces and a single-page map. List of plates usually found 
in second volume is bound in first volume in this copy. Later 19th-century half red-orange pebbled cloth and green paper-
covered boards, spines gilt. Minor edge wear, corners worn. Modern bookplate on each front pastedown, previous owner’s 
signature on front free endpapers, frontispiece in second volume a bit tender, occasional mild marginal foxing. Very good.

“Dr. King’s narrative is full of the details of Indian life, as it was presented to the members of Captain Back’s expedition.  
He looked at the same transactions with the natives, and the same phases of their character which Captain Back portrays, 
from a different point, and their coloring to his eye bears another tinge.  His journal, filled with descriptions of interviews 
with the Chippewyans, Crees, Dog-Ribs, and Esquimaux, is therefore exceedingly interesting even after the perusal of 



Captain Back’s narrative.  Although every chapter is largely devoted to incidents associated with the natives, and anecdotes 
illustrative of their character, Dr. King yields the whole of Chapter XII to an examination and relation of the present con-
dition of the tribes inhabiting the Hudson’s Bay territories.  The Doctor does not attempt to conceal the chagrin he felt, 
at the cool absorption of his own careful researches in the narrative of Captain Back.  In the splendid work of that really 
eminent explorer, there appears a little, and but a little of that want of generosity which the relation of Dr. King insinuates.  
Both give the most minute narrations of the peculiar traits of the Northern Indians, their destructive wars, their wasting 
from disease, and famine, and debauchery, all of which are directly traceable to their communication with the whites.  Dr. 
King, however, finds in them traces of some of the nobler, as well as the more tender emotions, the possession of which 
Captain Back somewhat superciliously derides.  Dr. King very justly reminds him that the gallant Captain owed his life, 
and that of his entire party, to the devotion and self-denial, through two long starving winters, of the Chippewyan chief 
Akaitcho.  This remarkable Indian deserves an honorable fame.  While his tribe in common with himself were starving, he 
shared with Captain Franklin in his two expeditions, and with Captain Back in a third, the scanty food, which his superior 
hunter-craft enabled him to obtain, when the duller white reason failed.  Captain Franklin would never have sailed upon his 
fateful voyage, but for the humanity of Akaitcho, as he would have perished of starvation on his first exploration” – Field.

“King, surgeon and naturalist of the Back expedition that descended the Back River to the arctic coast of Canada, includes 
much material similar to that contained in Sir George Back’s NARRATIVE OF THE ARCTIC LAND EXPEDITION, 
1836, with additional detail on birds, mammals, and fishes, especially as observed near Fort Reliance” – ARCTIC BIBLI-
OGRAPHY.  Most notable from a historical perspective is King’s charge that Captain Back appropriated his own research 
and that Back’s conclusions were less than exact.  King praises to great length the aforementioned Chipewyan chief Akaitcho.

The Streeter copy sold to a private collector for $150 in 1969.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 8708. FIELD 831. NMM 857 (ref). SABIN 37831 (calling for 7 plates). TPL 1899. STREETER 
SALE 3705. WAGNER-CAMP 62.  $11,500.

 Maps of Quito and Ecuador, with the Rare Work on Quito Pyramids

44. La Condamine, Charles Marie de: JOURNAL DU VOYAGE FAIT PAR ORDRE DU ROI, A L’EQUATEUR, 
SERVANT D’INTRODUCTION HISTORIQUE A LA MESURE DES TROIS PREMIERS DEGRES DU ME-
RIDIEN.  [bound with:] HISTOIRE DES PYRAMIDES DE QUITO... [bound with:] MESURE DES TROIS 
PREMIERS DEGRES DU MERIDIEN DANS L’HEMISPHERE AUSTRAL. Paris: L’Imprimerie Royale, 1751. 
[2],xxxvi,280,xv pp. plus seven fine engraved folding plates and maps; [2],53pp. plus folding plate; [12],266,x pp. plus three 
folding engraved plates. Large quarto. Contemporary French speckled calf, spine gilt, gilt leather label, raised bands. Minor 
repairs to joints, corners renewed. Three later bookplates on front pastedown, very occasional fox marks or dust-soiling, 
but internally mostly clean. A handsome copy.

The first official account of the voyage which Hill described in his earlier bibliography as “the greatest geographical event 
of the eighteenth century as regards South America.”  Condamine’s voyage account is here bound with a rare work on 
the pyramids of Quito, HISTOIRE DES PYRAMIDES DE QUITO, and the 
extensive technical paper on the geodetic measurements taken at the equa-
tor, MESURE DES TROIS PREMIERS DEGRES DU MERIDIEN DANS 
L’HEMISPHERE....  The measurements in the latter work settled a contro-
versy between the Newtonians and the Cartesians over whether the earth was 
flattened or elongated at the poles.  The Newtonian hypothesis was proven 
correct.  Of the work on pyramids, Sabin wrote: “In a London catalogue this 
work is stated to be very rare, from having been suppressed.  This is probably 
a mistake, as the same work is reprinted with the ‘Journal du Voyage.’  It was 
printed separately merely for private distribution, hence its rarity.”

The voyage was made at the behest of the French Academy of Science with 
the objective of measuring one exact degree of the dimensions of the earth.  
Another expedition was sent to Lapland, and the Spaniards cooperated, chiefly 
in the persons of Ulloa and Jorge Juan.  The expedition took the measurement 
on the Andean Plateau, near Quito, and the text is rich in data on the area, 
including maps of Quito and Quito Province, the most detailed illustrations 
of the area to that time.  After the scientific observations were concluded, 
La Condamine returned with his party to the east coast of South America 
by descending the Amazon, becoming the first scientist with any acumen at 
observation to make that trip.  An earlier, unofficial version of the expedition 
was published in 1745-46.  It found wide popularity and was translated into 
several languages.

Usually, the first and third works here are bound together, though rarely 
does the work on pyramids appear either at auction or in the trade.  Haskell 
Norman owned both the JOURNAL and MESURE, along with other works 



by La Condamine, but not the HISTOIRE DES PYRAMIDES.  A rare trio of works relating to the exploration of South 
America in the mid-18th century.
Journal...: HILL (1st ed.), p.169 (note). SABIN 38479. NORMAN 1250. Histoire de Pyramides...: PALAU 129381. SABIN 
38478. Mesure...: SABIN 38483. BORBA DE MORAES I, p.381. NORMAN 1249.  $7500.

 With an Important Series of Maps,
Including the First Maps to Name Manhattan and Massachusetts

45. Laet, Joannes de: NOVUS ORBIS SEU DESCRIPTIONIS INDIAE OCCIDENTALIS LIBRI XVIII.... Leiden: 
Elzevier, 1633. [32],690,[i.e. 590],[18]pp. plus fourteen double-page maps by Hessel Gerritsz. Sixty-eight woodcuts in 
text, illustrating plants, animals, and inhabitants of the New World. Half title. Engraved title with elaborate emblematic 
and architectonic border, with date altered in manuscript to “1688.” Folio. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt, raised 
bands, textblock edges stained red. Spine ends repaired, moderate edge wear, joints a bit worn. Some foxing and toning, 
occasional tanning, small unobtrusive marginal repair to most maps. Overall very good.

The first Latin edition of “arguably the finest description of the Americas published in the seventeenth century” – Burden.  
The maps include the first to use the names Manhattan, New Amsterdam (for New York), and Massachusetts, and one of 
the foundational maps of Canada.

This work is one of the most important 17th-century New World histories.  It is a cornucopia of early knowledge of the 
Americas and was compiled by Joannes de Laet, a director of the newly formed Dutch West India Company, with access 
to all the latest geographic knowledge.  Pierre François Xavier de Charlevoix, writing in the 18th century, noted that the 
work as a whole “is full of the most excellent and curious details of the natural history, and the character, manners, and 
customs of the American aborigines, derived from the reports of the European mission establishments in America.”  The 
text includes various specimens of indigenous language vocabularies, including Huron, Nahuatl, Quechua, Tupi, and Arawak.

“One of the most famous contemporary descriptions of the natural history of the New World.  The work was highly praised 
a century later by Charlevoix, attesting to its accuracy....  Winsor referred to Laet’s book as the standard seventeenth-
century work on New Netherland” – Streeter.



The present first edition in Latin was preceded by two editions in Dutch (the first of which was published in 1625).  De 
Laet continued to add to and improve the work throughout his lifetime: the present edition contains fourteen maps as 
opposed to the ten in the 1625 edition, and the text has been considerably expanded.

The maps are by Hessel Gerritsz and are some of the very best to appear up to that time.  Gerritsz had trained under 
Willem Blaeu, but had been chosen in preference to his old master when the appointment of cartographer to the Dutch 
West India Company was made.  The charming in-text illustrations are chiefly of biological or botanical specimens and 
are generally surprisingly accurate for their time, and each of the eighteen constituent books is turned over to the con-
sideration of a different region of the New World.  The quality of the maps can be gauged from the fact that they served 
as a prototype for the mapping of America, with a number of them being reused in various later 17th-century atlases.

The maps are titled as follows:

1) “Americae sive Indiae occidentalis tabula generalis.” Burden 229: “The best west coast delineation to date.”
2) “Maiores minoresque insulae. Hispaniola, Cuba, Lucaiae et Caribes”
3) “Nova Francia et regiones adiacentes.” Burden 230: “One of the foundation maps of Canada.”
4) “Nova Anglia, Novum Belgium et Virginia.” Burden 231: “The first [map] to use the names Manhattan and N. Am-

sterdam.  It is also the earliest to use...Massachusets [sic].” CUMMING 35. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, p.105.
5)  “Florida. et regiones vicinae.” Burden 232: “Its influence was quite considerable.” CUMMING 34.
6) “Nova Hispania, Nova Gallicia, Guatamala.” Burden 215: “The delineation of the coastlines here was the most ac-

curate to date.”
7) “Tierra Firma item Nuevo Reyno de Granada atque Popayan”
8) “Peru”
9) “Chili”
10) “Provinciae sitae ad fretum Magellanis itemque fretum Le Maire”
11) “Paraguay, o prov. de rio de la Plata: cum adiacentibus Provinciis, quas vocant Tucuman, et Sta. Cruz de la Sierra”
12) “Provinciua de Brasil cum adiacentibus provinciis”
13) “Guaiania sive provinciae intra rio de las Amazonas atque rio de Yviapari sive Orinoque”
14) “Venezuela, atque occidentalis pars Novae Andalusiae”

The Streeter copy sold to Nico Israel for $550 in 1966.  It was later bought by an American collector, from whom the 
Reese Company acquired it in 1990.  It is now at the Virginia Historical Society.
BORBA DE MORAES, p.451. SABIN 38557. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 633/65. STREETER SALE 37. STREIT 
II:1619. JCB (3)II:246. TIELE 628. BELL L33. VAIL 84. RODRIGUES 1352. ASHER 3. WILLEMS 382. ALDEN 
II:337. BRUNET III:741. BEINECKE, LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 31.  $25,000.

 Las Casas Records Spanish Cruelty to Indians

46. Las Casas, Bartolomé de: HISTOIRE ADMIRABLE DES HOR-
RIBLES INSOLENCES, CRUAUTEZ, & TYRANNIES EXERCEES 
PAR LES ESPAGNOLS ES INDES OCCIDENTALES...FIDELEMENT 
TRADUITE PAR JAQUES DE MIGGRODE. [Geneva: Gabriel Cartier], 
1582. [16],222pp. 12mo. 18th-century calf, spine and board edges finely gilt, 
rebacked with original backstrip preserved. Binding slightly worn. Occasional 
minor foxing, light age toning. A very good copy.

Las Casas, the first great historian of the New World, arrived in Cuba in 
1502 and spent most of the ensuing years in the Caribbean and Mexico until 
his return to Spain in 1547.  An early critic of Spanish policy, he nonethe-
less rose to be Bishop of Chiapas.  He witnessed firsthand the appalling 
destruction of the American Indian population at the hands of the Spanish, 
something he continually fought against as a priest.  After his return to Spain 
and throughout his old age, he launched a series of attacks on Spanish policy 
towards American Indians.  The first and most influential of these tracts is 
BREVISSIMA RELACION DE LA DESTRUYCION DE LAS INDIAS, 
which describes the numerous wrongs inflicted upon the Indians, mainly in 
the Antilles.  Written in 1539, it was first published in Seville in 1552, and 
editions in French, English, and German appeared before 1600.  The present 
work is one of two French editions printed in 1582, following the initial 1579 
Antwerp publication of this French translation by Jacques Miggrode.  As with 
many later editions published outside Spain, this printing helped promote 
Protestant attacks on the Spanish crown, perpetuating the “Black Legend” 
of Spanish destruction of the Indians.



A rare French translation of Las Casas’ most famous work on the Indies.  EUROPEAN AMERICANA records five U.S. 
locations plus the Bibliothèque Nationale.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 582/23. SABIN 11268. MEDINA (BHA) 1085n (Vol. II, p.471). PALAU 46961n. JCB (3)
I:291.  $11,000.

 Civil War Diary of a Union Soldier in North Carolina

47. Leach, William H.: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF WILLIAM H. LEACH, OF THE 3rd MASSACHUSETTS 
REGIMENT, 1862 – 1863]. Massachusetts & North Carolina. Oct. 1, 1862 – March 24, 1863. 175pp., each with 10-15 
lines of text. Oblong. Contemporary limp cloth. Minor edge wear. Minor scattered foxing. Very good.

The fascinating diary of Union soldier William H. Leach, from his training at Camp Hooker in Massachusetts to his service 
in North Carolina at the battles of Kinston and Goldsboro Bridge.  Each page of Leach’s journal covers one day and is 
signed by him, much like a letter.  Leach presents a comprehensive and engrossing account of his military service, peppered 
with entertaining anecdotes of spotting sperm whales on the trip to North Carolina, pitching pennies and encountering 
“darkies.”  He mentions an accident which occurred as the men prepared to set sail on Oct. 23: “We hauled in anchor 
about 5 o’clock am and started on our journey...I went on deck while they were hoisting up some hay and after they had 
unhooked it the hooks swung off and took a man in the head.  I felt kind of sick but did not heave.”

Further on he discusses battle conditions.  From Dec. 14th at the Battle of Kinston:

“...on our march over a muddy road saw some rebel prisoners...heard firing ahead and saw the wounded as they were 
brought by us.  We were drawn up in line of battle.  At 1 P.M. firing soon ceased the victory was ours...as we marched 
through the woods saw many dead bodies both rebel & federal.  A meeting house was used for a hospital.  We encamped 
at Kinston that night at 6 o clock.  The 10th Com suffered severely in the fight.”

A few days later they met rebels again at the Battle of Goldsboro Bridge:

“...marched towards Goldsboro met rebels they skedaddled.  We pressed forward when within a few miles of said city the 
batteries commenced shelling the rebels in the woods...the shot was whistling over our heads...and the rebels rushed out 
of the woods.  We were drawn up into line again we had the privilige [sic] of firing also the battery and you could see the 
rebels fall in great numbers.  They led on a pond of water and some of us had a swim.”

Leach describes these definitive battles in great detail as well as adding numerous particulars of daily life in camp and 
service.  A fascinating report of the Union campaign in North Carolina.  $4750.

 A Major Mexican Incunable

48. Ledesma, Bartholomé de: [Mexican Incunable]: REVERENDI PATRIS FRATRIS BARTHOLOMAEI À 
LEDESMA ORDINIS PRAECATORUM ET SACRAE THEOLOGIAE PROFESSORIS DE SEPTEM NOVAE 
LEGIS SACRAMENTIS SUMMARIUM. CUM INDICE LOCUPLETISSIMO. Mexico: Antonio de Espinosa, 1566. 
[4],404,[16] leaves, with several woodcut illustrations and woodcut initials throughout. Small, thick quarto. Contemporary 
vellum, with yapp edges, remnants of vellum ties at fore-edge. Light wear and soiling to vellum, endpapers renewed. Small 
marca de fuego on top edge. Moderate wear to initial leaves, moderate worming in lower corner and occasionally along 
lower margin, all expertly repaired, slightly affecting only a few printed marginalia and catchwords. Light tanning and 
occasional foxing. A very good copy, overall.



A very rare, complete, and substantial example of early Mexican print-
ing.  This work was produced and published by Antonio de Espinosa, 
the second printer in the New World after Juan Pablos, and is one of the 
most considerable efforts of his career in Mexico.  Espinosa was brought 
to Mexico by Juan Pablos as an assistant and type cutter in 1550, and 
he eventually broke Pablos’ monopoly and began printing for himself 
in 1559.  The present work, printed in 1566, is one of only a handful 
produced in Mexico during that decade, and is one of the initial books 
of the Mexican incunable period.

The text itself is the first edition of a religious work by Bartholomé de 
Ledesma explicating church sacraments in great detail, later reprinted in 
Salamanca in 1585. The work is split into six parts. The first discusses 
the sacraments generally, and the ensuing five treat individual sacraments 
in depth.  Ledesma was a key figure in the early Mexican church, as a 
close advisor of the second Archbishop in the New World, Alonso de 
Montúfar, and the chair of theology at the nascent University of Mexico 
(founded in 1551).  He was also one of the foremost proponents of 
book censorship and prohibition in New Spain, and vigorously investi-
gated private libraries and booksellers for forbidden materials, and was 
responsible for the destruction of many volumes. He later became the 
Bishop of Oaxaca, a position in which he served until his death in 1604.

Overall, the work is a fine example of the sophistication which Espinosa 
brought to early Mexican printing.  The titlepage contains a fine coat 
of arms (that of Archbishop Montúfar), and the section on marriage 
sacraments includes several finely executed woodcut diagrams of consan-
guinity.  The text is printed elegantly in a Roman type, which Espinosa 
had introduced to New World printing, with printed marginal notes in 
italic and woodcut initials throughout.  Below the colophon is an excel-
lent example of Espinosa’s printer’s device, the first used on any book 

produced in the Americas.  In his 1940 census of Mexican imprints, 
Wagner located twelve copies of this work, and over seventy-five 
years later OCLC adds only three more. It appears just four times 
in auction records, of which one copy was incomplete.

 

A rare, desirable Americanum, printed by the second printer in 
the New World, and one of the earliest Mexican incunabula still 
obtainable.
ICAZBALCETA 47. MEDINA, MEXICO 50. PALAU 134124. 
SABIN 39677. WAGNER, NUEVA BIBLIOGRAFIA MEXICANA 
47.  $75,000.

 “One of the supreme utterances of the principles
of democratic freedom” (PMM):

Earliest Publication of the Gettysburg Address in Book Form
 

49. [Lincoln, Abraham]: Everett, Edward: AN ORATION 
DELIVERED ON THE BATTLEFIELD OF GETTYSBURG, 
(NOVEMBER 19, 1863,) AT THE CONSECRATION OF THE 
CEMETERY PREPARED FOR THE INTERMENT OF THE 
REMAINS OF THOSE WHO FELL IN THE BATTLES OF 
JULY 1st, 2d, AND 3d, 1863. New York: Baker & Godwin, 1863. 
48pp. Publisher’s printed wrappers, publisher’s advertisement on 
rear wrapper. Spine perished. Very good. In a blue morocco box.

 

The earliest publication of the Gettysburg Address in book form.  
This edition was preceded only by the exceptionally rare sixteen-
page pamphlet, THE GETTYSBURG SOLEMNITIES, known 
in only three copies.

 

Lincoln made his speech at the dedication of a cemetery on the 
Gettysburg battlefield some four months after the bloody and 
pivotal battle that turned the tide of the Civil War in favor of the 
Union.  Lincoln’s speech was preceded by an address from Edward 
Everett, the most famous orator of his day.  Everett’s speech took 



some ninety minutes to deliver, and is largely forgotten.  Lincoln’s speech, delivered in only a few minutes, is immortal.  It 
is a supreme distillation of American values, and of the sacrifices necessary for the survival of liberty and freedom.  “The 
WASHINGTON CHRONICLE of 18-21 November reported extensively on this ceremony and included a verbatim text 
of ‘Edward Everett’s Great Oration.’  On the fourth day it noted in passing that the President had also made a speech, 
but gave no details. When it came to the separate publication on 22 November, Everett’s ‘Oration’ was reprinted from the 
standing type, but Lincoln’s speech had to be set up.  It was tucked away as a final paragraph on page 16 of the pamphlet 
[THE GETTYSBURG SOLEMNITIES].  It was similarly treated when the meanly produced leaflet was replaced by a 
48-page booklet published by Baker and Godwin of New York in the same year” – PMM.

Lincoln’s address appears on page 40, and parenthetical notes are added indicating “applause” and “long-continued ap-
plause.”  A diagram on page 32 gives the details of the Soldiers’ National Cemetery at Gettysburg.
HOWES E232, “b.” MONAGHAN 193. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 72 (note). STREETER SALE 1747. SABIN 23263. 
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 351 (ref). Garry Wills, LINCOLN AT GETTYSBURG, pp.191-204.
  $60,000.

 The First Englishman Across the Continent

50. Mackenzie, Alexander: VOYAGES FROM MONTREAL ON THE RIVER ST. LAWRENCE, THROUGH THE 
CONTINENT OF NORTH AMERICA, TO THE FROZEN AND PACIFIC OCEANS; IN THE YEARS 1789 
AND 1793. WITH A PRELIMINARY ACCOUNT OF THE FUR TRADE OF THAT COUNTRY.  London: R. 
Noble for T. Cadell, jun. & W. Davies, Cobbett & Morgan, and W. Creech of Edinburgh, 1801. [4],viii,cxxxii,412pp. plus 
stipple-engraved portrait frontispiece of Mackenzie by P. Condé after Thomas Lawrence, three folding engraved maps, 
and Errata leaf. Half title. Quarto. 20th-century three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather labels. Minor 
edge wear. Light occasional foxing, short tears to maps at mounts. An attractive copy in very good condition.

Alexander Mackenzie was “the first white man to cross the continent and his journal...is of surpassing interest” (Wagner-
Camp).  The present work is the first published account of the two exploring expeditions that Mackenzie made on behalf 

of the North West Company as part of their attempt to break the Hudson’s Bay 
Company’s stranglehold on the fur trade.  The author was born in the Outer 
Hebrides of Scotland in 1764, came to North America in 1774, was employed as 
a clerk in the fur trade in 1779, and by 1787 he was a wintering partner in the 
North West Company, posted at Fort Chipewyan on Lake Athabasca.

 

Mackenzie set out on his first expedition on June 3, 1789, armed with informa-
tion and maps provided by fur trader Peter Pond.  He had decided to follow a 
large river flowing west from Great Slave Lake in search of a northwest passage 
to the Pacific.  The expedition was partially successful: on July 13, Mackenzie 
and his party reached salt water, but it proved to be the Beaufort Sea rather 
than the Pacific Ocean.

 

After a further two years in the fur trade in Canada, Mackenzie returned to 
England in the autumn of 1791 to study navigation and astronomy, as the first 
expedition had demonstrated to him that he needed more expertise in these areas.  
He returned to Canada in the spring of 1792 and made his way west to the newly 
built Fort Fork, near the junction of the Peace and Smoky rivers.

 

In May 1793, having spent the winter making preparations, Mackenzie left on 
what was to be his greatest journey.  After a difficult passage by canoe and on 
foot through the Rockies, he and his party arrived at the Pacific near Bella 
Coola, British Columbia on July 22, 1793.  He returned to Grand Portage in 
1794 and subsequently to Montreal, where he acted as an agent for the North 
West Company until 1799, when he retired to England.  His great achievement 
did not receive the wide acknowledgment it deserved until the present work was 
published, and his subsequent and equally important proposals drawing atten-
tion to the importance of the Pacific Coast.  In 1802, Mackenzie was knighted 
by George III and went on to serve as a member of the Legislative Assembly of 
Lower Canada from 1804 to 1808.
HOWES M133, “b.” WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 251. GRAFF 2630. HILL 

1063. LANDE 1317. PEEL 25. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2384. SABIN 43414. WAGNER-CAMP 1:1. STREETER 
SALE 3653. DNB III, pp.1356-57. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 22.  $6500.



 A Monument of the Age of Jackson

51. McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall: HISTORY OF THE INDIAN TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH 
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEFS. EMBELLISHED WITH 
ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY PORTRAITS, FROM THE INDIAN GALLERY IN THE DEPARTMENT 
OF WAR, AT WASHINGTON. Philadelphia: Frederick W. Greenough (vol. I) and Daniel Rice & James G. Clark (vols. 
II and III), 1838/1842/1844. Three volumes. 120 handcolored lithographic plates after Karl Bodmer, Charles Bird King, 
James Otto Lewis, P. Rindisbacher, and R.M. Sully; drawn on stone by A. Newsam, A. Hoffy, Ralph Trembley, Henry 
Dacre, and others; printed and colored by J.T. Bowen and others. Volume III with two lithographic maps and one table 
printed on recto of one leaf, 17pp. of lithographic facsimile signatures of the original subscribers. Folio. Expertly bound to 
style in half dark green morocco and period dark green cloth, spine gilt with raised bands, marbled endpapers. Very good.

First edition of “one of the most costly and important [works] ever published on the American Indians” (Field), “a land-
mark in American culture” (Horan), and an invaluable contemporary record of a vanished way of life, including some of 
the greatest American handcolored lithographs of the 19th century.

After six years as superintendent of Indian Trade, Thomas McKenney had become concerned for the survival of the 
western tribes.  He had observed unscrupulous individuals taking advantage of the American Indians for profit, and his 
vocal warnings about their future prompted his appointment by President Monroe to the Office of Indian Affairs.  As 
first director, McKenney was to improve the administration of Indian programs in various government offices.  His first 
trip was during the summer of 1826 to the Lake Superior area for a treaty with the Chippewa, opening mineral rights on 
their land.  In 1827 he journeyed west again for a treaty with the Chippewa, Menominee, and Winnebago in the present 
state of Michigan.  His journeys provided an unparalleled opportunity to become acquainted with American Indian tribes.



When President Jackson dismissed him from his government post in 1829, McKenney was able to turn more of his at-
tention to his publishing project.  Within a few years he was joined by James Hall, the Illinois journalist, lawyer, state 
treasurer and, from 1833, Cincinnati banker who had written extensively about the West.  Both authors, not unlike George 
Catlin, whom they tried to enlist in their publishing enterprise, saw their book as a way of preserving an accurate visual 
record of a rapidly disappearing culture.  The text, which was written by Hall based on information supplied by McKen-
ney, takes the form of a series of biographies of leading figures amongst the Indian nations, followed by a general history 
of the North American Indians.  The work is now famous for its color plate portraits of the chiefs, warriors, and squaws 
of the various tribes, faithful copies of original oils by Charles Bird King painted from life in his studio in Washington 
(McKenney commissioned him to record the visiting Indian delegates) or worked up by King from the watercolors of the 
young frontier artist, James Otto Lewis.  All but four of the original paintings were destroyed in the disastrous Smith-
sonian fire of 1865, so their appearance in this work preserves what is probably the best likeness of many of the most 
prominent Indian leaders of the early 19th century.  Numbered among King’s sitters were Sequoyah, Red Jacket, Major 
Ridge, Cornplanter, and Osceola.

This was the most elaborate plate book produced in the United States to date, and its publishing history is extremely 
complex.  The titlepages give an indication of issue and are relatively simple: volume I, first issue is by Edward C. Biddle 
and is dated 1836 or more usually 1837; the second issue is by Frederick W. Greenough with the date 1838; and the third 
issue is by Daniel Rice & James G. Clark, dated 1842.  Volume II, first issue is by Frederick W. Greenough and dated 
1838, and the second issue by Rice & Clark and dated 1842. Volume III, first issue is by Daniel Rice & James G. Clark 
and dated 1844.
BAL 6934. HOWES M129, “b.” SABIN 43410a. BENNETT, p.79. FIELD 992. LIPPERHEIDE Mc4. REESE, STAMPED 
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 24. SERVIES 2150. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 68.  $130,000.

 “...a production of unrivaled interest and beauty” – Sabin

52. Michaux, François André: THE NORTH AMERICAN SYLVA; OR A DESCRIPTION OF THE FOREST 
TREES OF THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AND NOVA SCOTIA.... Philadelphia: Robert P. Smith, Publisher..., 
1853. Three volumes. 156 handcolored engravings. Half title in first volume. [with:] Nuttall, Thomas: THE NORTH 
AMERICAN SYLVA.... Philadelphia: Robert P. Smith, Publisher..., 1853. Three volumes. 121 handcolored lithographs. 
Uniform contemporary green morocco stamped in gilt (with botanical design on front and rear covers), spines gilt, gilt 
inner dentelles, a.e.g. Front hinge of second volume of Michaux set cracked, extremities lightly rubbed. A few fox marks, 
mostly on text leaves, with the plates generally clean and brightly colored. Overall a very good set, in uniform contempo-
rary bindings. In two cloth cases with separate chemises for each volume, leather labels.

An early issue of Michaux and Nuttall’s classic work of American natural history.  Originally published as separate works, 
these titles merged into a regularly produced combined work of six volumes beginning in 1851.  The Nuttall appears to 
have the same collation as the first edition of 1842-49. The Michaux has virtually the same collation as the 1850/51 and 

1852 issues which precede it.  The beautiful color plates were printed in 
Paris, many after Redouté.  The Nuttall contains 121 plates, as in the first 
issue of 1842/46/49.  The Michaux contains 156 color plates, as called for 
on the titlepage, six more plates than in previous issues.

 

This publication is the most important work relating to American trees 
prior to the 20th century.  It is the product of the efforts of two of the 
greatest naturalists to work in 19th-century America, François André 
Michaux and Thomas Nuttall.  The beautifully executed plates illustrate 
leaves and nuts or berries of American trees across the entire continent.  
Sabin says of the work, “It is no exaggeration to remark that it is the most 
complete work of its kind, and is a production of unrivalled interest and 
beauty.”  Michaux’s work is based on his extensive travels in the eastern 
half of America, and those of his father, from the 1790s on.  Both men were 
friendly with Jefferson and other leading figures, who aided them in their 
work and travels.  The plates were executed by the great French flower 
painter, Redouté, and his associate, Bessa.  The sheets of the first effort 
at reprinting the work were destroyed by fire, but the copper plates were 
separately stored and thus survived to be employed in a later combined 
edition issued by Rice and Hart of Philadelphia

 

Thomas Nuttall was one of the most intrepid American naturalists of his 
day, travelling extensively in the Mississippi Valley and the Far West in 
the 1820s and ‘30s to gather botanical specimens.  His work, designed 
to supplement that of Michaux, covers eastern species overlooked by the 
Frenchman, and new species Nuttall had gathered in the Midwest and 
West.  His work was first published in Philadelphia in 1842-49.  The more 



up-to-date method of using colored lithographs for the plates was employed in the Nuttall volumes, since the publisher 
did not have engraved plates in stock, as was the case with the Michaux work.

A handsome set, in the publisher’s original binding, of a classic of American natural history.
BENNETT, p.76 (ref). MEISEL III, pp.379-81, 437. SABIN 48695, 56351. OAK SPRING SYLVA 20 (ref). Graustein, 
THOMAS NUTTALL (Cambridge, 1967). TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 5966, 6930. MacPHAIL, ANDRÉ AND FRAN-
ÇOIS ANDRÉ MICHAUX 6d, 24c. Savage, ANDRÉ AND FRANÇOIS ANDRÉ MICHAUX (Charlottesville, 1986).
 $12,000.

 A Very Early New York Indian Land Cession

53. [Mohawk Indians]: [MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT SIGNED BY EIGHT MOHAWK LEADERS CEDING 
LAND NEAR FORT HUNTER, NEW YORK]. [New York State]. May 14, 1716. [3]pp. Folio. Old fold lines. Central 
folds reinforced with later lined paper, some manuscript pencil notes. Minor soiling and wear. About very good. In a half 
morocco box.

An early deed for land granted to the commander of Fort Hunter, which had been built at the request of the Mohawk 
ambassadors to Queen Anne.  The transaction took place four years after the construction of Fort Hunter, which was 
situated on the banks of the Mohawk River at the mouth of the Schoharie Creek.  Herein, eight Mohawk tribesmen gave 
a tract of land “unto Rebekea,” the daughter of Captain John Scott (d. 1725), the first commander of Fort Hunter.  The 
Mohawks granted the land only “in Consideration of the Great love, favour & affection which we have and do bear toward 
our great friend and Loving Acquaintance Capt John Scott.”  The land in question was located “opposite Over Against 
the Land we have given to the Wife of Capt John Colins and her son.”

Queen Anne had ordered the construction of Fort Hunter at the request of Hendrick Tejonihokarawa, one of the four 
“Mohawk Kings” who travelled to London in 1710, to counter French Catholic influence over the Iroquois Confederacy.  
The fort included a small Anglican chapel within, serving as a religious mission to the Mohawks.  In return for the protec-
tion of the fort and the benefit of the Anglican mission, Queen Anne asked Tejonihokarawa to help settle Palatine German 
refugees fleeing religious conflict in Europe.  The settlers provided an important buffer between the Iroquois, as well as 
the French and the English.



The document is signed by eight Mohawk leaders with their pictograph signatures, (identified as “Craine,” “Sancler ye 
Indian,” “Asras,” “Tequoinhunt,” “Joharis ye Indian,” “Cornelius Ind.,” and “Kawinadichtow”), dated “In the Mohaughs 
Cuntry,” May 14, 1716.  Rare and of the greatest interest.  $20,000.

 

The Best Edition

54. Müller, Gerhard Friedrich: Jefferys, Thomas: VOYAGES FROM ASIA TO AMERICA, FOR COMPLETING 
THE DISCOVERIES OF THE NORTH WEST COAST OF AMERICA. TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, A SUMMARY 
OF THE VOYAGES MADE BY THE RUSSIANS ON THE FROZEN SEA, IN SEARCH OF THE NORTHEAST 
PASSAGE.... London: Printed for T. Jefferys..., 1764. viii,120pp. plus four maps on four sheets (two of them folding and 
colored). Quarto. 20th-century polished calf, spine gilt, five raised bands, gilt morocco spine label. Mild shelf wear. Top 
portion of titlepage above title remargined, small abrasion beneath imprint, text somewhat toned, small ink stamp to one 
leaf, minor repairs to folding maps on verso, a few short splits along folds. Overall good plus.

The second and best edition, after the first of 1761.  The text, with additions by Jefferys, is based on Gerhard Müller’s 
work regarding the Northeast Passage and represents the best geographical knowledge of the time.  One of the large maps, 
“...Discoveries made by the Russians on the North West Coast of America,” shows both Kamchatka and the Northwest 
Coast.  The other, a large folding map of Canada, shows discoveries from Canada to the west of Hudson Bay and some 
points on the western coast.  The two smaller maps (bound in as two sheets in this copy) show “parts of America, showing 
their Situation with respect to Japan” and Admiral de Fonte’s discoveries, respectively. “Most important contemporary 
account of Bering’s discoveries, by a scientist attached to his second expedition” – Howes.

“This important book is indispensable for the history of discovery and explorations in the northern Pacific...and it repre-
sents the most extensive account in English of Bering’s polar expedition and of the discovery of the Bering Strait and the 
western limits of North America....  This is the second English edition of Gerhard Friedrich Müller’s important account 
of Bering’s discoveries during his second expedition.  The first English edition was published at London, 1761...this 1764 
issue is virtually identical to the earlier one, with some corrections and an added index” – Hill.

A nice copy of the best edition of Müller’s important work.
LADA-MOCARSKI 17 (ref). HOWES M875, “b.” HILL 1200. SABIN 51285. WICKERSHAM 6332. STREETER SALE 
3459. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 10 (ref).  $9500.



 A Pioneering Dutch Voyage to the Indies

55. Neck, Jacob Cornelissoon van: LE SECOND LIVRE, 
IOURNAL OU COMPTOIR, CONTENANT LE VRAY 
DISCOURS ET NARRATION HISTORIQUE.... Amsterdam: 
Cornille Nicolas, 1609. Two parts. 22,[8] leaves (second part 
with its own titlepage). Folio. Modern three-quarter morocco 
and marbled boards, spine gilt. A few leaves with worm tracks 
expertly repaired. Very good.

Second French edition, following the first French edition of 
1601, of this important voyages narrative, describing the initial 
Dutch exploration and expansion to the East Indies, a significant 
element in a global commercial enterprise which was to develop 
throughout the 17th century.  Van Neck, who represented the 
Verre Company, commanded three ships which were part of the 
first successful Dutch trading voyage to the region.  The other 
two ships were commanded by Wybrand Van Warwijck and Jacob 
Van Heemskerk.  Van Neck’s vessel became separated from the 
other two after rounding the Cape of Good Hope, and the three 
did not reunite again until his arrival in Java in late December 
1598.  Unlike his Dutch predecessor, Cornelis Houtman, who 
three years earlier had seized the port of Bantam, Van Neck dealt 
diplomatically with the natives.  “Rather than rejecting the inflated 
prices asked by the local ruler, he offered to pay over the odds in 
order to cement a lasting relationship...Van Neck’s was the most 
profitable of the pre-VOC [Dutch East India Company] voyages.  
Despite the apparently high price paid for spices, he netted a 
profit of 300 per cent on his overall costs.  In 1601, fourteen 
fleets comprising sixty-five ships sailed for the East Indies, but 
by that time competition between rival Dutch operators, as well 
as with the Portuguese, had inflated prices and none were as 
successful as Van Neck’s first enterprise” – Howgego.  While 

focused on activity in the East Indies, EUROPEAN AMERICANA 
notes that the text includes references to Brazil and tobacco from the 
West Indies.  The second part of this 1609 French edition (which has 
its own titlepage) is an eight-page appendix of words spoken in Java 
and Malay, including word lists in French (printed in roman type), 
Malay (in italic type), and Javanese (in civilité).
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 609/93. TIELE 786. TIELE-MULLER 
129. HOWGEGO N13. JCB (3)II:64.  $12,500.

 Classic Overland Narrative
 

56. Palmer, Joel: JOURNAL OF TRAVELS OVER THE ROCKY 
MOUNTAINS, TO THE MOUTH OF THE COLUMBIA RIVER; 
MADE DURING THE YEARS 1845 AND 1846.... Cincinnati. 
1847. 189pp. Contemporary calf, rebacked, preserving original leather 
label. Corners rubbed. Bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary 
inscription on fly leaf. Moderate foxing. About very good.

 

First edition, second issue, with corrections made on pages 31 and 
121 and without the errata slip tipped in at page 189.  The tide of 
overland immigration which engulfed Oregon in 1843 was followed 
by even larger waves in subsequent years.  The overland migration of 
1845 was one of the largest, and it produced one of the most complete 
accounts of wagon trail life, this work by Joel Palmer.  His journal is 
the only contemporary account by a participant in the 1845 migra-
tion, which numbered some three thousand persons and more than 
doubled the white population of Oregon.  “Most reliable of the early 
guides to Oregon; in addition, the best narrative by a participant in 
the overland migration of 1845...” – Howes, who affords this issue a 
“c.”  Also included in the work is a letter from Rev. Spalding about his 
missionary work among the Nez Perce, a vocabulary of the Chinook 
Jargon and the Nez Perce language, a description of Mount Hood, 



and what Streeter describes as one of the earliest printings of the Organic Laws of Oregon Territory.
HOWES P47, “c.” WAGNER-CAMP 136:2. STREETER SALE 3146 (1st issue). GRAFF 3172. HILL 1287. FIELD 1165. 
SMITH 7886. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2286. PILLING, CHINOOKAN, p.57. AYER (CHINOOK) 48. REESE, 
BEST OF THE WEST 98.  $10,000.

 An Extraordinary Record of
the Original Sales of the Main Line

57. [Pennsylvania]: [Penn, William]: [CONTEMPORARY COPY BOOK OF LAND INDENTURES ALONG 
THE WELCH TRACT GRANTED TO WILLIAM PENN, 1681 – 1684]. [N.p., but likely Pennsylvania. N.d., but 
ca. 1681-1684]. 367pp. Folio. Remnants of cloth spine, still holding well by cords. Boards no longer present, but marbled 
endpapers (chipped) remain. A handful of leaves with minor chips or repairs at the fore-edge or corner, costing little text. 
Good. In a modern quarter morocco box, spine gilt.

A significant early copy book recording the sale of land in an area of Pennsylvania known in the 17th and 18th centuries 
as the “Welch Tract.”  This tract covered approximately the area now comprised of the towns of Radnor, Haverford, Mer-
ion, Ardmore, and Broomall.  The volume contains hundreds of indentures granted by various agents of William Penn to 
numerous families and individuals both in Wales and in the Province of Pennsylvania.  On March 4, 1681, Charles II of 
England granted William Penn a proprietary charter over land extending west from the Delaware River and bounded by 
New York to the north and Maryland to the south.  Penn was granted sweeping power over the territory including the 
rights to create and fill offices, make laws as he saw fit (provided they were not contradictory to any established laws of 
England), and to establish counties, towns and seaports.



Once the charter was signed, Penn hastened to find settlers for the new colony.  He offered one hundred 5,000-acre tracts 
at the price of one hundred pounds each, as well as several smaller tracts.  Seven of the 5,000-acre tracts were sold almost 
immediately to Penn’s Quaker acquaintances in Wales.  Seven individuals purchased 30,000 acres of land to the northwest 
of Philadelphia and proceeded in aiding the Welch Friends in their emigration to America.  These individuals formed 
land companies for the division and sale of the 30,000 acres in the tract.  Those companies were granted blocks of land, 
which each company subdivided and sold to others, and the heads of each company retained some land for himself, as well.

The usual size of the company’s grants were 5,000 acres, although some tracts were smaller.  The original instruments of 
each Patent are in existence today, such as those at Haverford College and in the Friends Historical Library at Swarthmore 
College.  The individuals whose names were connected with these early companies are as follows:

1) John Thomas, of Llaithgyn, Merionethshire.
2) Dr. Edward Jones of Bala, Merionethshire.
3) Charles Lloyd, of Merionethshire.
4) Margaret Davies, widow of William Lewis, of Dolobran.
5) John Evans, of Treverigg, Glamorganshire.
6) John of Ruabom, Denbighshire.
7) Dr. Thomas Wynn of Caerwys, Flintshire.
8) Lewis David, of Llandewy, Pembrokeshire.
9) Richard Thomas, of Whitford Garne, Flintshire.
10) Richard Davies, of Welshpoole.

These individuals became, in effect, Pennsylvania’s first real estate agents, although it is doubtful that many of them ever 
visited the land in question.  This book records the sale of lands from Richard Davies, Richard Thomas, John Thomas, 
Edward Jones, and Lewis David.  Each indenture records the date of the transaction, the individuals involved, a vague 
description of the boundaries of the land grant, and the amount paid for the land.  The indentures are written in several 
hands, most likely by the individuals selling the land.  Hundreds of individual buyers are named, thus documenting the 
earliest land transactions between Europeans in this region of Pennsylvania.  The earliest indentures were sold in 1681, 
and the latest sale recorded in the book occurred in 1684.  It is uncertain when the indentures were copied into the copy 
book, but it was most likely very soon after the transaction took place.

An important copy book documenting land sales and settlement in late 17th-century Pennsylvania.
John B.B. Trussell, Jr., WILLIAM PENN: ARCHITECT OF A NATION (Harrisburg, 1980) pp.29-39 (passim). DAB 
XIV, pp.433-37 (Penn). ANB 17, pp.291-94 (Penn).  $37,500.

 The Pennsylvania Constitutional Convention of 1790

58. [Pennsylvania]: MINUTES OF THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
WHICH COMMENCED AT PHILADELPHIA, ON TUESDAY THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF NOVEM-

BER...FOR THE PURPOSE OF REVIEWING, AND IF THEY SEE OCCA-
SION, ALTERING AND AMENDING, THE CONSTITUTION OF THIS 
STATE. [issued with:] MINUTES OF THE SECOND SESSION OF THE 
CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.... 
[bound with:] MINUTES OF THE GRAND COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA....
Philadelphia: Printed by Zachariah Poulson..., [1790]. 222,101pp. Contemporary 
calf, gilt, neatly rebacked with original label laid down, new rear endpaper. A few 
small leather fills on front cover, corners worn. Minor dampstain on titlepage 
and a handful of other leaves, light foxing, stab holes near gutter from previous 
stitching. Overall very good.

 

Following the adoption of the Federal Constitution and Bill of Rights, Pennsyl-
vania decided to amend its own frame of government, first established with their 
radical constitution of 1776.  The present volume contains the complete minutes 
of the 1789-90 convention.  Often considered a conservative reaction against the 
excesses of democracy incorporated into the earlier 1776 constitution, the revised 
document created a bi-cameral legislature and vested strong executive power in 
the governor and with a separation of powers modeled on the Federal Constitu-
tion.  Among the delegates to the Convention of 1789-90 were Thomas McKean, 
James Wilson, Thomas Mifflin, Timothy Pickering, and Abraham Lincoln (of 
Berks County, an ancestor of the president).  With this constitution, which was 
ratified in 1790, Pennsylvania went from the most egalitarian state government to 
the most reactionary.  The proceedings of the convention were printed in three 
parts in folio, and Evans provides each with a separate entry, though the first two 
are paginated continuously.
EVANS 22764, 22765, 22766. ESTC W36272, W36271. SABIN 60018.  $9000.



 Watercolors of Commodore Perry and His Crew in Japan

59. [Perry Expedition]: [Japan]: [CONTEMPORARY WATERCOLOR AND INK SKETCH BY A JAPANESE ART-
IST, DEPICTING COMMODORE PERRY AND CREW MEMBERS IN JAPAN]. [Edo. ca. 1853]. Watercolor and ink 
drawing, approximately 10¾ x 12¼ inches. Drawn on Japanese tissue. Previously folded. Scattered faint foxing. Very good.

A contemporary Japanese drawing, from life, of Commodore Perry seated in a Japanese chair (probably in the tent at 
the negotiations), with depictions of a red-coated marine holding his musket, and a sailor looking through his telescope.  
A rare watercolor image of Perry and members of his crew, composed as an assemblage to show images of the different 
Americans that landed on Japanese shores.  $6000.

 Commodore Perry’s Ships Arriving in Japan

60. [Perry Expedition to Japan]: [Japan]: JOKISEN SHIKA [JAPANESE DRAWING OF COMMODORE PERRY’S 
“BLACK SHIPS”] [caption title]. Edo. 1853. Pencil, ink, and wash drawing, approximately 11 x 15½ inches. Previously 
folded, mounted on linen-fronted cardstock. Light dampstaining. Very good.

A drawing of the four ships of Commodore Perry’s squadron at anchor in Uraga Bay, made at the time of his first arrival 
in July 1853.  The view shows the ships out in the bay (two paddle steamers and two sailing vessels), each with annotations 
in Japanese on their size, etc, the shore line in the foreground marked with a coastal observation tower, and a building 
described as “on-ban-sho,” a “check point.”

The details of the ships must have been taken from a first hand source, but the depiction of the paddle steamers with 
two wheels is erroneous (there would have been only one) and the five masts on each is wrong (there were three), but 
it is possible this was copied from a poorer sketch taken on the spot.  The appearance of these large warships alarmed 
the Japanese who had little concept of ships of this size and power, and who had no weapons to defend against them. As 
this was a momentous event, sketches such as these of the foreign intruders and their ships would have circulated in Edo 
(Tokyo), for many months after their arrival. The drawing describes the ships anchored in “East Uraga Bay, mouth of Edo 
Bay, roughly the same spot that Commodore Biddle anchored seven years before.”

An attractive drawing from a local source, depicting a momentous event in the history of Japanese-American relations.
 $6000.



 Youthful Journals of a Famed American Naturalist

61. Phillips, John C.: BOY JOURNALS 1887 – 1892. [Cambridge, 
Ma. 1915]. [2],203pp. 20th-century three-quarter morocco and marbled 
boards, spine gilt-lettered. Light wear to spine and edges; small, mar-
ginal closed tears to two interior leaves. Otherwise clean and bright 
internally. Very good. Untrimmed, partially unopened.

John C. Phillips was a noted American naturalist who published nu-
merous books and articles on various topics, including hunting, animal 
husbandry, ornithology, and conservation.  This privately printed, 
charming, and very rare account of his most important childhood 
experiences in nature was printed directly from his youthful journals 
(even including spelling and grammatical errors).  The diary entries 
are from the first half of 1887 and summers from 1889 to 1891, spent 
by Phillips at Wenham Lake in Massachusetts, where there is now a 
nature preserve named for him.

Phillips grew up in Essex County, Massachusetts, and was the great-
grandson of the first mayor of Boston, also John Phillips, and a grand-
nephew of the abolitionist, Wendell Phillips.  The experiences recounted 
here in the printed version of his diaries were clearly formative, as he 
spent most of his adult life exploring and collecting as a hunter and 
naturalist.  Among his many accomplishments, he accompanied Robert 
Peary on his voyages to Greenland, he named many of the features 
of Glacier National Park, published work on western wildlife, and 
described numerous species of birds new to science.  His expeditions 
to Ethiopia and Palestine both produced large collections of animal 
specimens that now reside at the Museum of Comparative Zoology.

Item 60.



An extremely rare work.  Heller notes: “Only 250 were printed and all but 50 were destroyed.”  OCLC locates only four 
copies, at Harvard, Duke, the University of Massachusetts, and the National Sporting Library.
HELLER 592. PHILLIPS, p.294.  $12,500.

 Early Americana Reference Work
 

62. Rede, Leman Thomas: BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA; OR, A 
CHRONOLOGICAL CATALOGUE OF THE MOST CURIOUS 
AND INTERESTING BOOKS, PAMPHLETS, STATE PAPERS, 
&c. UPON THE SUBJECT OF NORTH AND SOUTH AMER-
ICA, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE PRESENT, IN 
PRINT AND MANUSCRIPT...WITH AN INTRODUCTORY 
DISCOURSE ON THE PRESENT STATE OF LITERATURE IN 
THOSE COUNTRIES. London: Printed for J. Debrett, J. Sewell, R. 
Baldwin & J. Bew and E. Harlowe, 1789. [4],271pp. Modern half calf 
and marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt morocco label. Minor scattered 
foxing. Very good. Untrimmed.

 

First edition of this important work on early printed and manuscript 
Americana, with a valuable introductory essay.  This anonymous work 
has in the past been ascribed variously to “[Alexander] Dalrymple, 
Homer, Long, and Reid” (Church), but is now known to have been 
written by the miscellaneous writer, Leman Thomas Rede, a student 
of the Middle Temple (see Stuart C. Sherman, THE WILLIAM & 
MARY QUARTERLY, 3rd Ser., Vol. 4, No. 3 [July 1947], pp.332-49).  
According to the title, Rede compiled the work from the holdings of the 
British Museum “and the most celebrated public and private libraries, 
reviews, catalogues, &c.”  It is of particular value as it includes manuscript 
material in addition to printed works, and also for the seventeen-page 
“Introductory Discourse on the State of Literature in North and South 
America,” which includes musings on the benefits of freedom of the 
press to the development of “Genius” (South America does not com-
pare well with North), 

as well as interesting details of bookselling in the United States.  The 
demand was for small format works on practical matters; imported books 
were generally cheaper than home-produced editions (even with the hefty 
premiums that booksellers were able to place on the imports) because of 
the cost of materials and printers’ wages.
CHURCH 1235. SABIN 5198.                                                $2750.

 A Great Rarity of American Travel

63. Schöpf, Johann David: REISE DURCH EINIGE DER MITTLERN 
UND SÜDLICHEN VEREINIGTEN NORDAMERIKANISCHEN 
STAATEN NACH OST-FLORIDA UND DEN BAHAMA-INSELN 
UNTERNOMMEN IN DEN JAHREN 1783 UND 1784. Erlangen: 
Johann Jacob Palm, 1788. Two volumes. [24],644,[1]; [6],xxxii,551,[1]pp., 
plus folding map. Modern half calf and marbled boards. Two volumes from 
different sets, bound uniformly. First volume foxed and dampstained. Second 
volume with institutional ex-lib. on titlepage. Titlepage of each volume 
printed on thick paper. Nonetheless, a good set.

The first edition of Schöpf’s account of his travels along the eastern coast 
of America immediately following the Revolutionary War.  The author 
was a German-trained physician who served as a field surgeon attached 
to the Ansbach regimen of Hessian mercenaries employed by the British 
during the American Revolution.  After the war ended, Schöpf stayed an 
additional two years in America, travelling from New York City south to 
St. Augustine, Florida.  He also spent time in the Bahamas.  Howes refers 
to the work as the “first notable 18th century account of the United States 
by a German traveller.”

Schöpf was a careful student of natural history, and was particularly inter-
ested in the geology and mineralogy of the region.  He was the author of 
the first significant work on American geology and the earliest MATERIA 



MEDICA based on plants found in eastern North America. “Among travellers in America it would be difficult to find his 
equal in combined breadth of interests, accuracy of observation and judgement, wit, and serene good temper...he is one 
of the best exemplars of the culture of the Enlightenment” – DAB.

This book has proved to be a notably difficult work to obtain over the years, and this is the first set we have ever handled, 
although we have had both Schöpf’s geological and MATERIA MEDICA works.
HOWES S176, “aa.” SABIN 77757. DAB XVI, pp.457-58. CLARK II:120.  $8500.

 An Early American Radical Work by a Solitary Crusader

64. Skidmore, Thomas: THE RIGHTS OF MAN TO PROPERTY! BEING A PROPOSITION TO MAKE IT 
EQUAL AMONG THE ADULTS OF THE PRESENT GENERATION.... New York: Printed for the Author by Al-
exander Ming, 1829. 405,[1]pp. Contemporary calf, original gilt stamping on covers, gilt morocco spine label. Moderate 
edge wear, center vertical crease in spine, spine ends frayed. Early bookplate remnants on front pastedown, hinges a bit 
tender. Good.

First and only edition of this very rare and early American radical work, and one 
of the seminal works of the American Left.  It is an important early example of 
American progressive economic philosophy, calling for the rights of workers, re-
distribution of property, and universal education.  Skidmore was a co-founder of 
the Working Men’s Party, which emerged in 1829 and sought to abolish debtors’ 
prisons, reduce the length of the workday and establish a lien law for building 
laborers, and the Agrarian Party in 1830, after being ousted from the former 
party by moderates.  His three books were self-published in sparse numbers, and 
his early death during the cholera epidemic of 1832 prevented any furtherance 
of his radical writings.

In his 1939 address to the Grolier Club, entitled RADICAL LITERATURE IN 
AMERICA, Frederick B. Adams, Jr. wrote that “Skidmore’s experiences as a work-
ing mechanic brought him personal knowledge of the position of the propertyless 
worker in an industrialized society.  To achieve common ownership of the means 
of production, he proposed that the State take over all property and divide it 
equally.” “Wealth to be equally divided, with its equal transmission to later gen-
erations on the maturity of each individual.  An early Townsend plan” – Howes.

“Unlike the reform literature mass-produced by the comparatively well-funded 
abolitionist and temperance societies, most of these labor publications are today 
scarce because they were financed and produced by solitary crusaders and so 
were printed in a few copies distributed locally...Seth Luther’s AN ADDRESS 
TO THE WORKINGMEN OF NEW ENGLAND (Boston, 1832) and Thomas 
Skidmore’s THE RIGHTS OF MAN TO PROPERTY! (New York, 1829), to 
mention only two characteristic and interesting examples, were both published 
by their authors and are today known in only a handful of copies” – Gilreath.

In addition to the Errata, this copy contains a final leaf explaining to the sub-
scribers the novel innovation of stamping the title in gilt on the covers, in lieu 
of decoration.

An exceedingly-rare and important American radical work.
HOWES S530, “aa.” KRESS C2364. EGBERT & PARSONS I:230, II:237. AAS, A SOCIETY’S CHIEF JOYS, p.38. SABIN 
81584. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 40435. Frederick B. Adams, Jr., RADICAL LITERATURE IN AMERICA (Stamford, 
Ct.: Overbrook Press, 1939), p.41. James Gilreath, “Labor History Sources in the Library of Congress” in LABOR HIS-
TORY, Vol. 25, no. 2 (Spring 1984), pp.247-48.  $6500.

 Large Paper Copy of the First History of New York

65. Smith, William: THE HISTORY OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW-YORK, FROM THE FIRST DISCOVERY 
TO THE YEAR 1732.... London. 1757. xii,255pp. plus folding plate. Quarto. Expertly bound to style in three-quarter 
18th-century calf and 18th-century marbled boards, spine gilt, red morocco label. Very good.

William Smith was a graduate of Yale who became a distinguished New York lawyer and later justice of the province.  He 
was involved in a number of major land litigation cases in colonial New York, and it is likely that because of this he and 
Holland would have become closely acquainted.  A Loyalist during the Revolution, Smith moved to Canada upon its conclu-
sion and there became a chief justice as well.  This history covers the period up to 1736.  He wrote a continuation which 
remained in manuscript form until it was published by the New-York Historical Society in 1826.  “One of the worthiest 
examples of historical literature produced in later colonial times” – Larned.



An important early history of New York.  Howes rates this large paper edition a “d.”  This is only the second large paper 
copy of the work we have encountered.
HOWES S703, “d” (the large paper issue). STREETER SALE 871. CHURCH 1023. SABIN 84566.  $12,500.

Item 66.



 “The earliest representation of the north-west coast of America
on a printed map” – Burden

66. Solinus, C. Julius: POLYHISTOR, RERUM TOTO ORBE MEMORABILIUM THESAURUS LOCUPLETIS-
SIMUS. Basel: Michael Isingrin, 1543. [20],230,[2]pp. plus two folding maps and eighteen in-text maps. Woodcut vignette 
on titlepage and final leaf. Folio. 18th-century three-quarter calf and patterned paper boards, spine gilt, morocco label. 
Boards a bit bowed, spine slightly wormed. A few leaves very lightly tanned, two small worm holes in outer margin of 
final four leaves. Very good.

Second edition, after the first of 1538.  A landmark in the mapping of North America, this collection of geographic ac-
counts, edited by Sebastian Münster, contains “the earliest representation of the north-west coast of America on a printed 
map” (Burden).  It takes the form of a land mass in the upper right corner of the folding “Asia Major” map, extending 
northwest, labeled “Terra Incognita,” and shown with a small bay, trees, and hills.  The cartographer of the map is un-
identified, though Wagner asserts that it was drawn by Münster.

Julius Solinus (ca. 250 A.D.) was a Roman geographer of some repute.  His POLYHISTOR... was first published by Nicholas 
Jenson in Venice in 1473, and Isingrin’s edition of 1538 was the first to contain maps by Münster.  Münster also added 
notes to the text containing up-to-date geographic information.  Burden further notes that the Asia Major map shows 
one of the first delineations of a strait between Asia and America, some two hundred years before Bering’s voyages to the 
region.  It is also the first work to include a printed map of Asia as a whole.  A significant work of geography, containing 
a seminal image of the northwest coast of North America.
BURDEN 11. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST, p.9. HARRISSE BAV ADDITIONS 143. JCB GERMAN BOOKS 
543/2.  $15,000.

 Sell My South Sea Stock, Please!

67. [South Sea Bubble]: [MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT 
CONCERNING STOCK FOR THE SOUTH SEA COM-
PANY, SIGNED BY GIRARD VAN NECK]. London. Aug. 
24, 1720. [1]p. Folio. Old fold lines, minor soiling. Later 
newspaper clipping pasted to bottom of sheet. Very good.

Manuscript document authorizing the attorney and agent 
of Gerard Van Neck to sell £6,000 “credit or stock...in the 
capital stock of the Governour & Company of Merchants of 
Great Britain, trading to the South Seas and other parts of 
America.”  Van Neck, a merchant in London, likewise authorizes 
his agent – Stephen Danbuz, also a merchant in London – to 
“sign the transfer book according to custom, and to receive 
monies arising by such sale and to give sufficient receipts and 
discharges for the same, and to do all things needful for ef-
fecting the premisses, ratifying and allowing all that my said 
attorney shall lawfully do by virtue hereof.”

The South Sea Bubble, the speculation mania that ruined many 
English investors in 1720, was the greatest financial crisis and 
public scandal in English history.  Organized to promote specu-
lation in the burgeoning British trade with America, the South 
Sea plan hinged on Spain opening four ports in the Americas 
to British ships.  What investors did not know was that Spain 
had only agreed to the admission of one ship per year, making 
impossible the widely touted financial gains.  The company 
was quickly embroiled in numerous financial controversies 
and difficulties which hastened its collapse.  Though many 
investors from all classes were utterly ruined, none of the 
directors suffered any serious repercussions.  In 1720, after a 
massive surge in South Sea stock, the “bubble” burst, leaving 
many investors ruined.  The company nevertheless persisted 
until 1853, though it sold most of its rights to the Spanish 
government in 1750.                                               $6000.



 With Hand-Drawn Harbor Plans of Naples and Palermo
 

68. [Spanish Navy]: ADVERTIMIENTOS A V. MAGESTAD, TOCANTS AL GOVIERNO DE GALERAS, Y 
OTROS AUISOS DE JUAN JACOBO LOCADELO, VASSALL DE VUESTRA MAGESTAD. Madrid: Por la viuda 
de Alonso Martini, 1617. [4],34,[4] leaves plus several pen and ink illustrations. Folio. Later speckled calf, maroon gilt 
morocco label, spine gilt. Covers with slight wear and scuffing at extremities. Faint dampstain in lower margin. Occasional 
contemporary manuscript notes and marks. Overall internally clean. Very good.

 

A comprehensive list of rules addressed to ship captains governing the proper provisioning of Spanish vessels based in 
Sicily and Naples, both then under Spanish rule.  The text includes a bevy of rules, expense guidelines, and more, and 
offers a fine window into the near-obsessive attention to detail that marked the administration of the Spanish military at 
the peak of its powers.

 

Of particular interest are several pen and ink sketches that include tools, a ship in dry dock, and storage bins, as well as 
two much larger harbor plans of Palermo and Naples.  Each drawing is keyed to a printed description of the location, 
and shows fortifications, lookouts, and, in the case of Naples, dormitories.  These are charming and well accomplished.

 

Good evidence of the Spanish navy at work at the height of empire, with rules which certainly applied to vessels in the 
Americas as well.  Extremely rare.  $8500.

 A New Passage to the Pacific and State-sponsored Piracy
 

69. Spilbergen, J. van, and Jacob Le Maire: SPECULUM ORIENTALIS OCCIDENTALISQUE INDIÆ NAVI-
GATIONUM; QUARUM UNA GEORGII A SPILBERGEN CLASSIS CUM POTESTATE PRÆFECTI, ALTERA 
IACOBI LE MAIRE AUSPICIIS IMPERIOQUE DIRECTA, ANNIS 1614, 15, 16, 17, 18. EXHIBENS NOVI IN 
MARE AUSTRALE TRANSITUS.... Leiden: Nicolaus a Geelkercken, 1619. 175,[1]pp., lacking blank leaf [P4] which 
divides the two narratives but was mistakenly included as pp.119-120 in the continuous pagination; including large engraved 
vignette on title, with twenty-five engraved plates (five folding double-page) and two large folding maps. Oblong quarto. 
Contemporary Dutch vellum. Old stains and soiling to boards, manuscript “33” in ink on spine, edges rubbed, boards 
slightly bowed. Modern bookplate on front pastedown. Minor toning and foxing, tiny reinforcement at mounting stub on 
verso of each large folding map, some offsetting. Overall very good. In a blue cloth box, gilt leather label.

 

Scarce first Latin edition of one of the bestsellers of illustrated 17th-century travel literature, which reports Le Maire’s 
critical DISCOVERY OF TIERRA DEL FUEGO, an alternate route to the Pacific, and also recounts the Pacific pillag-
ing of the veteran East Indies sailor-turned-pirate, Joris van Spilbergen.  In addition, the work includes valuable early 
information on ports along the Pacific coast of the Americas, and is also of interest for the 17th-century Dutch presence 
in Brazil.  Rich in ethnographic detail, the numerous illustrations in the SPECULUM ORIENTALIS... include images of 
oversized penguins, llamas, and an Andean condor with a nine-foot wing span.  Naval battles, beleaguered Spanish settle-



ments, and newly discovered islands are also depicted in detail, making this a valuable compendium of adventure on the 
high seas during the Age of Discovery.

In 1614 the VOC commissioned Spilbergen to sail to the Moluccas with nearly 700 men.  Despite the ostensible com-
mercial nature of his expedition, Spilbergen’s six vessels were heavily armed, anticipating encounters with silver-laden 
Spanish vessels.  Spilbergen spent two years calling at various Spanish and Portuguese ports along both coasts of South 
America, failing to capture any great amounts of silver or silk from Manila, but burning several settlements and emerging 
triumphant from a naval skirmish just south of Lima.

By contrast, Le Maire’s less mercenary expedition resulted in important discoveries; his exploration of Tierra del Fuego 
and the Tuamotou Archipelago called into doubt the existence of a massive southern continent, providing a catalyst for 
Tasman’s discovery of New Zealand and Australia.  The two expeditions crossed paths in the Dutch East Indies in 1616.

Spilbergen’s fleet of six ships was fitted out and armed to combat the Spanish colonies, attacking Spanish settlements 
and shipping along their route.  They sailed to Brazil, then through the Straits of Magellan and north along the coast 
of America as far as California.  After sailing east to the Philippines they went on to Batavia in search of a Spanish fleet 
reportedly planning to attack Dutch settlements in the Moluccas, but they never found a fleet.  On his arrival at Batavia, 
Spilbergen encountered Le Maire and Schouten, whose voyage for the newly-formed Compagnie Australe had embarked 
in 1615, a year after Spilbergen’s.  Le Maire and Schouten traveled via the newly-discovered Le Maire Strait, but on their 
arrival at Batavia, they were arrested for breaching the monopoly granted to the Dutch East India Company of the Strait 
of Magellan.  Spilbergen took Le Maire, Schouten, and their crews on board and escorted them back to the Netherlands 
virtually as prisoners.  Le Maire grew ill and died en route.

This work is remarkable as an early document on Dutch navigation to the Brazilian coasts.  Its great value lies in Spilbergen’s 
detailed account of their stay in the Ilha Grande, from October 1614 to January 1615, and in São Vicente in 1615.  Plate 
2, depicting the disordered landing of Dutch vessels in São Vicente clearly documents the way of life of the indigenous 
peoples under Portuguese occupancy.  Colonial religious structures appear alongside typical Native American hammocks, 
and traditional Brazilian costumes and methods of animal husbandry are evident.  This illustration with its explanatory 
text is particularly important, as 17th-century ethnographic documents about the future São Paulo are very rare.

One of the large folding maps remains important for illustrating Le Maire and Schouten’s route across the Pacific.  Other 
maps show the Straits of Magellan and Manila, the Moluccas, and various ports on the Pacific coast of America.



The SPECULUM ORIENTALIS... was originally published in Dutch the same year as this Latin edition, with identical 
plates.  Translations in other languages followed rapidly: German in 1620 (Frankfurt) and French in 1621 (Amsterdam).  
The work was not translated into English until the 1906 Hakluyt Society edition (with the title, THE EAST AND WEST 
INDIAN MIRROR).
LANDWEHR VOC 361 (mistaking the first edition of the Dutch: it is 1619, as his excellent collation obviously attests, not 
1617). BORBA DE MORAES II:276. HOWGEGO S159. W. Klooster, THE DUTCH IN THE AMERICAS 1600-1800, 
cat. 24, p.12. BLAIR-ROBERTSON XV, pp.328-30; illustrated XVIII, p.224. LeCLERC 1994. SABIN 2288. RODRIGUEZ 
2288. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 619/133. J. de Villiers, THE EAST AND WEST INDIAN MIRROR (Hakluyt Society, 
1906). JCB II:143. Lach, ASIA IN THE MAKING OF EUROPE III, pp.445-48. Schilder, AUSTRALIA UNVEILED, 
Ch. V, pp.32-37. TIELE 66.  $40,000.

 Magnificent Map of the United States

70. Tanner, Henry S.: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Philadelphia: Published by Henry S. Tanner, 1829. Engraved 
map, handcolored in outline, in sections backed on linen. Sheet size: 50 x 63 inches. Engraved by H.S. Tanner, assisted 
by E.B. Dawson, W. Allen, and J. Knight, with integral decorative title vignette after J.W. Steel. The map is surrounded 
by numerous small panels including two extensions to the area covered by the map, six more-detailed maps of environs of 
various eastern cities, eight city plans, a number of elevation profiles of railroads and waterways, and two tables of statis-
tics. Rebacked on linen, expertly conserved by the Green Dragon Bindery. Silk lining edges. Lightly and evenly toned. A 
very nice copy. In a modern half morocco portfolio, stamped in gilt.

The first edition of Tanner’s spectacular and very beautiful large-scale map from “the Golden Age of American Mapmak-
ing.”  The 1829 first edition of this map is described by Rumsey as “one of the best early large maps of the United States 
and the premier map for its period” (Rumsey 975).  The map shows the United States from the Atlantic Ocean to what 
today is western Kansas (noted as “Kanzas” on map).  To the west of Michigan Territory and Missouri large areas of land 
include the locations of numerous Indian tribes but are designated as “Districts” rather than Territories: District of Huron, 
Sioux District, Mandan District, Osage District and Ozark District. Also included are canals, railroads, “McAdamized” 
roads and proposed canals and railroads.  One of the most attractive and interesting aspects of the map are the numerous 
insets:  these include sixteen inset city and regional maps (Environs of Albany; Environs of Boston; Environs of New York; 



Environs of Philadelphia and Trenton; Environs of Baltimore and Washington; Cincinnati; Charleston; New Orleans; South 
Part of Florida; Washington; Baltimore; Philadelphia; New York; Boston; Pittsburgh & Environs; Oregon and Mandan 
Districts [8 x 13 inches, with a further inset ‘Outlet of Oregon River’]) the border of the main map also includes fourteen 
profiles of portages, canals, and railroads and two tables in the lower right corner:  Statistics of the Western Districts, 
and Statistics of the United States.  According to Tooley, H.S. Tanner is “thought to be the first native-born American 
to devote his career to publishing,” and he is responsible for some of the most important maps of the United States to be 
published in the 19th century.

The Streeter copy sold to Henry Stevens for $270 in 1969.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 40603. PHILLIPS MAPS, p.885 (ref). RUMSEY 975. STREETER SALE 3835. HOWES T28. 
RISTOW, pp.191-98. SABIN 94318. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, p.253 (“Twice as detailed as Melish’s map of 1816”). 
WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI II, 390, p.94 (illustrated), p.96.  $15,000.

 The Only Known Copy of the Official Tennessee Printing of the Confederate Constitution,
Printed Immediately after Tennessee’s Secession

71. [Tennessee]: [Confederate States of America]: LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS. BY AUTHORITY. [N.p., likely 
Nashville. ca. early July 1861]. Broadside, 23 x 15¼ inches. Minor edge wear, some staining, old folds, small marginal chip 
to bottom right corner. Very good.

The only known copy of this important Tennessee broadside printing of the Constitution of the Confederate States of 
America.  In his 2013 bibliography, “NOT IN ALLEN” A SUPPLEMENT TO RONALD R. ALLEN’S Tennessee 
Imprints 1791-1875 WITH SOME ANNOTATIONS, George E. Webb, Jr. writes of this printing of the Confederate 
Constitution: “50,000 copies were ordered printed, but obviously not carried out, since this single copy surfaced in 140 
years!  One of the most important Tennessee Confederate items ever encountered!”  The single copy Webb writes about 
is the present copy offered here.

Along with the Constitution, the document also prints a joint resolution calling for 50,000 copies of the Constitution to 
be printed and distributed throughout the state (dated June 29, 1861), and also “An Act to submit to the popular vote an 
ordinance for the adoption or rejection of the Permanent Constitution of the Confederate States” (dated June 28, 1861).  
The Constitution itself ranges over four-and-a-half columns of the five printed here, the full text of the document as ad-
opted unanimously by the Confederate Constitutional Convention in Montgomery, Alabama on March 11, 1861 and sent to 
the other seceding states for ratification.  The printed attestation of the Tennessee Secretary of State reads, at the bottom:

“State of Tennessee – I, J.E.R. Ray, Secretary of State, hereby certify that the foregoing are, respectively, true copies of 
the Resolutions and Ordinances of the Tennessee Legislature, and Permanent Constitution of the Confederate States of 
America.”

Tennessee was the last state to join the Confederacy.  Debate on secession raged throughout the state in the spring of 
1861, as eastern Tennessee was staunchly pro-Union, while the western part of the state called for secession.  Middle Ten-
nessee eventually decided the vote.  While a slim majority there favored secession in April, by June, largely as a result of 
the early Confederate victory at Fort Sumter, Middle Tennessee swung sharply to the cause of secession.  Secession was 
formally voted by the legislature on June 8, although the document proposing it for consideration by the people was not 
printed for another three weeks.  The Confederate Constitution was finally ratified in Tennessee in August, winning a 
victory in the popular vote by a count of 85,753 to 30,863.  The legislative action calling for the popular vote is printed 
here in the first column.

The history of the Confederate Constitution is an interesting study in the rich tradition of American constitutionalism.  
Provoked or resigned to secession as the only course by which they might preserve their way of life, and seeing that 
president-elect Lincoln would never permit the rupture of the United States, the slaveholding states hastened during the 
winter of 1860-61 not only to secede from the Union but also to form among themselves a viable, defensible nation.  South 
Carolina seceded from the Union on Dec. 20, 1860, and immediately dispatched commissioners to the other states of 
the lower South to encourage secession throughout the region.  By Feb. 1, 1861, Mississippi, Florida, Alabama, Georgia, 
Louisiana, and Texas had seceded as well; and on Feb. 4th a convention of representatives from the seceded states met in 
the old state capitol at Montgomery to organize a new nation.

As in 1787, when the original thirteen states wove themselves into the United States through a constitution, the South 
wove itself into a Confederacy by creating its own constitution.  In early February 1861 representatives of the seceded 
states met in Montgomery, quickly approving a provisional constitution, and then moving on to the task of drafting a 
permanent constitution.  On March 11, the Confederate Congress unanimously approved the Permanent Constitution of 
the Confederate States of America.

While clearly modeled on the United States Constitution, the Confederate version sought “to incorporate Southern state 
rights principles into organic law” (Yearns, p.24).  Among other substantive differences from the Federal Constitution, 
the Confederate preamble eliminated the “general welfare” clause; individual states were permitted to maintain their own 
armies and navies; the president, who was limited to a single, six-year term, was granted a line-item veto; Congress was 



limited in pork-barrel spending by the denial of the ability to appropriate money “for any internal improvement intended 
to facilitate commerce”; and there was no ban on plural office-holding.

On March 12, Howell Cobb, president of the Confederate constitutional convention, forwarded copies of the final Consti-
tution to the secession conventions of the states, advising them in a covering letter that the new Constitution’s departures 
from the United States Constitution were intended to prevent the need for secession in the future.  The Confederate 
Constitution was ratified by large majorities in all the state conventions, and thus became the bedrock upon which the 
Confederacy was built as an independent nation.

An apparently unique copy of this Tennessee printing of the founding document of the Confederacy.
WEBB, “NOT IN ALLEN” 176 (this copy). Yearns, THE CONFEDERATE CONGRESS (1960), pp.22-30.  $50,000.

 A Survey of the Island of Tobago, with Maps

72. [Tobago]: [Magnitot, Louis-Maurice Le Rat de]: MEMOIRE SUR LA COLONIE DE TOBAGO. EN 1803. 
AN XI [manuscript title]. [N.p., but probably Tobago]. 1803. [68]pp. plus two folding manuscript plans. Approximately 
14,500 words. Folio. Folded sheets, stitched together. Stitching loose, some sheets loosely laid in. Spine chipped. Title-
page lightly soiled, some small chips and tears around the edges. Some light soiling and dampstaining to outer leaves, else 
clean and bright. Written on the right half of each page, with some additional notes or corrections on the left. Near fine.



An important document, in French, detailing the functions of the island of Tobago, written by Louis-Maurice Le Rat De 
Magnitot (1757-1823), colonial prefect of Tobago and Saint Domingue.  Tobago changed hands many times during the 
18th century, and the island was briefly in French possession again in 1802-03 before being captured by the British in June 
of 1803.  In this document Magnitot summarizes the situation of the newly reclaimed island.  The first four sections of 
his MEMOIRE deal with military matters.  In the first section, “Troupes,” he lists seventy-seven men garrisoned on To-
bago, noting that the garrison is a varied blend of men.  He includes details on discipline, causes of sickness and mortality 
among the men, and uniforms.  The second section, “Artillerie,” provides details of the number of guns and munitions at 
Tobago.  The third section, “Fortifications,” includes two plans of Man of War Bay, complete with soundings, observa-
tions, and important locations marked.  This is followed by a section entitled “Marine,” in which he details the condition 
of the ports and harbors.  In the next four sections Magnitot gives details about the civil operations of the island: Laws, 
Police, Agriculture, and Commerce.  The section on the law is very detailed, giving the organization of the courts, civil 
and criminal.  The section on police is perhaps the most interesting, in which he gives not only information on keeping the 
public peace, but on the public itself.  Magnitot delineates, in several separate points, policing among the black populace, 
the conduct of masters toward slaves, and the condition of roads and the means of their maintenance.  In the last of these 
points he gives numbers on both the European and colored populace.  The “population blanche” numbers no more than 
600, while the “population noire” at the time of the assessment numbers 17,485.  Breakdowns within each group are also 
given, dividing rural from urban and free from slave.  In the seventh section, “Agriculture,” Magnitot declares Tobago’s 
agriculture to be flourishing.  He lays out the reasons for that success before going into specific crop information detailing 
production of coffee, cotton, rum, and sugar.  The final section, “Commerce,” is the most extensive.  It lays out details of 
Tobago’s trade with France and reasons for variation on the flow of commerce, as well as discussing the cost of national 
trade versus trade with other nations.  Clearly the French administrators hoped Tobago would become a productive colony, 
but Napoleon’s entire American strategy collapsed in 1803, with the loss of Saint Domingue to the freed slaves, the sale 
of Louisiana, and the choking off of Caribbean commerce by the Royal Navy.

First colonized by the Dutch in the early 17th century, over the next two hundred years Tobago changed hands thirty-
three times among the Spanish, Dutch, English, and French, all of them rival colonists.  In 1763, Tobago was ceded to 
Britain, captured by the French in 1781, and then recaptured by the British in 1793.  In 1802, Trinidad was ceded to the 
British through the Treaty of Amiens, and Tobago returned to the French.  Britain re-captured it in 1803 when the peace 
broke and the Napoleonic Wars resumed.  At the end of the Napoleonic Wars, in 1814, Britain gained formal possession 
of Tobago with the Treaty of Paris.

A fascinating and detailed document illuminating this last brief period of French rule on the island of Tobago, a small part 
of Napoleon’s strategy to build a French empire in America.  $7500.



 Fundamental Incitements of American Revolutionary Sentiment

73. [Townshend Acts]: AN ACT TO ENABLE HIS MAJESTY TO PUT THE CUSTOMS, AND OTHER DU-
TIES, IN THE BRITISH DOMINIONS IN AMERICA, AND THE EXECUTION OF THE LAWS RELATING 
TO TRADE THERE...[caption title]. [with]: AN ACT FOR GRANTING CERTAIN DUTIES IN THE BRITISH 
COLONIES AND PLANTATIONS IN AMERICA; FOR ALLOWING A DRAWBACK OF THE DUTIES OF CUS-
TOMS UPON THE EXPORTATION, FROM THIS KINGDOM, OF COFFEE AND COCOA NUTS OF THE 
PRODUCE OF THE SAID COLONIES OR PLANTATIONS...[caption title]. [with:] AN ACT FOR TAKING 
OFF THE INLAND DUTY OF ONE SHILLING PER POUND WEIGHT UPON ALL BLACK AND SINGLO 
TEAS CONSUMED IN GREAT BRITAIN; AND FOR GRANTING A DRAWBACK UPON THE EXPORTA-
TION OF TEAS TO IRELAND, AND THE BRITISH DOMINIONS IN AMERICA...[caption title].  London. 
1767. Seven separate acts, each item separately paginated and with its own parliamentary title leaf. [2],383-384;[2],859-
860;[2],443-446,[2],891-894;[2],563-566;[2],655-664;[2],863-870pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards, gilt morocco 
spine label. Internally clean. Very good.

A fine set of the official parliamentary printings of the infamous Townshend Acts.  These acts, which came after the 
resented stamp tax of 1765, levied further antagonizing duties on the American colonies for such imports as glass, lead, 
paint, and tea.  They also created a reorganized Board of Customs Commissioners in Boston to collect taxes and to enforce 
other revenue measures.  They became known as the Townshend Acts after Charles Townshend, the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer and effective leader of government at the time.  The tensions resulting from these acts led to writings such as 
John Dickinson’s famous LETTERS FROM A PENNSYLVANIA FARMER (1768) and ultimately to the bloodshed of the 
Boston Massacre.  The Townshend Acts were an important element in the British government’s alienation of the colonies 
that led to the American Revolution.

Official printings of four other acts closely associated with Townshend and his policies toward the American colonies are 
also included here:

1) AN ACT FOR RESTRAINING AND PROHIBITING THE 
GOVERNOR, COUNCIL, AND HOUSE OF REPRESEN-
TATIVES, OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW YORK...FROM 
PASSING OR ASSENTING TO ANY ACT OF ASSEMBLY, 
VOTE, OR RESOLUTION...[caption title]. London. 1767. 
ESTC N57002.

2) AN ACT FOR FURTHER CONTINUING...AN ACT FOR 
PUNISHING MUTINY AND DESERTION, AND FOR 
THE BETTER PAYMENT OF THE ARMY AND THEIR 
QUARTERS...[caption title]. London. 1767. ESTC N56998.

3) AN ACT TO CONTINUE SEVERAL LAWS THEREIN 
MENTIONED, RELATING TO THE CLANDESTINE 
RUNNING OF UNCUSTOMED GOODS, AND PREVENT-
ING FRAUDS RELATING TO THE CUSTOMS...[caption 
title]. London. 1767. ESTC N56977.

4) AN ACT FOR THE MORE EASY AND EFFECTUAL RE-
COVERY OF THE PENALTIES AND FORFEITURES 
INFLICTED BY THE ACTS OF PARLIAMENT RELAT-
ING TO THE TRADE OR REVENUES OF THE BRITISH 
COLONIES AND PLANTATIONS IN AMERICA [caption 
title]. London. 1768. ESTC N64429.

These further acts related to the generation of revenue, but were 
also more punitive in nature.  The first, the New York Restraining 
Act, punished the state for resisting the Mutiny Act of 1765 and 
sapped the power of the state assembly.  The second reinforced 
the measures in the Mutiny Act, particularly as they pertained to 
quartering the British Army. The third extended punishments for 
trading in prohibited foreign goods.  The final act, the Vice Admiralty 
Act, placed all matters concerning customs violations and smug-
gling under the jurisdiction of the Royal Naval Court rather than 
of the colonial, thereby ensuring stricter enforcement of the laws.

Individual copies of these acts are quite scarce, and ESTC and 
OCLC only locate a small number of each printing.  A complete 
set of these laws critical to the incitement of the American Revolu-
tion is even rarer.
ESTC N56983, N56988, N56999. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY 
HUNDRED 8.                                                         $25,000.



 An Interesting Incident in the Life of John Trumbull

74. [Trumbull, John]: [AUTOGRAPH MEMORANDUM REGARDING THE DETENTION OF THE SHIP 
HOLLAND ON AUG. 7, 1796]. [N.p. 1796] [4]pp. One bifolium sheet, each page 9½ x 7¼ inches. Old fold lines, some 
tanning and tearing to one interior fold. Else clean. Very good.

John Trumbull’s undated account of the British detention of the ship Holland of Philadelphia, captained by Joseph Dawson.  
During a period when he engaged in commercial trading in Europe, Trumbull was travelling with his cargo of brandy 
from Rochefort, France to Gothenburg, Sweden aboard the Holland when she was stopped and boarded by the British 
fourteen-gun brig-sloop Suffisante under the command of Capt. Nicholas Tomlinson.  Captain Tomlinson demanded to 
see the Holland’s papers and then went about detaining most of the ship’s crew aboard his own vessel.  Trumbull, highly 
outraged at the delay of his cargo and the imposition upon his fellow countrymen, wrote the following note, included in 
the memorandum, to Capt. Tomlinson:

“To Captain Tomlinson of the Armed Brig the Suffisante 
in the Service of his Britannic Majesty.  Colonel Trum-
bull, late Secretary to Mr. Jay, who negotiated the present 
Treaty between Great Britain and America, and Owner of 
the Cargo of the Ship Holland, presents his Compliments 
to Captn Tomlinson; has the Pleasure to send him a Copy 
of the Treaty abovenamed; and begs Captain Tomlinson to 
Reflect whether consitantly [sic] with the Articles which Mr. 
T has marked, it is Justifiable to divert the Holland from 
her Course, the ship being American built, the Property 
of Mr. Johnson, the American Consul in London, and the 
Cargo the property of Col. Trumbull, who also is a well-
known American.  If Captn. Tomlinson persists in taking 
the ship out of her Course, Col. Trumbull particularly 
protests against his removing either Capt. Dawson or any 
of the People from on board.  But, Captain Tomlinson 
should be very secure that He is Justified by his Instruc-
tions on this occasion, as either He or his Instructors 
must answer for the consequences of an Act against which 
Colonel Trumbull hereby formally protests, as a direct 
violation of the Treaty, & good Harmony which subsist 
between the United States of America and Great Britain.”

Shortly thereafter Capt. Dawson and his crew were re-
turned to the Holland and Capt. Tomlinson even came 
aboard and “behaved very civilly, drank a glass of claret 
with us, and returned on board his Brig.”  There is no 
indication of the intended audience for this document.  
It has the appearance of a draft, as there are several bits 
crossed out or amended.  It is possible that this episode 
was recorded for inclusion in Trumbull’s autobiography, 
though it does not appear in that volume, or for possible 
diplomatic use later.

Hailed as the official painter of the Revolution, Trumbull 
studied painting and art in England and France.  The youngest son of the governor of Connecticut, the elder John Trum-
bull very much wanted his son to go into law.  Trumbull did study the law, but gladly joined the fight against the British 
when the Revolution broke out.  He eventually served as Washington’s second aide-de-camp, having been brought to the 
General’s attention through some very accurate drawings he had made of British gun emplacements.  He rose to the rank 
of colonel as a deputy adjutant-general, but resigned the commission he finally received because it was dated three months 
late, a slight his honor could not tolerate.  He refused to return to the law, finding it quite distasteful, and chose instead 
to pursue his true passion, art, against his family’s wishes.  Although he was never particularly wealthy in this pursuit, he 
did achieve a certain amount of success in his own lifetime.  Among his most famous works are those commissioned in 
1817 by Congress to adorn the Capitol building: “The Surrender of General Burgoyne at Saratoga,” “The Surrender of 
General Cornwallis at Yorktown,” “The Declaration of Independence,” and “The Resignation of General Washington.”
DAB XIX, pp.11-15. Helen A. Cooper, JOHN TRUMBULL: THE HAND AND SPIRIT OF A PAINTER (Yale, 1982), 
pp.10-11. John Trumbull, THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF COLONEL JOHN TRUMBULL (Yale, 1953).  $8500.



 Rare Official French Printing of
the First Franco-American Treaty

 

75. [United States-France Treaty]: TRAITE D’AMITIE ET 
DE COMMERCE, CONCLU ENTRE LE ROI ET LES 
ETATS-UNIS DE L’AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE, LE 6 
FEVRIER 1778 [caption title]. Lyon: L’Imprimerie du Roi, 1778. 
12pp. Quarto. Modern marbled boards, leather label. Near fine.

 

A rare printing of the first French-American treaty, and the first 
treaty between the United States and any other country.  Having 
struggled to find allies in their fight against England, the fledgling 
United States achieved recognition from France when news of 
Burgoyne’s defeat reached Paris.  In February 1778 the American 
commissioners, Benjamin Franklin, Arthur Lee and Silas Deane, 
negotiated both the treaty of amity and commerce, published 
herein, and a treaty of military alliance.  Because France wished 
to consult with its ally, Spain, the alliance treaty was not imme-
diately published in France, and probably first appeared in print 
in Philadelphia; the amity and commerce treaty was published 
immediately, however, first appearing in Paris.  France and the 
United States grant each other most-favored nation trade status 
and agree to protect each other’s commercial vessels.  Both parties 
also agree to abstain from fishing in each other’s waters, with the 
United States especially agreeing to refrain from fishing on the 
banks of Newfoundland.

 

Howes records two Paris editions: one of 23 and another of 8 pages, 
both of which appear in the NUC; and OCLC records regional 
printings in Aix and possibly Grenoble, known in a total of three 
copies.  However, this Lyon printing is noted by Echeverria & 

Wilkie, who locate only a single copy, in a private collection.  A very 
rare edition of a treaty of the greatest importance to the United States, 
marking its first recognition by another power and the beginning of a 
relationship crucial to the winning of American independence.
ECHEVERRIA & WILKIE 778/35A. HOWES T328 (ref). SABIN 
96565. (ref). MALLOY, p.468. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUN-
DRED 51 (ref).  
$12,500.

 With the Bill of Rights, Belonging to
a Member of the First Federal Congress

76. [United States House of Representatives]: [Bill of Rights]: 
JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 
UNITED STATES. New York: Printed by Francis Childs and John 
Swaine, [1789]. 164,clxv-clxxvii pp. Folio. Contemporary half calf and 
marbled boards. Extremities worn. Contemporary ownership inscription 
on titlepage. Some light dampstaining along fore-edge. Very good, in 
original condition. In a blue half morocco and cloth box, spine gilt.

The original collected printing of the Journal for the very first session 
of the House of Representatives.  This session covers the activities of 
the House from March 4 to Sept. 29, 1789, a period in which many 
important legislative events took place.  Foremost among these was 
the discussion of the proposed Bill of Rights.  Pages 102-105 contain 
some fine tuning of the language of some of the seventeen amendments 
originally proposed by the House (a preliminary version of the Bill of 
Rights is printed on pages 107-108), adoption of which was later defeated 
by the Senate.  Numerous references to individual parts of the Bill of 
Rights are made throughout the first volume as well.  The remainder 
of the Journal for the first session contains much of the important 
legislative foundation for the machinery of government, establishing 
the Treasury and War departments, regulating the Customs, Judiciary, 



Post Office, Mint, and the like.  An important and valuable volume in the history of American government, recording all 
manner of legislative activities from the earliest days of the federal government.

This copy bears the ownership inscription of Jeremiah Van Rensselaer (1738-1810), who served as a representative for 
New York during the first Congress.  Van Rensselaer was a graduate of the College of New Jersey (later Princeton) who 
settled in his hometown of Albany.  He was active in local politics and was an early supporter of the American cause 
against Britain.  He served as a paymaster during the Revolution and was an Anti-Federalist after the war, opposing the 
new constitution.  After serving in the first Congress he went on to direct the Bank of Albany and serve as lieutenant 
governor under George Clinton.
EVANS 22208. ESTC W27498.  $40,000.

 Spanish Manual on Indian Fighting, 1599

77. Vargas Machuca, Bernardo de: MILICIA Y DESCRIPCION DE LAS INDIAS. Madrid: En casa de Pedro Madrigal, 
1599. [15],186,[21] leaves, lacking portrait facing p.1 and final leaf with printing ornament. Small quarto. Early mottled 
calf, spine gilt, leather label. Minor wear to hinges and corners. Some soiling and wear on lower corners of last few index 
pages. Earlier library ink stamps. Very good.

One of the most important Spanish works on the Indies and New World military organization in the 16th century.  It 
is a tactical manual by a Spanish veteran of the colonial South American frontier and the brutal wars against rebellious 
native Americans, as well as a rich source of ethnographic and military detail.  “The first manual of guerilla warfare ever 
published....he advocated for the Americas the creation of commando groups to carry out search-and-destroy missions 
deep within enemy territory for up to two years at a time” – Parker.  This work served as both a guide to aid new arriv-
als in conquest, as well as a sometimes testy address to King Phillip II detailing Vargas Machuca’s many services to the 
Crown, whom he felt never recognized him adequately for his service.  The text is divided into four books, followed by a 
description of the Indies.  The parts cover the following subjects: the qualities needed to lead, the preparation of soldiers 
and necessary materials, the duty of the soldier, and the settling of the land after conquest.  It includes significant chapters 
on military medicine and natural history, though the real significance lies in the fact that “scattered throughout MILICIA 
INDIANA are unwitting fragments of indigenous and rural Spanish colonial history.  Perhaps the main gap that this book 
helps to fill, if only partially, is the story of early and unconquered ‘backcountry’ New Granada” (Lane).

Bernardo Vargas Machuca (ca. 1555-1622) was a Spanish soldier, born in Simancas.  He took part in several campaigns in 
Old Granada and Italy before setting off for the Caribbean in 1578 to help chase down the famed pirate, Francis Drake.  
His first services in the New World are obscure, until he arrived in New Granada, present-day Colombia, in 1585, one of 
many re-conquistadors still hoping to find the golden city of El Dorado.  While settled in New Granada he participated 
in many campaigns against rebellious natives, becoming known for his ruthless and quick-striking tactics, explained in this 
text.  These included campaigns in present-day Peru and Bolivia, and Colombia.  In 1595 he returned to Spain, hoping 
to capitalize on his service to obtain promotion.  Despite his best efforts, including the publication of this book, Vargas 
Machuca was unable to secure an ENCOMIENDA or any other titles or ap-
pointments from King Phillip II.  What positions he did manage to secure were 
in out-of-the-way locations relatively ignored by the Crown: one as paymaster 
of the three forts of Portobelo in Panama and later as governor of Margarita 
Island in the Caribbean.  Both appointments were short-lived and ill-starred, 
and in the end, Vargas Machuca, both broke and indignant, made his way to 
court once again to seek another appointment.  In keeping with his bad luck, he 
died suddenly in Madrid of an unknown illness, shortly after being appointed 
governor of Antioquia, one of New Granada’s declining gold districts.

The MILICIA INDIANA is thus a manual of Indian warfare, an appeal for 
promotion based on services, and a picture of the colonial New World at a time 
far less documented than the original conquest.  The multiple bankruptcies of 
the Spanish Crown and the decline of bullion production from the Americas 
were leading the New World empire into a long, slow decline.  It is this period 
of entropy, balanced by violent frontier conflict, that Vargas Machuca docu-
ments.  The book is also a proposal: the Indian uprisings in colonial Chile, 
long a thorn in the side of the Spanish, had broken out again, and he hoped to 
be appointed governor-general there, to suppress the rebellion with the tactics 
described in the book.  He did not get the appointment.

Besides this book Vargas Machuca wrote COMPENDIO Y DOCTRINA NUEVA 
DE LA GINETA, SECRETOS Y ADVERTENCIAS DE ELLA, SENALES Y 
ENFRENAMIENTOS DE CABALLOS, SU CURACION Y BENEFICIO, a 
manual on horsemanship printed in Madrid in 1619; and DEFENSA DE LAS 
CONQUISTAS DE LAS INDIAS, an attack on Las Casas, which only survives 
in manuscript.  This is the only copy of the present work to appear for sale 
since a copy sold at auction in 1967; Maggs asked £250 for a copy in 1927.  As 



is usually the case, the final leaf with printing ornament is lacking, as is the portrait.  A rare and interesting work on early 
warfare tactics against the natives of South America.  Accompanied by the modern scholarly translation.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 599/89. MEDINA, BHA 402. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 9. PALAU 
352445. SABIN 98604. MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA 496:407. Geoffrey Parker, THE MILITARY REVO-
LUTION: MILITARY INNOVATION AND THE RISE OF THE WEST (Cambridge, 1996), p.120. APPLETON’S 
CYCLOPÆDIA VI, p.260. Kris Lane, ed., THE INDIAN MILITIA AND DESCRIPTION OF THE INDIES (Durham, 
2008).  $22,500.

 Key Work on the Straits of Magellan

78. [Vargas y Ponce, José de]: RELACION DEL ÚLTIMO VIAGE AL ESTRECHO DE MAGALLANES DE LA 
FRAGATA DE S.M. SANTA MARIA DE LA CABEZA EN LOS ANOS DE 1785 Y 1786. EXTRACTO DE TODOS 
LOS ANTERIORES DESDE SU DESCUBRIMIENTO IMPRESOS Y MSS. Y NOTICIA DE LOS HABITANTES, 
SUELO, CLIMA, Y PRODUCCIONES DEL ESTRECHO. Madrid: La viuda de Ibarra, hijos, y compañia, 1788. 
[6],xvi,359pp. including four folding tables and four large folding maps. Frontispiece portrait of Magellan by Ferdinand 
Selma. [bound with:] APENDICE A LA RELACION DEL VIAGE AL MAGALLANES.... Madrid. 1793. [4],128pp. 
including folding table and folding map. Quarto. 19th-century half calf and patterned cloth, spine gilt, original gilt leather 
label on front board. Moderate edge wear, corners worn. Modern bookplate and small bookseller ticket on front pastedown. 
Titlepage a bit dusty, else internally clean. Very good.

The objective of the voyages recorded here was to determine whether Spanish ships should continue to use the Straits of 
Magellan in voyages to the Pacific.  Under the command of Captain Antonio de Córdoba y Laso, both expeditions ascertained 
negative conclusions and afterwards “the Spanish trade routes were exclusively to east coast ports and then overland to 
Pacific ports” – Hill.  A major portion of this work, the first comprehensive study of the Straits of Magellan and Patagonia, 
was compiled from the journals of D.A. Galiano and A. Belmote, Cordoba’s lieutenants.  The RELACION... also includes 
Vargas y Ponce’s review of earlier explorations of the area, with descriptions of the region’s climate, natural resources, 
and native peoples.  Also includes information on the expeditions of Cabot, Drake, Bougainville, Carmargo and others.
HILL 1756. SABIN 16765, 1729. PALAU 352514, 352515.  $4500.



 From the First Press in the New World,
and the Most Extensive Work Printed in the New World Up to This Time:

The First Philosophical Works,
and the Second and Third Secular Works Published in the New World

79. Veracruz, Alonso de la: [Mexican Incunable]: RECOGNITIO SUMMULARUM REVERENDI PATRIS IL-
LDEPHONSI A VERA CRUCE AUGUSTINIANI ARTIUM.... [bound with:] DIALECTICA RESOLUTIO CUM 
TEXTU ARISTOTELIS. Mexico: Ioannes Paulus Brissensis, 1554. 88,[8]; 88,[10] leaves. Folio. Recased in slightly later 
vellum, other manuscript title on spine, remnants of fore-edge ties. First titlepage in facsimile, mounted on a stub; first 
work lacking leaf H1; second titlepage detached, but present. Two marcas de fuego on top edge; early manuscript inscrip-
tions on first and final leaves of text; one leaf of manuscript bound in at rear. Moderate worming throughout, somewhat 
affecting text. Light dampstaining at top edge, moderate tanning and foxing. Good. In a half morocco box.

Printed by Juan Pablos, the first printer in the New World, these are two of the first major books published in the Western 
Hemisphere, and the largest produced up to that time.  Both titles are the work of Fray Alonse de la Veracruz and are the 
earliest works of philosophy and humanist thought published in the New World, as well as the second and third secular 
works printed in the New World (after the 1548 Laws, which survives in only two copies).  Moreover, these are the earliest 
books printed in the New World still obtainable in the present market.

Alonso de la Veracruz, was a pioneering theologian, philosopher, author, and Augustinian missionary.  He accompanied 
Father Francisco de la Cruz on a mission in New Spain in 1536, remaining there for the rest of his life.  His works here 
centered on an examination of the philosophy and ideas of Aristotle.  His goal was to rid classical philosophy of vain and 
useless speculation and form a Renaissance of sorts in the new Spanish territories. Beyond instigating a school of thought 
previously unknown in the New World, Veracruz sought to reform earlier scholastic and humanistic practices.  He became 



a noted master of the Mexican and Tarascan languages, making him an indispensable educator.  In 1553, he became the 
first professor of the University of Mexico, publishing these works, his most important, the next year.

The two present works sprang out of Veracruz’s studies, shortly after his appointment to the University.  The first, REC-
OGNITIO SUMMULARUM... is a compendium of Logic.  This is supplemented by a commentary on the Aristotelian 
Categories and the Posterior Analytics.  These two philosophical works are the first to be written and published in the 
New World, as well as the first to address texts of the classics.

Printing in the New World began in 1539, when the printer Juan Pablos established a press in Mexico City, a full century 
before printing began in British North America.  The very earliest products of the Pablos press that have survived now 
reside almost entirely in institutions, or are known only by inference (of the two dozen earlier works listed by Wagner, 
six are known only by inference).  These are by far the most extensive works printed in the New World up to this time.  
Both works are major, substantial, pieces of printing, handsomely laid out in two columns, with well-executed presswork.  
The titlepage of the first work, here in facsimile, is printed in red and black, the earliest color printing in the New World.  
The typography is also a breakthrough.  Pablos now had Antonio de Espinosa (later the second printer in the New World) 
working in his shop as a punchcutter and assistant.  Espinosa led a departure from the gothic types previously used by 
Pablos, the these two books are the earliest use of roman and italic types in the New World.  The text also contains nu-
merous attractive woodcuts, on the titles, as capital letters in the text, and as illustrations in the text.

Eleven other copies are known to survive of the RECOGNITIO, according to Wagner’s census published in 1960, of which 
nine were then in public collections, and several imperfect.  Wagner located twelve copies of the DIALECTICA, eleven in 
institutions.  In several instances the two books are found bound together, as here.  The annotations and marcas de fuego
indicate that the present copies were once a part of the library at the Franciscan monastery in Puebla.

Two extraordinary works of surpassing rarity from the first press in the New World, comprising an impressive array of 
firsts for printing in the Americas.
ICAZBALCETA, BIBLIOGRAFIA MEXICANA (1954 ed.) 21, 22. MEDINA (MEXICO) 22, 23. VALTON 45, 46. PALAU 
359140, 359145. WAGNER, NUEVA BIBLIOGRAFIA MEXICANA 20, 21. Kurt Reinhardt, “Alonso de la Vera Cruz and 
the Beginnings of Philosophic Speculation in the Americas” in THE AMERICAS, Vol. 1, no. 2 (Oct. 1944), pp.207-14.
 $300,000.

 Nat Turner, with the Rare Folding Woodcut Frontispiece

80. [Warner, Samuel]: AUTHENTIC AND IMPARTIAL NARRATIVE OF THE TRAGICAL SCENE WHICH 
WAS WITNESSED IN SOUTHAMPTON COUNTY (VIRGINIA) ON MONDAY THE 22nd OF AUGUST LAST, 
WHEN FIFTY-FIVE OF ITS INHABITANTS (MOSTLY WOMEN AND CHILDREN) WERE INHUMANLY 



MASSACRED BY THE BLACKS! COMMUNICATED BY THOSE WHO WERE EYEWITNESSES OF THE 
BLOODY SCENE.... [New York]: Printed for Warner & West, 1831. [3]-38pp. Folding woodcut frontis. Original plain 
blue wrappers, bound into modern blue half calf and cloth, gilt spine titles, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Modern bookplate 
on rear pastedown. Significant foxing to text. Very good. Untrimmed.

This very rare pamphlet is the classic account of the famous Nat Turner slave rebellion which took place along the Virginia-
North Carolina border in the summer of 1831.  Turner led a massacre of whites after an eclipse of the sun convinced him 
that the time for slaves to shed their bondage had come.  The pamphlet reports the gory details of the uprising, which 
began on Aug. 22 but which was quickly suppressed.  The sensational text, however, hints darkly of further rebellions and 
reviews the sad history of slave uprisings in Santo Domingo, the nightmare of every southern planter.

The folding woodcut frontispiece, almost always lacking, depicts in graphic detail the atrocities supposed to have been 
committed.  Entitled “Horrid Massacre in Virginia,” it shows, in overlapping scenes, a mother trying to shelter her chil-
dren from an ax-wielding black, a plantation owner being stabbed to death, and another planter defending himself with a 
sword.  Across the bottom mounted militia pursue the blacks into a thicket.

A great rarity of African-Americana, almost never seen complete.
HOWES W113, “aa.” SABIN 101444. SWEM 20577. DUMOND, p.114.  $13,500.

 A Long and Personal Letter from Washington at Mount Vernon

81. Washington, George: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GEORGE WASHINGTON TO BURWELL 
BASSETT, OFFERING CONDOLENCES ON THE DEATH OF BASSETT’S DAUGHTER, AND DISCUSS-
ING NEWS OF THE ENGAGEMENT OF JOHN CUSTIS TO ELEANOR CALVERT]. Mount Vernon. April 20, 
1773. [3]pp. on two sheets, each approximately 9 x 7¼ inches. Small quarto. Previously folded, with splits along old folds 
repaired with archival tissue. Light tanning. Very good.

An emotional letter written by George Washington at Mount Vernon to Col. Burwell Bassett in 1773, the year before 
he attended the First Continental Congress as a delegate for Virginia.  Bassett was a close friend of Washington and was 
also married to one of Martha Washington’s sisters, Anna Maria Dandridge, thus making their families very close as well.  



Washington writes primarily in this instance to console the Bassetts on the loss of their daughter, Elizabeth:

“Dear sir, The interruption of the Post for several Weeks, prevented our receiving the melancholy account of your loss 
till within these few days.  That we sympathize in your misfortune, and lament the decree which has deprivd you of so 
dutiful a Child, & the World of so promising a young Lady, stands in no need, I hope, of argument to prove; but the ways 
of Providence being inscrutible, and the justice of it not to be scand by the shallow eye of humanity, nor to be counter-
acted by the utmost efforts of human Power, or Wisdom; resignation, &, as far as the strength of our reason & religion 
can carry us, a cheerful acquessence to the d[iv]ine will is what we are to aim at: and I am perswaded that your own good 
sense will arm you with the fortitude to withstand the stroke, great as it is and enable you to console Mrs Bassett whose 
loss, & feelings upon this occasion, are much to be pitied.”

Washington also discusses business with Bassett, informing him that his journey to New York to enroll his stepson, John 
Parke Custis, in King’s College precludes him from attending to relevant matters in Williamsburg, Virginia:

“By Letters from Doctr Cooper, Presidt of the College in New York, my departure for that place is now fixd to about the 
8th of May, which puts it out of my power to attend the Meeting in Williamsburg this Court; I have therefore, by Mr 
Henderson, Inclosd several Letters to, & drafts upon, different People for money, to Colo. Fielding Lewis, who wrote me 
that he should be in Wmsburg; but if sickness, or any other unforeseen accident should prevent his attendance, I should 
take it very kind of you to ask for, & open my Letter to him and comply with the Contents in respect to the receivg & 
paying of money.”

Lastly Washington takes the opportunity to inform Bassett of the engagement of Custis to Eleanor Calvert, of which 
timing he does not entirely approve:

“Mrs Washington in her Letter to Mrs Bassett informs her of Jack Custis’s engagemt with Nelly Calvert, Second daughter 
of Benedict Calvert Esqr. of Maryland; I shall say nothing further therefore on the Subject than that I could have wish’d 
he had postpond entering into the engagement till his Studies were finishd, not that I have any objection to the Match, 
as she is a girl of exceeding good Character but because I fear, as he has discoverd much fickleness already, that he may 
either change, and therefore injure the young Lady; or, that it may precipitate him into a Marriage before, I am certain, 
he has ever bestowd a serious thought of the consequences; by which means his education is Interrupted, & he perhaps, 
wishing to be at liberty again before he is fairly imbarked on those important duties.  My Sincere good wishes attend Mrs 
Bassett & the Family and I am Dr Sir Yr Most Affecte Hble Servt Go: Washington.”

In the event, Washington’s fears were well founded, as Custis dropped out of King’s College by the end of 1773 and married 
Calvert in Febrary 1774.  When Custis died at the age of twenty-six in 1781, after falling ill at the battle of Yorktown, he 
did so at Bassett’s estate.  The spring of 1773 was generally a terrible season for both the Bassetts and the Washingtons, 
as just three months after the death of Elizabeth Bassett, Martha Washington’s youngest daughter, Mary Parke Custis, 
also died suddenly.

An excellent letter that demonstrates the close relationship between George 
Washington, Burwell Bassett, and their families, and one that sheds light on 
the trying period that both families were experiencing at the time.
“From George Washington to Burwell Bassett, 20 April 1773,” FOUNDERS ON-
LINE, http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/02-09-02-0164.  
                                                                                            $37,500.

 The Will of George Washington

82. [Washington, George]: THE WILL OF GENERAL GEORGE WASH-
INGTON: TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, A SCHEDULE OF HIS PROP-
ERTY, DIRECTED TO BE SOLD. Alexandria [Va.]: Printed from the 
record of the County Court of Fairfax, 1800. 32pp. 12mo. Older plain paper 
wrappers, stitched. Very good. Provenance: Thomas Linsted (early signature 
on title). In cloth chemise and red morocco clamshell case, spine gilt.

Scarce first edition of George Washington’s will, the document which eman-
cipated his slaves.

In July 1799, just six months before his death, George Washington prepared his 
will alone without, as he said any “professional character’’ being “consulted.’’ 
Within the month following his death, his executors presented this will for 
probate to the Fairfax County Court, in whose custody it remains. A few days 
thereafter the will was printed in Alexandria and circulated throughout the 
country in pamphlet form. The lucid and powerful prose of the text of the 
will displays at its best the distinctive style of writing that Washington had 
developed through the years. Most notable of the wills provisions are the in-
structions that he gave for freeing his slaves and for the support thereafter of 



the helpless children and the old and infirm among them.  It was not until 1810 that the appraisers filed their report in the 
office of the clerk of the Fairfax County Court. The executors held public sales of some of the livestock at Mount Vernon 
before Martha Washington’s death in 1802 and continued selling the remainder of the listed property. Final settlement of 
the estate was not achieved until June 21, 1847.

Washington’s will was widely republished in many of the states, but the first edition published in Alexandria Virginia is scarce.
HOWES W145, “aa.” EVANS 39000. SABIN 101752.  $22,000.

 Views on Lake George and in New York

83. [Watercolor Album]: VOYAGE AUX ETATS-UNIS. 1876 – 1877. [New York and various places]. 1876-1877. 
Nineteen original watercolors, 11 3/8 x 7 7/8 inches and smaller, mounted recto and verso of seven thin card leaves. One 
page mounted with four drawings, one with three, and one with two; the others with one drawing per page, the final page 
blank. Oblong folio, 13¼ x 18½ inches. Modern blue half morocco gilt, blue morocco title label centrally placed on upper 
cover reading: “Voyage aux / Etats-Unis / 1876-1877.” All painted by a single hand, and all with the location identified 
in ink in the lower margin of each drawing or on the mount just below.

A fine series of original watercolor views of Lake George, New York, and elsewhere, including one watercolor of Central 
Park, New York.

From the heading on the first page of this album (“Voyage aux Etats-Unis / 1876-1877”), as well as from the wording of 
the captions to the drawings, it is clear that these highly accomplished watercolors are the work of a French-speaking visi-
tor to North America in 1876-77.  They include fourteen views of Lake George and its vicinity (including one of Caldwell 
[now Lake George Village] and one of Tea Island).  Also included is a single view of a rocky outcrop and trees in Central 
Park, another of Glenn Falls on the Hudson, and a third of the Montmorency Falls just outside Quebec, as well as two 
fine but rather unexpected Swiss views of Amphion, Lake Geneva (both dated 1877).  $7500.

 The Most Southerly Point Reached Up to the Time:
Capt. James Weddell’s Watercolors of His Ships at 74° South Latitude

84. Weddell, James: [TWO WATERCOLOR SKETCHES OF THE BRIG JANE AND CUTTER BEAUFOY AT 
THEIR SOUTHERNMOST POSITION IN FEBRUARY 1823 DURING WEDDELL’S THIRD VOYAGE]. [Ant-
arctica]. 1824. Two watercolor and ink drawings, each approximately 7 x 11 inches, captioned in manuscript below. Framed. 
A few short closed tears at edges, mostly under framed areas. Clean images with bright color. Very good.

Two beautiful images by the veteran sealer James Weddell documenting a vital moment in the history of Antarctic explo-
ration, depicting his ships at the southermost point reached by any sailer up to that point.  His latitude mark of 74°15’S 



easily eclipsed the one set by Cook in 1774 at 71°10’S.  The images are captioned “Brig JANE and cutter BEAUFOY in 
latitude of South passing to the Southward through a chain of Ice Islands. February 1823,” and “Brig JANE and cutter 
BEAUFOY in latitude 74°15’ South returning Northward 20th February 1823.”  Both are signed by Weddell, the first 
faintly in pencil and the second in ink.

“In 1822, Weddell was sent in command of the brig JANE and the cutter BEAUFOY on a sealing expedition to the souther 
sesas.  Over the course of two years, they visited and described the Cape Verse Islands, South Orkney Islands, South Shet-
land Islands, and South Georgia Islands, wintered in the Falkland Islands, and described Tierra del Fuego, Patagonia, and 
Montevideo.  During their southward sailing, they reached the highest southern latitude then attained.  This area now 
bears the name Weddell Sea” – Hill.

“The season was unusually mild and tranquil, and ‘not a particle of ice of any description was to be seen.’  By 17.2.23 the 
two ships had reached 74°34’S / 30°12’W.  A few icebergs were sighted but there was still no land in sight, leading Wed-
dell to theorize that the sea continued as far as the South Pole.  Another two days would have brought him to Coats Land 
but, to the disappointment of the crew, Weddell decided to turn back.  The region would not be visited again until 1911, 
when Wilhelm Filchner discovered the ice shelf which now bears his name” – Howgego.



The images are in Weddell’s own hand and were used to illustrate his account of the journey, A VOYAGE TOWARD THE 
SOUTH POLE IN THE YEARS 1822-24.  He arrived back from the voyage in July 1824 and so these were likely painted 
either on the journey home or shortly after their return. The image “Brig JANE and cutter BEAUFOY in the latitude of 
South passing Southward...” is bound opposite p.35, and the image “Bring JANE and cutter BEAUFOY in the latitude of 
74°15’ South...” is bound opposite p.45, with virtually identical captions.

An attractive set of watercolors depicting one of the celebrated achievements in early Antarctic exploration, drawn by the 
leader of expedition, and later used to illustrate his published account.
HILL 1843 (ref). HOWEGEGO II:W18.  $48,500.

 A Foundational Book and Map of New England

85. Wood, William: NEW ENGLANDS PROSPECT. A TRUE, LIVELY, AND EXPERIMENTALL DESCRIPTION 
OF THAT PART OF AMERICA, COMMONLY CALLED NEW ENGLAND: DISCOVERING THE STATE OF 
THAT COUNTRIE, BOTH AS IT STANDS TO OUR NEW-COME ENGLISH PLANTERS; AND TO THE 
OLD NATIVE INHABITANTS.... London, Printed by Tho. Cotes for Iohn Bellamie, 1635. [8],83,[5]pp. plus folding 
map. Small quarto. Early 20th-century crushed red morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, boards ruled in gilt and blind, gilt 
turn-ins, spine gilt. Slightest wear to joints. Bookplate of Frank C. Deering on the front free endpaper. Internally clean, 
with minor restoration to the corners of the titlepage. Minor repairs to the verso of the map, map trimmed closely along 
top and right edge, costing the ruled border and the “s” in “is” of the title. An attractive copy in very good condition. In 
a marbled paper slipcase.

The Frank C. Deering copy of one of the classic works on early New England, here in its second edition, with the very rare 
and important map of New England, entitled THE SOUTH PART OF NEW-ENGLAND, AS IT IS PLANTED THIS 
YEARE, 1635.  It is an important book for its descriptions of the land, natural history, and natives of early Anglo-America.

The map, one of the most important early New England maps, is here in its second state, the same as appeared in the 
1634 first edition, but with a reset heading, changing the date to 1635.  It shows most of the New England coast north of 
Narragansett Bay.  Philip Burden praises the map:

“An extremely influential and very rare map, the most detailed of the emerging settlements in New England to date...
Although simply made, this map is of greater accuracy than any before it.  Covering the area from the Pascataque River, 
in present day New Hampshire, to Narragansett Bay, it is, however, the Massachusetts Bay area that is shown with the 
most detail...Wood’s map was not improved upon until the John Foster [map] in 1677.”

It is the first map of the region made by a resident, William Wood, and the first to name Boston and some thirty other 
English or Indian settlements.  The delineation of the coast is very well done, and it influenced John Smith, whose 1635 
map includes a three-line inscription referring to Wood’s map as the source for new information, and also shows new 
towns depicted on Wood’s map.

The first edition of Wood’s remarkably accurate text was published in 1634; this second edition followed a year later.  Ac-
cording to Vail it includes the earliest topographical description of the Massachusetts colony.  It is also the first detailed 



account of the animals and plants of New England, as well as the Indian tribes of the region.  Of particular note is a 
chapter describing the customs and work of Indian women.

Part One is divided into twelve chapters and is devoted to the climate, landscape, and early settlements, and describes in 
some detail the native trees, plants, fish, game, and mineral ores, as well as including advice to those thinking of crossing 
the Atlantic.  The early settlements described include: Boston, Medford, Marblehead, Dorchester, Roxbury, Medford, 
Watertown, New and Old Plymouth.  These chapters also include four charming verses which are essentially a series of 
lists naming the native trees (twenty lines, starting “Trees both in hills and plaines, in plenty be, / The long liv’d Oake, 
and mournfull Cyprus tree / ...”); the  animals (twelve lines, starting “The kingly Lyon, and the strong arm’d Beare, / The 
large lim’d Mooses, with the tripping Deare, / ...”); the birds (twenty-eight lines, starting “The Princely Eagle, and the 
soaring Hawke, / Whom in their unknowne wayes there’s none can chawke: / The Humberd for some Queenes rich Cage 
more fit, / Than in the vacant Wildernesse to sit, / ...”); and the inhabitants of the seas and rivers (twenty-eight lines, 
starting “The king of waters, the Sea shouldering Whale, / ...”).  The chapter on the birds also includes what are clearly 
eye-witness descriptions of a number of birds including the Humming-Bird and the Passenger Pigeon.

Part Two is devoted to the native inhabitants, and is divided into twenty chapters.  The tribes described are the “Mohawks,” 
“Connectecuts,” “Pequants and Narragansetts.”  Again, Wood goes into some detail describing the clothing, sports, wars, 
games, methods of hunting and fishing, their arts, and ending with their language: the work concludes with a five-page 
vocabulary of Indian words, one of the earliest published for New England.

“Little is known of the author.  The dedication to Sir William Armine, Bart., of Lincolnshire, may indicate that Wood 
was also from there.  He was resident in New England, perhaps primarily in Lynn, from 1629 to 1633, when he returned 
to London to publish his book.  He may have returned to New England afterward.  The General Court of Massachusetts 
Bay voted thanks to him on the appearance of NEW ENGLAND’S PROSPECT.  The exceptional charm and vivacity of 
Wood’s writing, including flights of verse, is widely acknowledged” – Siebert sale.

A vitally important map and text of early New England.

Map only: BURDEN 239. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, p.100. McCORKLE, NEW ENGLAND IN EARLY PRINTED 
MAPS 634.1 (1634 edition). THE WORLD ENCOMPASSED 213. MAPPING BOSTON, pp.23-24, plate 9. Book and 
map: VAIL 89. CHURCH 433. STC 25958. SABIN 105075. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 4199. PILLING, ALGON-
QUIAN, p.535. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 635/134. JCB (3)II:258. SIEBERT SALE 96.  $65,000.

 A Pioneering South American Plate Book and View Book

86. Ybarra, Gregorio: TRAGES Y COSTUMBRES DE LA PROVINCIA DE BUENOS AIRES. Buenos Aires en la 
Lithographia Argentina, 1839. Twenty-four plates, laid into a portfolio. Folio. Facsimile wrappers. Plates and wrappers 
loose. Some minor wear and foxing, but generally quite clean and bright. Near fine. In a modern red half morocco and 
marbled boards folding portfolio.

The second edition of this collection, issued by the “Lithographia Argentina” several years after the first. A rare and lovely 
collection of views of life in Argentina, depicting the costume of local vendors, cattlemen and other street life along with 
plates of ladies’ fine dress for church and the promenade.  The work was originally produced by the lithography firm Bacle 
y Co., the first lithographic shop in Buenos Aires, and was one of the earliest illustrated books produced there.  This edi-
tion, the images of which mirror the work produced by Bacle and lack titles and imprint lines, was produced by Gregorio 
Ybarra “en la Litografia Argentina.”  The lithographs cover different aspects of Argentine society, including low trades 
such as washerwoman and various street vendors; six different types of ladies’ costume; various professions on horseback, 
including a gaucho and a milk delivery woman; a group of large-wheeled carts used in Buenos Aires to ferry passengers in 
across the mudflats from the ships at port.  A list of plates, included on the rear wrapper, is as follows:

1) “El Gaucho enlazando – Paysan laçant un boeuf – The Cow-herd catching cattle.”
2) “El panadero – Le distributeur de pain – The Baker.”
3) “El lechero – Le marchand de lait – The Milk-man.”
4) “El durasnero – Le Mmarchand de pèches – The Vender of peaches.”
5) “El vendedor de escobas – Le marchand de balais – The Broom-man.”
6) “La vendedora de tortas – La marchande de galettes – The Cake-woman.”
7) “La lavendera – La blanchisseuse – The Washer-woman.”
8) “El vendedor de pasteles – Le marchand de gateaux – The Pie-man.”
9) “El encendedor de faroles – L’allumeur de lanternes – The Lamp-lighter.”
10) “El mendigo – Un mendicant – The Beggar.”
11) “El vendedor de velas – Le marchand de chandelles – The Candle-man.”
12) “El aguatero – Le prteur d’eau – water cart.”
13) “El vendedor de velas – Le marchand de poisson – Fish-monger.”
14) “El pastero – Le marchand de fourrage – Grassman’s cart.”
15) “El carnicero – Le boucher – Butcher’s cart.”
16) “Carreta de desembarque – Charrette de débarquement – Cart to land passengers.”



17) “Corrales de abasto – Les abatoires – Slaughter ground.”
18) “Una carrera – Une course de chevaux – A horse race.”
19) “La hierra en una estancia.  Marque de betail à la campagne – Branding cattle.”
20) “Pulperia de campo – Marchand de vin à la campagne – Country grocery store.”
21) “Señoras porteñas, por la mañana – Dames de Buenos Aires, le lever – Buenos Aires, Ladies’ morning dress.”
22) “Trage de verano (año de 1834) – Costume de été – Summer costume.”
23) “Trage de invierno (año de 1834) – Costume d’hiver – Winter costume.”
24) En los paseos en el campo – A la campagne – In the Country.”

This work is very rare, with only two copies appearing in auction records – both at Sotheby’s, in 1964 and 1983.  OCLC 
notes only the copy at Harvard.  A handsome set of early lithographed scenes of Buenos Aires, and one of the earliest 
lithographic view books produced in Latin America.  $27,500.


